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01 - ELECTRONIC PARKING BRAKE SYSTEM

ELECTRONIC PARKING BRAKE SYSTEM

System Overview

System Description

Electrical Parking Brake (EPB) determines the current operation function by getting the information of the
ignition signal, switch command, and other nodes on the vehicle. At the same time, EPB also has the fail-
safe function. When the failure occurs (such as other node information is invalid), EPB can also determine
the real-time vehicle state through a particular algorithm, and ensure security and reliability of EPB system

to the maximum limit.

Manual Releasing

Release EPB by detecting signals of EPB switch
and brake pedal.

Automatic Releasing

Release EPB by detecting signals of accelerator
pedal, engine speed / torque, gear position and
gradient, etc.

Manual Parking

EPB applies parking brake by detecting EPB
switch signal.

With vehicle stationary, EPB applies parking

Power Off Parking brake automatically after POWER switch is
turned off.
Monitor the brake disc temperature, power
. . Reclamping at High system and vehicle status. Reclamp when
Basic Function Temperature temperature exceeds limit to prevent vehicle from

slipping downward.

Reclamping at Coasting

EPB reclamps with the maximum clamping force
if slipping downward is determined by monitoring
wheel speed signal after vehicle is parked.

Reclamping by Switch

If parking request from EPB switch exceeds 3
seconds after parking, EPB reclamps with the
maximum clamping force.

RWU Braking

EPB is controlled by the EPB switch during
driving, to perform the rear wheel anti-lock brake.

Degraded Braking

When wheel speed fails, it applies rear wheel
brake with a constant small clamping force.

Manual Parking
When the vehicle starts or is turned on, the vehicle is stationary.
Manually pull the parking button and the vehicle is parked.

The electronic parking button indicator comes on.

Manual Releasing
When the vehicle starts or is turned on, depress the brake pedal or accelerator pedal.
Manually press the parking button and release the parking brake.

The electronic parking button indicator goes off.

drr
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01 - ELECTRONIC PARKING BRAKE SYSTEM

Automatic Releasing

* The whole vehicle is ready, driver seat belt is fastened, driver door is closed, vehicle speed = 0, gear
position is in D or R, EPB is clamping, actual power torque is larger than the required power torque
released by EPB, and accelerator pedal opening matches the actual power torque (different driving
mode), release EPB.

Power Off Automatic Parking

* The vehicle is stationary;

e Turn POWER switch to OFF;

» EPB switch is not pressed;

+ EPB is clamping to park.

Power Off Automatic Parking Function OFF
* The vehicle is stationary;

 EPB isreleased;

* Long press EPB switch more than 3 seconds. Turn off the power, then release EPB switch after
powering off, EPB cannot perform power off automatic parking function.

Reclamping at High Temperature

» According to the brake disc temperature after parking, determine the reclamping cooling waiting time.
* Performing: Reclamp with the maximum force and try to prevent vehicle coasting.

Reclamping at Coasting

* When the vehicle is coasting after parking, the system will perform reclamping.

Reclamping by Switch

» The vehicle is stationary;

+ EPB s in parking status;

* Long pull and hold EPB switch, system performs reclamping operation again according to the set
maximum clamping force.

EPB Rear Wheel Anti-lock Brake
* The wheel speed signal is valid;
» CDP function is invalid or ESC is not configured;

« Pull and hold EPB switch, parking brake is applied to front wheel. Control motors at both sides to rotate
clockwise or counterclockwise individually, adjust brake force and the wheels do not lock. When the
vehicle decelerates to stop, EPB performs the static parking, and dynamic brake control is end.

Degraded Braking

* The vehicle is in dynamic mode;
* The wheel speed signal is invalid;
« Pull and hold EPB switch, the system use a small clamping force to apply parking brake.

Emergency Releasing
Jump releasing

* When the vehicle is jumped, release it by parking switch.
Mechanical releasing

* Remove parking motor, rotate screw clockwise with 40# spline.

01-3 dr
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System Components Diagram

Electronic Parking Brake System Structure Diagram

DS0001001

No. Name No. Name
1 Electronic Control Unit Instrument Cluster Indicator
3 Parking Switch Parking Actuator

dr
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01 - ELECTRONIC PARKING BRAKE SYSTEM

Component Function Description

Instrument Cluster Indicator

faiIs..Parking indicator (red) comes on to indicate electrical parking brake is applied and vehicle is

Electrical parking malfunction light (yellow) comes on to indicate that the electrical parking brake

parked.If the light comes on and then goes off during normally driving. Do not worry. Because of the
road surface or incorrect operation, the instantaneous signal cannot meet the system requirements, which
may not affect EPB system function and normal operation.

Parking Switch

P button can be pulled and pressed with fingers, which is
used to control the clamping and releasing of electrical
parking brake. If the square indicator (red) on the switch
comes on, which indicates it responds the parking command;
If the indicator goes off, which indicates that it responds the
releasing command.The parking switch is installed on the
center of front seats. The received signals are processed by
EPB controller, which controls to rotate EPB motor clockwise
or counterclockwise. Therefore, clamp or cancel brake disc
clamping to complete the clamping and releasing of park
brake.When it is necessary to park, press EPB switch button
on the center of seat. The signal is processed with EPB
controller, the motor rotates to push piston to clamp the brake
disc, which completes the parking brake.

EPB Module
EPB module drives the parking brake directly with the

actuator motors on brake wheel cylinder at both sides.

EB0011002

-
EB0008002

EPB module calibration

--------

EB0009002
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01 - ELECTRONIC PARKING BRAKE SYSTEM

Parking Actuator

Motor operation: EPB pushes out screw by controlling parking
brake motor, then push piston and brake plate in final to
brake.

EB0010002

System Circuit Diagram

Circuit Diagram

Parking Brake System (Models without EPB)

Parking Brake Switch

®

3 1 CL18 0.35 LW

o

e M—J - (=18

8_ Instrument
Cluster

EB0002001

dr 01-6

service & partsSa~



01 - ELECTRONIC PARKING BRAKE SYSTEM

Parking Brake System (Models with EPB)

EB0003001

01-7
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01 - ELECTRONIC PARKING BRAKE SYSTEM

EPB Hardware Wiring Diagram
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Diagnosis & Test

Problem Symptoms Table

A

Use symptoms table below to help determine cause of problem. Check each suspected area in
sequence. Repair, replace or adjust faulty components as necessary.

Symptom

Suspected Area

Recommended Repair Method

In status with parking brake,
brake shoe and brake disc
contact and wear each other

Parking brake system
adjustment (it is adjusted
incorrectly, the stoke is too small)

Adjust the tension of parking
brake system

Parking brake shoe (too large
diameter)

Adjust parking brake shoe
clearance

Brake shoe return tension spring
(damaged)

Replace brake shoe return
tension spring

In status without parking, brake
lining and brake disc contact and
wear each other

EPB motor failure

Replace EPB electronic control
drive unit

EPB caliper set malfunction

Replace rear caliper body set

drr
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01 - ELECTRONIC PARKING BRAKE SYSTEM

Parking brake cannot provide
enough parking force while

Parking brake system
adjustment (it is adjusted
incorrectly, the stoke is too large)

Adjust the tension of parking
brake system

Brake shoes (diameter is too
small after wear, and parking
system stoke is too large)

Adjust the tension of parking
brake system

Brake shoes (wear exceeds the
limit)

Replace brake shoes

Parking cable and balancer (-

Connect them firmly

parking poor connection)
Parking cable and parking brake ,
arm (poor contact) Connect them firmly
Parking brake control Fix parking brake control
mechanism (poor fixing) mechanism
Parking brake control .
mechanism (internal fault: it Replace parklrr:g t_>rake control
cannot be locked) mechanism
EPB switch button failure (the
corresponding signal cannot be Replace EPB switch button
provided)
EPB failure

EPB electronic control drive
assembly (clamping force cannot
be transmitted)

Replace electronic control drive
assembly

Brake warning light comes on
when parking brake is not
applied

Warning light circuit (failure)

Replace warning light, wire
harness or switch on the parking
brake control mechanism

Brake warning light does not
come on when parking brake is
applied

Warning light circuit (failure)

Replace warning light, wire
harness or switch on the parking
brake control mechanism

Model with EPB , instrument
cluster failure

Controller assembly, wire
harness, wheel speed signal,
electronic control actuator
assembly or network failure

For details, refer to Diagnostic
Trouble Code (DTC) Chart

Diagnosis Procedure

1 Vehicle brought to workshop

2 Customer problem analysis and symptom check

Confirm problem symptoms

01-9
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01 - ELECTRONIC PARKING BRAKE SYSTEM

3

Check CAN communication system

Check if CAN communication system operates normally with

diagnostic tester

Result Proceed to
CAN DTC is not output A
CAN DTC is output B

A > Check CAN communication circuit

4 Check for DTCs, inquire DTC chart
5 Detect malfunction
6 Confirm malfunction
7 Repair or replace
8 Confirm test
Clear DTCsFunction test
Result Proceed to
Functions are abnormal Step 5
Functions are normal Next
DTC check
Result Proceed to
DTCs are output Step 4
DTCs are not output Next

dr
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01 - ELECTRONIC PARKING BRAKE SYSTEM

Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC) Chart

End

DTC Vehicle Designation DTCs DTC Description
U240088 E40088 CAN BusOff Error
IGN Line (Short to Ground or
C110116 510116 Open)
Battery Voltage is Abnormal (-
C110017 510017 Over Voltage)
Battery Voltage is Abnormal (-
C110016 510016 Under Voltage)
C110060 510060 Actuator Voltage out of Range
C11A418 51A418 Actuator Mechanical Fault
C1M1A477 51A477 Actuator Error or Incoherent
Left Actuator Fault (Operates for
C11A07C 51A07C Too Long)
Right Actuator Fault (Operates
C11A37C 51A37C for Too Long)
C11A013 51A013 Left Actuator Fault (Open)
C11A313 51A313 Right Actuator Fault (Open)
Left Actuator Fault (Control
C11A011 51A011 Circuit Fault)
Right Actuator Fault (Control
C11A311 51A311 Circuit Fault)
Left Actuator Fault (Failure of
C11A07E 51A07E Mosfet)
Right Actuator Fault (Failure of
C11A37E 51A37E Mosfet)
Left Actuator Fault (Actuator
C11A070 51A070 Broken)
Right Actuator Fault (Actuator
C11A370 51A370 Broken)
C11A015 51A015 Left Actuator Fault (Motor Short)
Right Actuator Fault (Motor
C11A315 51A315 Short)
Left Actuator Fault (Failure of
C11A07D 51A07D Relay)
C11A37D 51A37D Right Actuator Fault (Failure of

Relay)

01-1
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Left Actuator Fault (Failure of

C11A063 51A063 Transistor)
Right Actuator Fault (Failure of
C11A363 51A363 Transistor)
Left Actuator Fault (Failure of
C11A054 51A054 Calibration)
Right Actuator Fault (Failure of
C11A354 51A354 Calibration)
C113800 513800 Switch Broken (Failure of circuit)
Switch Broken (Switch Not
C113861 513861 Stable)
Switch Broken (Switch Apply
C11352A 51352A Stuck)
Switch Broken (Switch Release
C11362A 51362A Stuck)
C110860 510860 Switch Broken (Failure of Line)
Switch Broken (Switch State not
C110862 510862 Agree)
C116045 516045 ECU Fault (Failure of Stack)
ECU Hardware Fault (AD
C116040 516040 Module)
C116042 516042 ECU Hardware Fault (EEPROM)
Switch Broken (Switch State not
C110862 510862 Agree)
C116045 516045 ECU Fault (Failure of Stack)
ECU Hardware Fault (AD
C116040 516040 Module)
C116042 516042 ECU Hardware Fault (EEPROM)
Switch Broken (Switch State not
C110862 510862 Agree)
C116045 516045 ECU Fault (Failure of Stack)
ECU Hardware Fault (AD
C116040 516040 Module)
C116042 516042 ECU Hardware Fault (EEPROM)
Switch Broken (Switch State not
C110862 510862 Agree)
C116045 516045 ECU Fault (Failure of Stack)
C116040 516040 ECU Hardware Fault (AD

Module)
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C116042 516042 ECU Hardware Fault (EEPROM)
Switch Broken (Switch State not
C110862 510862 Agree)
C116045 516045 ECU Fault (Failure of Stack)
ECU Hardware Fault (AD
C116040 516040 Module)
U241086 E41086 Invalid Data Received From
EMS
U241186 E41186 Invalid Data Received From TCU
U241286 E41286 Invalid Data Received From
BCM
U241386 E41386 Invalid Data Received From BCS
U24148 E41486 Invalid Data Received From ICM
EPB Status Lamp Line (Short to
C11D112 51D112 Battery)
EPB Status Lamp Line (Short to
C11D114 51D114 Ground or Open)

DTC Diagnosis Procedure

CAN Bus Error (E40088)

Malfunction Name CAN BusOff Error

DTC E40088

1. EPB malfunction light comes on;
Malfunction Condition 2. EPB can release or clamp manually in static;
3. Automatic releasing and dynamic brake function do not function properly.

1. EPB malfunction light comes on;

2. CAN _Hand CAN _ L are connected in reverse, or CAN _H/ L is short
Possible Cause to power supply or ground;

3. Whole CAN network failure;

4. ECU internal circuit failure.

Judgment Condition ECU internal CAN network monitoring module detects fault of the CAN bus.

1. In static status, EPB can responds manual releasing or clamping
Disabled Function commands (function is limited at that time).
2.Automatic releasing and dynamic brake function do not function properly.

Troubleshooting:

1. Connect OBD interface with diagnostic tester to perform diagnosis. If the diagnostic tester can not be
connected with EPB, check if CAN bus is connected normally. If it is normal, it indicates that EPB
controller CAN signal receiving / sending module fails. Test again after replacing EPB ECU.

2. If the diagnostic tester is connected with EPB normally, turn POWER switch on to check it after
clearing DTCs. If DTC still exists, check and repair other electronic control units of the vehicle. After
confirming CAN communication of other electronic control units is normal, check it again.

3. Clear EPB DTCs with diagnostic tester, turn POWER switch on again. Read DTCs after 5 seconds.
Check if this DTC occurs again inside EPB. If it still exists, test again after replacing EPB ECU.
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A

When CAN connection wire of EPB or whole vehicle CAN bus fails, EPB prompts “CAN Bus Off” and
also prompts other nodes time out (such as “VCU Node Timeout” , “ABS Node Timeout” ). In this
case, the technicians should not judge that node timeout failure is VCU, ABS and other nodes
damaged. EPB cannot receive information of these nodes due to CAN line failure at this time.
Therefore, when “CAN Bus Off” and “Node Timeout” occur at the same time, the technicians
should inspect and repair CAN bus firstly.

System Power Supply Voltage High (Over Voltage) (C110017)

Malfunction Name

Battery Voltage is Abnormal (Over Voltage)

DTC

C110017

Malfunction Condition

1. EPB malfunction light comes on;
2. Display “Battery Voltage is Too High” by reading DTC with diagnostic
tester.

Possible Cause

1. External power supply voltage is too high or battery is damaged;
2. EPB controller internal failure occurs.

Judgment Condition

Battery voltage exceeds the set threshold voltage and duration is too long.

Disabled Function

EPB actuator cannot operate clamping or releasing normally.

Troubleshooting:

1. Measure the on-board battery voltage, check if the battery voltage is too high (more than 16 V). Ifitis
too high, check and repair is necessary. If battery voltage value is not within the rated voltage range
due to battery internal structure malfunction, it is necessary to replace battery for preventing damage
to EPB or other on-board electronic control units.

2. If the battery voltage is normal, EPB still detect “Battery Voltage is Too High” malfunction, it
indicates that EPB internal voltage detects the circuit malfunction. It is necessary to replace EPB

controller.

3. Clear EPB DTCs with diagnostic tester, turn POWER switch on again. Read DTCs after waiting for a
period of time. Check if this DTC occurs again inside EPB.

A

When “Battery Voltage is Too High” malfunction occurs in EPB, EPB function still can be used
normally, perform troubleshooting immediately. It is mainly to prevent damage to EPB actuator and
controller due to overvoltage.

System Power Supply Voltage Low (C110016)

Malfunction Name

Battery Voltage is Abnormal (Under Voltage)

DTCs

C110016

Malfunction Condition

1. EPB malfunction light comes on;
2. EPB does not response to clamping and releasing of actuator.

Possible Cause

1. Battery voltage is too low or battery is damaged;
2. Connection wire and positive/negative of battery are in poor contact;
3. EPB internal circuit failure.

Judgment Condition

Battery voltage is lower than the set threshold voltage and duration is too
long.

Disabled Function

EPB may not operate clamping or releasing of actuator normally.
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Troubleshooting:

1.

Check if the battery voltage is too low. If the battery voltage is low, first it is necessary to charge the
battery. After the voltage reaches the rated voltage of battery, test again. If the battery is charged for a
long time, the battery voltage still cannot reach the rated voltage, which indicates that there is internal
malfunction, it is necessary to replace battery at this time.

If the battery voltage is normal, EPB still check “Battery Voltage is Too Low” malfunction. Check if
EPB power supply connection wire and positive/negative of battery are in poor contact, or resistance of
connection is too large due to large area oxidation on contact surface. It is necessary to reconnect if it
is in poor contact.

Clear EPB DTCs with diagnostic tester, turn POWER switch on again. Read DTCs after waiting for a
period of time. Check if this DTC occurs again inside EPB. If it still exists, it indicates that EPB internal
voltage detection circuit is damaged, test again after replacing ECU.

IGN Line Malfunction (C110116)
Troubleshooting:

1.

2.

Check if IGN line of EPB is connected to IGN line of the whole vehicle properly. If it is not connected
properly, correct it; Check if IGN line is open. If it is open, it is necessary to replace connection wire.

Read the current information inside EPB with diagnostic tester. Check if the ignition status obtained
from diagnostic tester is same as the ignition status of actual vehicle. If it is inconsistent, it indicates
EPB internal ignition status detection circuit fault. Test again after replacing EPB.

Using diagnostic tester to clear fault. Repeat the ignition test. If the fault still exists, it indicates that
EPB internal circuit is damaged. Test again after replacing EPB ECU.

Actuator Voltage out of Range (C110060)

Malfunction Name Actuator Voltage out of Range

DTCs C110060

1. EPB malfunction light comes on;

Malfunction Condition 2. Actuator cannot operate properly.

1. Actuator connection wire is open;

2. Actuator internal motor connection wire is open;
Possible Cause 3. Actuator connection wire is shorted;

4. Actuator internal motor connection wire is open;
5. EPB internal control motor circuit is damaged.

When EPB operates, the voltage at both ends of actuator connection wire

Judgment Condition .
is abnormal.

Disabled Function EPB actuator cannot operate normally.

Troubleshooting:

1.
2.

Check if the actuator and caliper are installed properly. If not, perform test after reinstalling.

Check if connector and wire harness on the actuator are connected properly. Reconnect the connector
if it is not proper; in addition, note if the buckle on the connector is damaged. If it is damaged, it is
necessary to replace this connector to prevent failure from recurring.

Check if the pins on connection wire of actuator falls off from plastic housing of connector. If it falls off,
the plastic housing internal may be damaged or the pins are pulled out from plastic housing by external
force. Itis necessary to replace connector and pins on the connection wire at this time.

Check if the pins on connection wire of actuator falls off from plastic housing of connector. If it falls off,
the plastic housing internal may be damaged or the pins are pulled out from plastic housing by external
force. Itis necessary to replace connector and pins on the connection wire at this time.

Check if two metal pins in the connectors on the actuator are open (metal pins are connected to the
both ends of the actuator motor through internal wire). If it is open, replace the actuator. At this time, it
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is also necessary to note if the metal pins and metal pins in connector female are in poor contact due
to other factors such as water seepage or corrosion. Replace it if necessary.

6. Check if the actuator connection wire is shorted. If so, replace the connection wire; If the motor is
shorted because the two connection wires are cut by the external sharp items. While replacing the
connection wire, troubleshoot the cause of connection wire short circuit in time. Prevent same failure
from recurring.

7. Inorder to troubleshoot if actuator connector is disconnected due to actuator internal motor connection
wire short or mechanical stuck of motor, etc. Connect the fault-free actuator (for checking if the
actuator fails), turn POWER switch on again. Operate EPB switch to control the releasing/clamping of
actuator. Check if the actuator operate normally. If it does, it indicates that the actuator fails, replace it if
necessary.

8. If there are no problems in the above inspections, it indicates that EPB controller internal circuit is
damaged, replace it if necessary.

9. Clear EPB DTC with a diagnostic tester. Turn POWER switch on again and check if this DTC occurs
inside EPB. Operate EPB switch to clamp and release repeatedly. Confirm that the faults are
troubleshooting.

Left Actuator Fault (C11A07C, C11A013, C11A011, C11A07E, C11A070, C11A015, C11A07D,

C11A063, C11A054)

Malfunction Name Left Actuator Fault

C11A07C, C11A013, C11A011, C11AO07E, C11A070, C11A015, C11A07D,
C11A063, C11A054

1. EPB malfunction light comes on (C11A063, C11A054 malfunction light
Malfunction Condition | does not come on);
. Actuator cannot operate properly.

DTCs

N

. Left actuator connection wire is open;

. Left actuator internal motor connection wire is open;

. Left actuator connection wire is shorted:;

. Left actuator internal motor connection wire is shorted;

. Left actuator internal motor is stuck;

. Brake lining is not installed in the left actuator or lining is too thin, so that
EPB braking time is too long and brake cannot applied normally;

7. Left actuator has internal mechanical malfunction;

8. EPB internal control motor circuit is damaged.

Possible Cause

DO WN -

1. When EPB is power on for self-check, voltage and current signals at the
both ends of left actuator connection wire is abnormal;

2. When EPB operates, voltage and current signals at the both ends of left
actuator connection wire are abnormal.

Judgment Condition

During manual parking, manual releasing, automatic releasing, dynamic
Disabled Function brake and automatic parking with power off, left actuator cannot operate
properly.

Troubleshooting:
1. Check if left actuator and caliper are installed properly. If not, perform test after reinstalling.

2. Check if connector and wire harness on the left actuator are connected properly. Reconnect the
connector if it is not proper; in addition, note if the buckle on the connector is damaged. If it is
damaged, it is necessary to replace this connector to prevent failure from recurring.

3. Check if the pins on connection wire of left actuator falls off from plastic housing of connector. If it falls
off, the plastic housing internal may be damaged or the pins are pulled out from plastic housing by
external force. It is necessary to replace connector and pins on the connection wire at this time.
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4.

Check if left actuator connection wire is open or damaged. If the wire is damaged, replace it. If left
motor is open due to open circuit of connection wire. It is also necessary to check if there are sharp
materials near the open circuit position of connection wire to cut the connection wire. If there are, it
needs to rectify it and prevent failure from recurring.

Check if two metal pins in the connectors on the left actuator are open (metal pins are connected to the
both ends of the actuator motor through internal wire). If it is open, replace the actuator. At this time, it
is also necessary to note if the metal pins and metal pins in connector female are in poor contact due
to other factors such as water seepage or corrosion. Replace it if necessary.

Check if the left actuator connection wire is shorted. If so, replace the connection wire; If the left motor
is shorted because the two connection wires are cut by the external sharp items. While replacing the
connection wire, troubleshoot the cause of connection wire short circuit in time. Prevent same failure
from recurring.

In order to troubleshoot if left actuator connector is disconnected due to left actuator internal motor
connection wire short or mechanical stuck of motor, etc. Connect the fault-free actuator (for checking if
the actuator fails), turn POWER switch on again. Operate EPB switch to control the releasing/clamping
of actuator. Check if the Left actuator operate normally. If it does, it indicates that the actuator fails,
replace it if necessary.

If there are no problems in the above inspections, it indicates that EPB controller internal circuit is
damaged, replace it if necessary.

Clear EPB DTC with a diagnostic tester. Turn POWER switch on again and check if this DTC occurs
inside EPB. Operate EPB switch to clamp and release repeatedly. Confirm that the faults are
troubleshooting.

Right Actuator Fault (C11A37C, C11A313, C11A311, C11A37E, C11A370, C11A315, C11A37D,
C11A363, C11A354)

Malfunction Name Right Actuator Fault

C11A37C, C11A313, C11A311, C11A37E, C11A370, C11A315, C11A37D,

DTCs C11A363, C11A354

1. EPB malfunction light comes on (C11A363, C11A354 malfunction light

Malfunction Condition does not come on);
2. Right actuator cannot operate properly.

. Right actuator connection wire is open,;
. Right actuator internal motor connection wire is open;
. Right actuator connection wire is shorted;
. Right actuator internal motor connection wire is shorted;
. Right actuator internal motor is stuck;
. Brake lining is not installed in the left actuator or lining is too thin, so that
EPB braking time is too long and brake cannot applied normally;
7. Right actuator has internal mechanical malfunction;
8. EPB internal control motor circuit is damaged.

Possible Cause

OO~ WON=

1. When EPB is power on for self-check, voltage and current signals at the
both ends of right actuator connection wire is abnormal;

Judgment Condition 2. When EPB operates, voltage and current signals at the both ends of right
actuator connection wire are abnormal.
During manual parking, manual releasing, automatic releasing, dynamic
Disabled Function brake and automatic parking with power off, right actuator cannot operate

properly.

Troubleshooting:

1.

Check if the right actuator and caliper are installed properly. If not, perform test after reinstalling.
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. Check if connector and wire harness on the right actuator are connected properly. Reconnect the

connector if it is not proper; in addition, note if the buckle on the connector is damaged. If it is
damaged, it is necessary to replace this connector to prevent failure from recurring.

Check if the pins on connection wire of right actuator falls off from plastic housing of connector. If it falls
off, the plastic housing internal may be damaged or the pins are pulled out from plastic housing by
external force. It is necessary to replace connector and pins on the connection wire at this time.

Check if right actuator connection wire is open or damaged. If the wire is damaged, replace it. If right
motor is open due to open circuit of connection wire. It is also necessary to check if there are sharp
materials near the open circuit position of connection wire to cut the connection wire. If there are, it
needs to rectify it and prevent failure from recurring.

Check if two metal pins in the connectors on the right actuator are open (metal pins are connected to
the both ends of the actuator motor through internal wire). If it is open, replace the actuator. At this
time, it is also necessary to note if the metal pins and metal pins in connector female are in poor
contact due to other factors such as water seepage or corrosion. Replace it if necessary.

Check if the right actuator connection wire is shorted. If so, replace the connection wire; If the right
motor is shorted because the two connection wires are cut by the external sharp items. While replacing
the connection wire, troubleshoot the cause of connection wire short circuit in time. Prevent same
failure from recurring.

In order to troubleshoot if right actuator connector is disconnected due to right actuator internal motor
connection wire short or mechanical stuck of motor, etc. Connect the fault-free actuator (for checking if
the actuator fails), turn POWER switch on again. Operate EPB switch to control the releasing/clamping
of actuator. Check if the right actuator operate normally. If it does, it indicates that the actuator fails,
replace it if necessary.

If there are no problems in the above inspections, it indicates that EPB controller internal circuit is
damaged, replace it if necessary.

Clear EPB DTC with a diagnostic tester. Turn POWER switch on again and check if this DTC occurs
inside EPB. Operate EPB switch to clamp and release repeatedly. Confirm that the faults are
troubleshooting.

Switch Broken (C113800, C113861, C11352A, C11362A, C110860, C110862)

Malfunction Name Switch Broken

DTCs C113800, C113861, C11352A, C11362A, C110860, C110862

1. EPB malfunction light comes on;
Malfunction Condition 2. EPB does not response to switch command, EPB actuator
cannot be clamped or released normally in static status.

1. Circuit between EPB and switch is shorted and open;
2. Switch internal circuit failure;

3. EPB internal switch detection circuit failure;

4. EPB switch is stuck.

Possible Cause

Main and auxiliary microcontroller continuously detects the

Judgment Condition abnormal status of the switch several times.

Disabled Function It is unable to release/apply parking brake with operating switch.

Troubleshooting:

1.
2.

3.

Check if the circuit connected to switch is shorted and open. Replace connection wire if the circuit fails.

Check if the connectors on the connection wire are not connected to switch properly. If it is not
connected properly, reconnect them.

Pull and press the switch several times. Wait for 3 seconds or more after releasing the switch. Check if
the switch light flashes. If it flashes, replace switch.

. Pull up EPB switch, read the current information of EPB internal with a diagnostic tester. Check if the

obtained switch position by the diagnostic tester is in “parking position” ; Press EPB switch, read the
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current information of EPB internal with a diagnostic tester. Check if the obtained switch position by the
diagnostic tester is in  “releasing position” ; In addition, when EPB switch is not operated, obtain the
switch position information with a diagnostic tester. Check if it is in  “natural position” ; If three
positions of EPB switch is not consistent with the actual operation, it indicates that EPB switch internal
fails, it is necessary to replace EPB switch.

5. Clear EPB DTCs with diagnostic tester, turn POWER switch on again. Read DTCs after operating EPB
switch repeatedly. Check if this DTC occurs again inside EPB. If it still exists, EPB internal switch
detection circuit is damaged. Test again after replacing ECU.

Controller Fault (C116045, C116040, C116042, C116054, C116055, C116086, C11604C, C116004,

C116046, C116044, C11607C)

Malfunction Name

ECU Hardware Fault

DTCs

C116045, C116040, C116042, C116054, C116055, C116086,
C11604C, C116004, C116046, C116044, C11607C

Malfunction Condition

1. EPB malfunction light comes on (C116086, C11604C, C116004
malfunction light does not come on);
2. Display “Controller Fault” by reading DTC.

Possible Cause

1. Storage data of main microcontroller in EPB controller errors;
2. Auxiliary microcontroller failure.

Judgment Condition

1. EEPROM operation failure;
2. Communication error between main and auxiliary
microcontroller.

Disabled Function

EPB fails

Troubleshooting:

1. Clear DTCs with diagnostic tester, turn POWER switch on again. Operate EPB switch to clamp and
release. Check if the function is normal. If DTC still exists, it is necessary to replace EPB controller and

check it again.

2. Clear DTCs with diagnostic tester, turn POWER switch on again, read DTCs. Check if the malfunction

occurs again.

Network Node Timeout (U241087, U241187, U241287, U241387, U241487)

Malfunction Name

Lost Communication With EMS/TCU/BCM/ABS

DTCs

U241087, U241187, U241287, U241387, U241487

Malfunction Condition

1. EPB malfunction light comes on;
2. Read DTCs with diagnostic tester;
3. Some functions of EPB system is lost.

Possible Cause

1. Node is off from CAN network;
2. Message cycle of CAN network sent by node is incorrect;
3. CAN network fails or EPB internal circuit fails.

Judgment Condition

Message signal of any node is over time for 10 cycles

Disabled Function

Some functions of EPB fail

Troubleshooting:

1. Check if CAN connection wire of network node is off from CAN network of whole vehicle (such as VCU
node off-line). For the specific node, first it is necessary to confirm CAN connection wire connected

with corresponding node correctly.

2. Check if ECU of faulty node is damaged and installed correctly. If ECU is damaged or not installed
correctly, troubleshoot the malfunction.
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3.

4.

Check if the node message cycle meets the requirements. If not, it is necessary to send the message
according to the specific cycle.

Clear DTCs with a diagnostic tester, read DTCs after turning POWER switch on again. Check if node
timeout still exists. If exists, it indicates that EPB still does not receive network node message and EPB
internal circuit fails, test again after replacing EPB ECU. If the malfunction occurs repeatedly and DTC
cannot be cleared during the first installation, it is suspected that EPB ECU cannot correspond to this
model. Read EPB identifier with diagnostic tester at this time to verify if the faulty EPB corresponds to
the model. Avoid more improper EPB installation.

Network Node Signal Invalid (U241086, U241186, U241286, U241386, U241486)

Malfunction Name Invalid Data Received From EMS/TCU/BCM/ABS

DTCs U241086, U241186, U241286, U241386, U241486

1. EPB malfunction light comes on;
Malfunction Condition 2. Read DTCs with diagnostic tester;
3. Some functions of EPB system is lost.

Possible Cause Signal status sent by node to CAN network is invalid
Judgment Condition Message signal of any node is invalid for 10 cycles
Disabled Function Some functions of EPB falil

Troubleshooting:

1.

Check if CAN message sent by network node is invalid, it is necessary to correct by related controllers.

2. Clear DTCs with a diagnostic tester, read DTCs after turning POWER switch on again. Check if the

invalid node exists. If exists, it indicates the related controllers cannot be corrected, it is necessary to
continue correcting. If the malfunction occurs repeatedly and DTC cannot be cleared during the first
installation, it is suspected that EPB ECU cannot correspond to this model. Read EPB identifier with
diagnostic tester at this time to verify if the faulty EPB corresponds to the model. Avoid more improper
EPB installation.

Indicator Malfunction (C11D112, C11D114)

Malfunction Name EPB Status Lamp Line
DTCs C11D112, C11D114
1. EPB malfunction light comes on;
Malfunction Condition 2. EPB button and instrument cluster indicator are not consistent

with the actual control.

1. Switch light is shorted to power supply;

Possible Cause 2. There is open or shorted to ground.

EPB button and instrument cluster indicator are not consistent with

Judgment Condition the actual control

Disabled Function Without indicator prompt

Troubleshooting:

1.

Check if the switch indicator port is shorted to ground or open. If it is shorted to ground, replace the
connection wire. Check if the connection wire is cut by the sharp items on the vehicle body for a long
time and the connection wire coat peels off, which cause the direct contact between connection wire
and the whole vehicle housing (short to ground). If short circuit is caused by this reason, it is necessary
to rectify the sharp items or add a layer of insulation housing near the connection wire contacted with
it.

2. Check if EPB switch indicator port is shorted to power supply. If the wire fails, replace connection wire.
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3. If the above troubleshooting has no problem, clear EPB DTCs with a diagnostic tester. Operate EPB
switch to clamp and release. Check if the DTC still exists. If exists, test again after replacing ECU.

4. Clear EPB DTCs with diagnostic tester, turn POWER switch on again. Operate EPB switch to clamp
and release repeatedly. Read DTCs, check if this DTC occurs inside EPB.

Actuator Failure (C11A418, C11A477)

Malfunction Name Mechanical Malfunction

DTCs P15B216, P15B301

1. EPB malfunction light comes on (C11A477 malfunction light

Malfunction Condition does not come on);
2. Actuator cannot operate.

1. Actuator internal malfunction;

Possible Cause 2. Caliper mechanical structure malfunction.

1. Clamping time of caliper is over 3 seconds but the
corresponding current of set clamping force cannot reach;

Judgment Condition 2. Minimum current of motor is larger than the specific threshold
current during clamping.
Disabled Function EPB actuator cannot operate normally

Troubleshooting:
1. Replace the actuator that cannot function properly.

2. Clear DTCs with diagnostic tester. Operate EPB switch to clamp and release repeatedly. Read EPB
DTCs, check if this DTC still exists. If the malfunction still exists, it indicates that the internal resistance
of connection wire between actuator and EPB controller is too large due to poor connection or contact
surface oxidation of connection. Therefore, the actuator current is not enough to clamp. It is necessary
to replace connection wire and connector at this time, and then test again.

On-vehicle Service

Tools

Tools: 10# socket, 17# socket, 13# socket, T30 screwdriver head, ratchet wrench, vernier caliper, digital
multimeter, diagnostic tester (including connector)

Specifications

Torque Specifications

Part Name Torque (N-m)
EPB Controller Fixing Bolt 10+1.5
Coupling Bolt Between EPB Controller Bracket 25+ 4
and Body -
Coupling Nut Between EPB Controller Bracket and
10+£1.5
Body
Brake Caliper Body Fixing Bolt 22 -32
Electronic Control Gear Train Fixing Bolt 9-11
Wheel Mounting Bolt 110+ 10
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Part Name Torque (N-m)
Coupling Nut Between Parking Brake Control 25+ 4
Mechanism Assembly and Body -
Coupling Nut Between Parking Brake Rear Cable
Assembly Fixing Bracket and Rear Shaft 10+£1.5
Assembly
Coupling Bolt Between Parking Brake Rear Cable
Assembly Fixing Bracket and Parking Brake 27+ 3
Assembly
Coupling Bolt Between Wheel Speed Sensor and 9415
Parking Brake Assembly -

Parking Brake Parameter
* Models without EPB

Name Standard Thickness (mm) Minimum Thickness (mm)
Rear Brake Shoe 2.8 1
Name Standard Inner Diameter (mm) | Maximum Inner Diameter (mm)

Rear Brake Disc

186

188

* EPB Model

Name

Standard Thickness (mm)

Minimum Thickness (mm)

Rear Brake Disc

10

8

EPB Controller Assembly

Removal

1. Remove the auxiliary fascia console assembly (refer to

“Interior” section).

2. Remove the wire harness on EPB controller, first pull it

out to the left according to the arrow as shown in

illustration, and then remove the wire harness connector

().
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3.

4.

Remove 2 fixing bolts (arrow) from EPB controller with
10# socket.

Remove EPB controller from auxiliary fascia console
quarter.

Installation

1.

3.

Install EPB controller on EPB controller bracket.
Tightening torque: 10 £ 1.5N m
Install EPB controller wire harness: first install wire

harness connector (1) to EPB controller, then install lock
into place in direction of arrow.

Install the auxiliary fascia console assembly (refer to
“Interior” section).

Parking Brake Assembly of Model with EPB

Removal

EB0002002

EB0003002

During usage and maintenance, the instrument cluster does not indicate parking system malfunction.
The driver does not find that the parking system is abnormal. When the brake lining of EPB parking

system is worn to the limit in general, replace it.

Use same procedures for right and left sides. Procedures listed below are for left side.

A

Be sure to wear necessary safety equipment to prevent accidents when repairing.
Try to prevent body paint surface from being scratched during removal and installation.

. Remove the rear left wheel with 17# socket (refer to

“Tires and Wheels” section).

Remove the rear left brake caliper assembly (refer to
“Brake” section).

Remove the rear left brake disc (referto “Brake”
section).

01-23 dr
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4. Use a caliper to measure thickness of brake disc:
Standard thickness: 10 mm

Minimum thickness: 8 mm

EB0004002

5. Remove 2 fixing bolts (arrow) from electronic control gear
train with T30 screwdriver.

EB0005002

6. Remove fixing bolt (arrow) from brake caliper body with
13# socket.

EB0006002

7. Remove the brake caliper body set.

Installation

1. Install 2 fixing bolts (arrow) to brake caliper body with 13#
socket.

Tightening torque: 22 - 32 Nem

EB0006002

dr 01-24
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2. Install 2 fixing bolts (arrow) on electronic control gear train
with T30 screwdriver.

Tightening torque: 22 - 32 Nem

EB0007002

w

Install the rear left brake disc (refer to “Brake” section).

4. Install the rear left brake caliper assembly (refer to
“Brake” section).

5. Install the rear left wheel (refer to referto “Brake”
section).

01-25 dr
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ELECTRONIC POWER STEERING

System Overview

System Composition Diagram

PS0001001

No. Name No. Name
1 Steering Shaft with Motor 5 Left Rubber Bushing
2 Propeller Intermediate Shaft 6 Mounting Bracket
3 Steering Gear Sound Insulator Block 7 Steering Gear Body
Cover
4 Ball Pin and Ball Pin Base 8 Right Rubber Bushing
02-2 dr
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System Circuit Diagram

Control Principle and Pin Definition

Control Schematic Diagram

Maximum Working Current 45 A

@ vee2 MRG

Motor

Torque
Sensor

MBG

+B PSS idle up signal: When low load (assist current is lower than set value),

there is open in PSS signal;
when high load (assist current is higher than set value for 0.5 s),
10K PSS signal voltage is lower than 1.5 V.
Engine ECU
PSS C‘])i
1G1
MLED
Malfunction Light
DNL(3

SDL<2>— Serial Data Link (K-line)

Engine Speed Signal

10K

SPD

3.0
"1
IG.SW GOIL
Body

Battery *

Body or Ground

External Wiring Diagram

PS0002001

PSS idle up signal
1. PSS signal open circuit at low load (assist current is lower than the set value).

2. PSS signal voltage is lower than 1.5 V at high load (assist current is higher than the set value for 0.5 s).

Operation

EPS controller is the core component of EPS system, which is generally divided into two parts: control
circuit and drive circuit. The control circuit determines the drive state of motor according to signals such as
vehicle signal, sensor input signal, motor voltage and motor current signal detected by itself, and sends

corresponding control signal to drive circuit; the drive circuit drives the motor according to the control
signal.

drr
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Connector Pin Definition

|

service & partsa-

8 7
[ 11 ] [T 111 [_ i 1| m T _jl
. 10 9
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IIIII]:)II]I T TT T TTT I|]I~IIII:I
| | [ | ' '
PS0003001
PIN No. Name PIN Definition Signal Description
1 PSS Unused end/ Reserved
Reserved
2 SDL Kline K line diagnosis tester interface
3 DNL Malfunction light | The instrument panel malfunction light
can be illuminated by connecting the
instrument panel
4 IGP Engine speed PWM signal
signal
5 SPD Vehicle speed PWM signal
signal
6 IG1 Ignition signal Voltage is 12VDC
7 +BB Power supply | Continuous power supply with voltage of
(+BB) 12VDC (battery positive)
8 E1 Ground Continuous power supply with voltage of
12VDC (battery negative)
9 CAN-H Unused end/ Reserved
Reserved
10 CAN-L Unused end/ Reserved
Reserved
11 MB Motor output Pulse signal with a peak of 12V, pulse
width is variable
12 MR Motor output Pulse signal with a peak of 12V, pulse
width is variable
13 VCC1 Power supply 1 Torque main signal power supply
positive (6VDC)
02-4 dr
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14 VCC2 Power supply 2 | Torque sub signal power supply positive
(5vDC)
15 GND1 Ground 1 Torque main signal power supply
negative
16 GND2 Ground 2 Torque sub signal power supply
negative
17 PWM-T2 Sensor torque PWM signal with a peak of 5V
pulse width
signal 2
18 PWM-T1 Sensor torque PWM signal with a peak of 5V
pulse width
signal 1
19 PWM-P Sensor angle P PWM signal with a peak of 5V
signal
20 PWM-S Sensor angle S PWM signal with a peak of 5V
signal

Diagnosis & Test

Make sure that the power supply of EPS is normal and that the diagnosis tester can communicate with

EPS normally when performing diagnosis.

Calibration

Meun Display

Point Calibration

PS0004001

dr
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Data Analysis

Data Stream Display

PS0005001

Problem Symptoms Table

Symptom Possible Cause Recommended Repair
Method
Steering wheel loose Steering wheel fixing bolt loose Check steering wheel

fixing bolt and tighten it
to specified torque

Steering gear fixing point loose Check and tighten
steering gear mounting
bolt to specified torque

value
Steering column fixing point loose Check and re-tighten it
to specified torque
value
Steering wheel free play
is too large Connecting bolt between universal joint under the | Check and re-tighten it
steering column and the steering gear loose to specified torque
value
Control arm ball joint is loose or worn Check and replace ball
joint
Front hub bearing is worn or loose Check and replace front
hub bearing

02-6 dr
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Steering intermediate shaft is worn or loose

Check and replace
steering intermediate
shaft

Pull rod inner ball joint is loose or worn

Replace pull rod
assembly

Large engagement gap of rack and pinion

Replace steering gear
assembly

Steering is not smooth

Steering column and steering gear interfere with
surrounding parts, tire interferes with surrounding
parts

Check and eliminate
interference

Inner and outer pull rod ball joint is stuck, control

Check, confirm and

arm ball joint is stuck, steering gear is stuck, replace
steering column is stuck, universal joint is stuck,
and strut bearing is stuck
Steering column intermediate shaft phase angle | Adjust phase angle with
deviation reference to the same
model

When turning to a
certain position, there
will be stuck, bump and
viscous

Lubrication of steering gear tie rod ball pin is
insufficient

Check or replace tie rod
ball pin

Tire is inflated improperly

Check tire and adjust to
specified tire pressure

Steering gear internal failure

Check or replace
steering gear

Steering wheel reacts
too much to road
conditions

Steering gear tie rod ball pin is worn

Check or replace tie rod
ball pin

There is abnormal
sound when turning

When turning, there are
obvious clear metallic
sounds such as "cluck ",
"tick ", "clack"

Connection point of
each mechanism loose

Check if the steering
column fixing point,
steering gear fixing
point, coupling bolt
between steering
column and steering
gear, sub frame fixing
point, control arm fixing
point, and steering
pipeline fixing point are
loose and adjust them;
check if the steering link
ball joint and control
arm ball joint are loose;
and check the rotational
flexibility of left and right
strut and strut bearing;
replace as necessary

Components
interference, loose

Check if there is
interference between
intermediate shaft and
boot, steering gear and
surrounding parts and

drr
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adjust them; check if
there is interference
between steering
pipeline and
surrounding parts and
adjust them; check if the
steering column
adjustment handle,
steering gear interior
and steering column
with intermediate shaft
assembly are loose;
replace as necessary

When turning, there are
obvious non-metallic
abnormal dry friction
sounds such as "chirp "
and "purr"

Lower end surface of
steering wheel rubs
against combination
switch cover

Check and troubleshoot

Steering wheel and
spiral cable

Check and apply grease

There is friction sound
inside spiral cable

Check and adjust,
replace as necessary

There is friction sound
between steering input
shaft, intermediate shaft
and boot, foot pad

Check and
troubleshoot, replenish
grease or replace as
necessary

There is dry friction in
steering gear, steering
gear inner and outer ball
joint

Use auxiliary
auscultation equipment
to confirm if the
abnormal sound is
caused by steering gear
interior and pull rod ball
joint; replace steering
gear or pull rod ball joint
as necessary

There is dry friction
abnormal sound in
steering column,
intermediate shaft and
cross axle

Use auxiliary
auscultation equipment
to confirm if the
abnormal sound is
caused by steering
column, intermediate
shaft or cross axle;
replace as necessary

Running deviation

Tire pressure is too high or too low

Adjust tire pressure to
specified value

Different tire wear (diameter difference occurs)

Check and replace tire

Wheel alignment is wrong

Perform wheel
alignment

Sideslip

Tire pressure

Adjust tire pressure to
specified value

02-8
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Brake lag

Check brake system

Wheel alignment is wrong

Perform wheel
alignment

Steering column is worn or damaged

Check and replace
steering column

Steering or suspension parts are loose or worn Check and replace

steering or suspension
parts

DTCs Display for Controller Part

Read DTCs using vehicle diagnostic tester, and the DTCs description of diagnostic tester for electronic
power steering system is as follows:

Fault Expression

Fault Classification

DTC Component Specification Fault Type

C1611
C1612
C1613 Torque sensor
Cc1614
Cc1664
C1661 Relay
Cc1621

Power supply
C1622
C1666

Motor
C1663
C1631 EEPROM chip
c1667 _
Temperature sensor chip
C1668
C1317 .
Angel sensor failure

C1615
C1665 Internal fault

Troubleshooting Procedures for Controller Part

Torque Sensor Failure
1. Fault classification
C1611 Torque sensor main signal fault.

C1612 Torque sensor sub signal fault.

C1613 Torque sensor main and sub signal fault.
C1614 Torque sampling timeout.

C1664 Sensor + 5VA power supply fault.

a.

©ao0 o
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2. Judgment standard:

a.

b.

c.
d.

Torque sensor main and sub signal fault: Low level duty ratio of sensor main and sub torque output
signal exceeds the normal range by 5% ~ 95%.

Torque sensor main and sub signal sum error: The sum of sensor main torque output signal and
sensor sub torque output signal is abnormal, which is less than 94% or greater than 106%.

Torque sensor sampling timeout: EPS does not collect torque signal.

Sensor + 5VA power supply fault: Torque sensor power supply voltage is not between 4.65 and
5.35V.

3. Fail safe, backup function

a.

EPS cuts off assist and illuminates electric steering warning light, DTC stored.

4. Possible cause:

a.

Torque sensor main and sub signal fault.

» Torque sensor main (sub) signal out of limit range.
+ Torque sensor of EPS assembly failure.

» Sensor wire harness is short or open.

» Sensor connector is in poor contact.

» Controller circuit fault.

Torque sensor main and sub signal sum error.
» Torque sensor of EPS assembly failure.

+ Sensor wire harness is short or open.

» Sensor connector is in poor contact.

« Controller circuit fault.

Torque sampling timeout.

+ Torque sensor of EPS assembly failure.

» Sensor wire harness is short or open.

» Sensor connector is in poor contact.

» Controller circuit fault.

d. Sensor +5VA power supply fault.
» Controller circuit fault.
» Sensor connector power supply pin is short to ground.
» Sensor power supply line is short to power supply + and power supply -.
A

1.

* Before checking and repairing the DTCs of torque sensor, please make the following confirmation:

Restore the steering wheel position, turn POWER switch to ON again to start the engine, and
check if the malfunction light remains on.

2. Check if the torque sensor wire harness is in good condition, and if the wire harness is loose. If it
is damaged and loose, turn POWER switch to ON again to start the engine, and check if the
indicator is on after repairing wire harness. If the indicator is still on after making the above
confirmation, perform the following inspection steps.

Judgment Steps

C1611 & C1612 & C1613 & C1614

Step Operation Yes No
Turn the POWER switch
1. Check torque sensor to ON, measure the Go to C1664 sensor
Go to step 2. +5VA power supply fault
power supply voltage voltage between di k
; iagnosis.
controller signal

02-10
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connector terminal 13/
14 and column (ground)
from behind the
connector without
disconnecting
connector. Determine if
this voltage is in a range
of4.65-5.35V.

2. Check main and sub
signal duty ratio

Turn the steering wheel
to left and right fully and
middle position
respectively, hold for 3
seconds. Check the
torque sensor main and
sub signal duty ratio in
the above three
positions respectively:
measure the output duty
ratio between terminal
17/18 and case ground
without disconnecting
connector. Determine if
the main and sub signal
duty ratio is in a range
of 5% ~ 95%.

Go to step 3.

Go to step 4.

3. Check wire harness

Check if the sensor
terminal is in poor
contact.

Go to step 7 after
repairing wire harness.

Go to step 4.

4. Check connector

Check for open or short
in terminal 17/18 wire
harness end.

Go to step 7 after
repairing.

Go to step 5.

5. Replace controller

Start the engine. Check
if the DTC is still torque
sensor signal fault.

Go to step 6.

Diagnosis is finished,
controller damaged.

6. Replace steering
column assembly

It is not the fault of
controller, replace it with
the original controller.
Replace the steering
column. Start the
engine. Turn steering
gear to left and right
fully respectively, and
hold for 3 seconds.
Check if there is still
torque sensor signal
fault in the system.

Read DTCs and repair
according to DTCs.

Diagnosis is finished,
sensor damaged.

7. Recheck diagnosis
fault

Turn the POWER switch
to ON to restart the
engine. Check if the

malfunction light
remains on, and if there
is fault in the system.

Read DTCs and repair
according to DTCs

Diagnosis is finished,
and fault is solved.

drr
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Relay Fault
1. Fault classification.
C1661 relay is open.
2. Judgment standard.
The difference between battery voltage and bus voltage (relay rear end) is greater than 1 V.
3. Fail safe, backup function.
EPS cuts off assist and illuminates electric steering warning light, DTC stored.
4. Possible cause
EPS controller relay is damaged or circuit is damaged.

A

* Before checking and repairing the relay fault, please make the following confirmation:

1. Restore the steering wheel position, turn the POWER switch to ON again to start the engine, and
check if the indicator remains on. If the indicator is still on after making the above confirmation,
perform the following inspection steps.

Judgment Steps
C1661
Step Operation Yes No
Replace controller Replace controller, start [ Read DTCs and repair | Diagnosis is finished.

the engine, check if the | according to DTCs.
malfunction indicator is
on, and if there is fault in
the system.

Power Supply Fault

1. Fault classification.

C1621 Power supply voltage too high.

C1622 Power supply voltage too low.

Judgment standard.

Power supply monitoring voltage is higher than 17.5 V or lower than 9 V.
Fail safe, backup function.

EPS stops assist and illuminates electric steering warning light, DTC stored.
4. Possible cause.

» Power supply voltage too high.

L] I\) L]

w

- Battery output voltage too high.

- EPS - controller fault.
* Power supply voltage too low.

- Battery output voltage too Low.
- EPS - controller fault.

A

* Before checking and repairing the power supply fault, please make the following confirmation:

- Restore the steering wheel position, turn the POWER switch to ON again to start the engine, and
check if the malfunction light remains on. If the indicator is still on after making the above
confirmation, perform the following inspection steps.

02-12 dr
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C1621&C1622

Step

Operation

Yes

No

1. Check power supply
voltage

Start the engine,
measure the voltage
between power supply
connector terminal 7
and terminal 8 from
behind the connector
without disconnecting
connector. Check if
there is a voltage output
value.

Go to step 2.

Go to step 2.

2. Check power supply
system

1) Check if fuse is
normal.2) Check if
battery is normal.3)
Check if wire harness is
normal.

Go to step 3.

Go to step 4 after
repairing power supply
system.

3. Replace controller

Replace controller, start
the engine, check if the
malfunction indicator is
on, and if this fault
exists in the system.

Read DTCs and repair
according to DTCs.

Diagnosis is finished,
EPS controller
damaged.

4. Restart, check
diagnosis fault.

Start the engine, check
if the malfunction
indicator is on, and if
there is fault in the
system.

Read DTCs and repair
according to DTCs.

Diagnosis is finished.

Motor Failure
1. Fault classification.

a.C1666 Short circuit in predrive.
b.C1663 Overcurrent.

2. Judgment standard.

a.Short circuit in predrive: Predrive outputs fault signal.
b.Overcurrent: Motor current is greater than 80 A.

3. Fail safe, backup function.
a.EPS cuts off assist and illuminates electric steering warning light, then DTC stored.

4. EPS controller fault.

A

* Before checking and repairing EEPROM fault, please make the following confirmation: Restore the
steering wheel position, turn the POWER switch to ON again to start the engine.

Judgment Steps
C1631

drr
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Step

Operation

Yes

No

1. Check diagnosis fault
after restarting

Start the engine, check
if this fault exists in the
system.

Go to step 2.

Diagnosis is finished,
delete history fault with
diagnostic tester, and
EPS can be used
normally.

2. Check diagnosis fault
after replacing
controller.

Replace controller, start
the engine, check if
there is fault in the
system.

Read DTCs and repair
according to DTCs.

Diagnosis is finished,
controller damaged.

Temperature Sensor Failure

1. Fault classification.

a. C1667 MOSFET over heat failure.
b.C1668 Temperature sensor failure.

2. Judgment standard.

a.MOSFET over heat failure: Controller detects that MOSFET temperature is 90°C.
b.Temperature sensor failure: Temperature sensor is short or open.

3. Fail safe, backup function.
a.EPS assist descent, electric steering warning light remains on, and DTC is stored.

4. Possible cause.

a.Steering time is too long in extreme operating condition.

b.Controller fault.

A

* Before checking and repairing temperature sensor fault, please make the following confirmation:
Restore the steering wheel position, turn the POWER switch to ON again to start the engine, and
check if the malfunction light remains on. If the indicator is still on after making the above
confirmation, perform the following inspection steps.

Judgment Steps
C1667 & C1668
Step Operation Yes No
1. Wait for vehicle to Check if the indicator is | Go to step 2. Diagnosis is finished.

cool down after stalling,
check diagnosis fault
after restarting.

on, and if this fault
exists in the system.

2. Check diagnosis fault
after replacing controller

Replace controller, start
the engine, check if the
indicator is on, and if
there is fault in the
system.

Read DTCs and repair
according to DTCs.

Diagnosis is finished.

Angel Sensor Failure

1. Fault classification.

a.C1317 Angle sensor center point is not calibrated.
b.C1615 Angel sensor failure.

2. Judgment standard.

a.Angle sensor center point is not calibrated: EPS controller does not perform angle calibration.
b.Angel sensor failure: Angle sensor P or S signal is abnormal.

drr
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3. Fail safe, backup function.

a.Angle sensor center point is not calibrated: EPS provides assist normally, electric steering

warning light remains on, and DTC is stored Angel sensor failure: EPS provides assist normally,
electric steering warning light is not on, and DTC is stored.

4. Possible cause.

a.Angle sensor center point is not calibrated.

» ESP controller does not perform center position calibration.
* Angel sensor of EPS steering column assembly failure.

» Sensor angle signal wire harness is short or open.

» Sensor connector is in poor contact.
» Controller circuit fault.

b.Angel sensor failure.

* Angel sensor of EPS steering column assembly failure.
» Sensor angle signal wire harness is short or open.

» Sensor connector is in poor contact.
» Controller circuit fault.

A

* Before checking and repairing the angel sensor failure, please make the following confirmation:
Restore the steering wheel position, turn the POWER switch to ON again to start the engine.

Judgment Steps
C1317 & C1615
Step Operation Yes No

1. Check for DTCs Check if there is current | Go to step 2. Go to step 3.
fault of C1317 in DTCs.

2. Perform angle Check if the angle Diagnosis is finished. Go to step 3.

calibration calibration is successful.

3. Check sensor power | Turn the POWER switch | Go to step 4. Go to C1664 sensor

supply to ON, measure the +5VA power
voltage between supplyFault diagnosis.
controller signal
connector terminal 13/
14 and column (ground)
from behind the
connector without
disconnecting
connector. Determine if
this voltage is in a range
of4.65~5.35V.

4. Check P and S signal | Turn the steering wheel | Go to step 5. Go to step 6.

duty ratio

to left and right fully and
middle position
respectively, hold for 3
seconds. Check the
angel sensor P and S
signal duty ratio in the
above three positions
respectively: measure
the output duty ratio

drr
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between terminal 19/20
and case ground
without disconnecting
connector. Determine if
the signal duty ratio is in
a range of 5% ~ 95%.

the engine, check if the
DTC is still torque
sensor signal fault.

5. Check wire harness Check if the wire Go to step 9 after Go to step 6.
harness and sensor repairing wire harness.
terminal is in poor
contact.
6. Check connector Check for open or short | Go to step 9 after Gotostep?7.
in terminal 19/20 wire repairing.
harness terminal.
7. Replace controller Replace controller, start | Go to step 8. Diagnosis is finished,

controller damaged.

8. Replace column
assembly

It is not the fault of
controller, replace it with
the original controller.
Replace steering
column, start the
engine, and turn
steering gear to left and
right fully respectively,
and hold for 3 seconds.
Check if there is still
angel sensor signal fault
in the system.

Read DTCs and repair
according to DTCs.

Diagnosis is finished,
sensor damaged.

9. Recheck diagnosis
fault

Turn the POWER switch
to ON to restart the
engine. Check if there is
fault in the system.

Read DTCs and repair
according to DTCs.

Diagnosis is finished,
and fault is solved.

Controller Internal Fault

1. Fault classification.

a.C1665 Controller internal fault.

2. Judgment standard.

a.Controller operating conditions exceed preset value.

3. Fail safe, backup function.
a.Store Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC).

B

Possible cause.

a.MCU fault; motor fault; calibration data problem.

A

* Before checking and repairing controller internal fault, please make the following confirmation: Make
sure that all EPS signals are normal, turn the POWER switch to ON again to start the engine, and
check if the fault exists. If the fault still exists after making the above confirmation, perform the
following inspection steps.

02-16
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Judgment Steps
C1665
Step Operation Yes No
1. Check diagnosis fault | Replace controller, start | Go to step 2 Diagnosis is finished,
after replacing the engine, and check if controller damaged.
controller. this fault exists in the
system.

fault exists in the
system.

2. Check diagnosis fault | Replace column, start Read DTCs and repair | Diagnosis is finished.
after replacing column. | the engine, and check if | according to DTCs.

On-vehicle Service

Tools

Tools

Ball pin separator, 1 set of TORX wrench, 1 set of common large and small sockets, 1 torque wrench, flat
tip screwdriver and cross screwdriver, 1 vise, 1 snap spring caliper and needle nose plier, 1 plastic

hammer, 1 iron hammer and 1 puller.

Auxiliary Material
Grease

Protective Equipment
Gloves, uniform, working shoes, helmet

Specifications

Torque Specifications

crossmember

Part Name Torque (N-m)
Mounting bolt between steering gear and body 65+5
Coupling bolt between lower of intermediate shaft
: 25+4
and steering gear
Steering wheel nut 35+3
Coupling bolt between lower of intermediate shaft
: 25+4
and steering gear
Mounting nut between steering column with
universal joint assembly and instrument cluster 25+4

drr
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Removal and Installation of Steering Gear with Tie Rod Assembly

Removal

A

* Be sure to wear necessary safety equipment to prevent accidents.

*  When removing the tie rod ball pin, it is forbidden to directly hit the end of ball pin with a hammer to
avoid damaging the ball pin thread.

* Avoid touching the skin or eyes with steering fluid when removing steering system.

* Before removing the steering wheel, the battery negative terminal must be disconnected to prevent
the airbag from deploying.

1. Remove the coupling nut between tie rod ball joint and
steering knuckle assembly with 19%# TORX wrench, and
pull out tie rod ball joint with special tool (ball pin
separator).

PS0001002

2. Remove 4 mounting bolts (arrow) between steering gear
and body with 15# socket.

Tightening torque: 65+ 5 N'm

PS0002002

3. Remove coupling bolt (arrow) between lower of
intermediate shaft and steering gear with 13# wrench.

Tightening torque: 25+ 4 N'm

PS0003002

4. Remove the tire and turn the front suspension with brake
assembly, and pull out the mechanical steering gear with
tie rod assembly from the side.

Installation
1. Installation is in the reverse order of removal.

02-18 dr
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Removal and Installation of Steering Column with Intermediate Shaft Assembly

Removal

1. Turn the POWER switch to LOCK position to lock steering
wheel.

2. Using a cross screwdriver, remove 5 screws (arrow) from
steering column trim cover, and remove upper and lower
trim cover.

PS0004002

3. Using a flat tip screwdriver, jack up preload spring (arrow)
of upper cover, and remove driver airbag.

4. Remove steering wheel nut (arrow) with 22# socket and
ratchet wrench, and remove the steering wheel.

Tightening torque: 35 + 3 N-m

PS0006002

5. Using a cross screwdriver, remove 2 screws (arrow) from
spiral cable, unplug wire harness connector, and remove
the spiral cable.

PS0007002
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6. Using a cross screwdriver, remove 2 screws (arrow) from
combination switch, unplug wire harness connector, and
remove the combination switch.

PS0008002

7. Unplug the POWER switch wire harness connector
(arrow).

PS0009002

8. Remove coupling bolt (arrow) between lower of
intermediate shaft and steering gear with 13# wrench.

Tightening torque: 25+ 4 N'm

PS0010002

9. Remove 4 mounting nuts between steering column with
universal joint assembly and instrument cluster
crossmember with 13# socket, and remove steering
column.

Tightening torque: 25 + 4 N-m

PS0011002

Installation
1. Installation is in the reverse order of removal.

02-20 dr
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Steering Gear Gap Adjustment

1.

2.

With the wheels in the straight-ahead position, turn the
steering wheel to both sides.

If you hear a noise from steering gear, adjust the screw
according to the position shown in illustration (the
adjustment position is indicated by the arrow), until you
cannot hear the impact noise from steering wheel.

Tighten the screw another 1/8 turn (about 45°), and
perform road test.

If the steering mechanism cannot return to the center
position by itself, loosen the screw 15°, and perform road
test.

Hint: The steering gear has been adjusted before leaving
the factory, and generally does not need to be adjusted.

dr
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AIR CONDITIONING SYSTEM

System Overview

System Description

The air conditioning system of DR 1.0 EV series electric vehicle consists of HYAC assembily,

condenser assembly, compressor assembly, evaporator - compressor line, compressor - condenser line,
condenser - evaporator line, air inlet, outside temperature sensor, compressor bracket, air conditioning
control panel, air conditioning element and mounting bracket.

eQ1 air conditioning system is integrated heating and cooling electric air conditioning. This air conditioning
system can provide cooling, dehumidification, heating, defrosting, ventilation and other functions for cabin,
and provides a comfortable driving environment for cabin. It is an essential and important system for the
vehicle.

I, Cooling and dehumidification: Outside (inside) air is introduced into air conditioning by blower first,
then cooled and dehumidified by evaporator, and sent to cabin.

IT, Heating and defroster: When VCU drives PTC relay to promote operating of PTC, the heat will be
transferred to outside by blower.

III, Ventilation: Adjust each damper on HVAC distributor so that they can move to various positions as
required, inside or outside air can be introduced through different air ducts to realize various modes.

System Components Diagram

Air Conditioning System Structure Diagram

AC0001001

dr 03-2
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03 - AIR CONDITIONING SYSTEM

No. Name No. Name
1 Outside Temperature Sensor Assembly 2 Cooling Condenser Assembly
3 Hexagon Flange Bolt M8 x 42 4 Hexagon Flange Nut M8
5 Hexagon Flange Bolt M8 x 110 6 Hexagon Flange Nut M8
7 Compressor Mounting Bracket 8 Electric A/C Compressor Assembly
Assembly
9 Compressor - Condenser Line 10 Condenser - Evaporator Line Assembly
Assembly
11 Evaporator - Compressor Line 12 HVAC Assembly
Assembly
13 Air Inlet Assembly 14 A/C Control Panel Assembly
03-3 dr
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HVAC Assembly Structure Diagram

AC0002001
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03 - AIR CONDITIONING SYSTEM

No. Name No. Name
1 Inlet Box Set 2 Blower
3 Evaporator Set 4 Evaporator Temperature Sensor
5 Heating Set 6 Heating/cooling Servo Motor
7 Mode Servo Motor 8 PTC High Voltage Relay
9 Inner/outer Circulation Servo Motor 10 PTC Assembly
11 PTC High Voltage Connector 12 Drain Hose
13 Speed Regulation Resistor 14 PTC Relay Signal Connector
15 PTC Loop Interlock Connector
Air Conditioning System Schematic Diagram
Air Conditioning Control System Schematic Diagram
AN [ Audio Head Unit |
AC/PTC Request

[ Blower Speed
[ Inner/outer Circulation

A/C Control

[Temperature Adjustmen

t

)

Panel

Wind Direction Mode

[
[

Steering Wheel Button

J
)Y

1
|
J
\
[
)
)
[
J
[
J
)Y
[
|
J

_)[ Inner/outer Circulation Motor] i
(—)[ Mode Damper Motor

(—){ Mix Damper Motor

[Medium Pressure Switch}

Y

Compressor

II

[Evaporator Temperature} e VCU ——> —_— = Cooling Fan
[ Outside Temperature } > }l Coberare : 3> > PTC
AC0021001
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Refrigerant System Schematic Diagram

; — —— = —a
High Temperature and High Pressure Gas

Low Temperature and
= " Low Pressure Gas
i i ' ——
l . e
I ' A/C Compressor Thermistor Pipe
; (Thermal Bulb)
it -
Condenser —m
i L :
~ AL
- E :,: " Absol
el
| c T
®© 5
(S )
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22
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o O
- _I_
o ]
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- M- !
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iagram
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Steering Wheel Quick Button Circuit Schematic Diagram

7.2 kQ I Air Conditioning Mode
—— [ 1+ o o
0.68 kQ _|_ Temperature Adjustment+
l=
2.2 kQ _l_ Temperature Adjustment-
L 1= o
Airflow Volume
1.4 kQ _I_c: Adjustment-
Airflow Volume
3.6 kO —I— Adjustment+
e S—
1 Blower ON/OFF
Ty Cr
Spiral Cable
A/C Panel

AC0020001
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AJIC Pressure Switch Circuit Schematic Diagram

A/C Panel

AC Request Signal

MO

HOIH

\\
E < //
A\ s -
EI_\I // 9 § 2>
A\ Q>
//
MODE
|E|_\ A\ o)l <
// °> 2

Pressure Switch

AC0023001
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Refrigerant System Circuit Schematic Diagram

A/C Panel

AC Request Signal

Three-state Pressure Switch

Low Medium

¢

IGN

High Voltage Wake Up Relay

[F]

\

High

\

(7]

A/C Compressor

S

VCU

CAN

Sensor

Qutside Temperature

N

Evaporator Temperature Sensor

AC0024001

Heating Circuit Schematic Diagram

A/C Panel
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AC0025001

Component Function Description

A/C Control Panel
1. Function description
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ACO0004001

No. Name No. Name
1 Air Volume Knob 2 Inner/outer Circulation Switch
3 Blow Mode Switch 4 ECO/SPORT Mode Switch
5 Heating/cooling Knob 6 Compressor ON Request Switch
7 Front Defrosting/defogging Switch 8 Rear Fog Light ON Request Switch
9 Rear Defrosting ON Request Switch 10 PTC ON Request Switch

03-11 dr
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03 - AIR CONDITIONING SYSTEM

Driver operates operate air conditioning system by operating air conditioning control panel. There are 2
knobs and 8 switches on eQ1 air conditioning control panel:

a.
b.

Air volume knob: Adjust air volume of each air outlet.

Inner/outer circulation switch: Press the button to switch outside fresh air mode or inside air circulation
mode. Short press this button once to switch the state between inner/outer circulation once.

Blow mode switch: Short press this button once to change blow mode of air conditioning once, the
mode changes in the order of face - face and foot, foot, foot and defrosting - face in cycle (in foot and
defrosting mode, AC request is allowed, and air volume is level 4 by default. Short press this button
again to restore previous AC and air volume state, and mode state is changed once).

. ECO/SPORT mode switch: Press SPORT switch on A/C panel, and E light on meter comes on, ECO

mode is activated, and the vehicle power performance will decrease; Press once again, S light on
meter comes on, and the vehicle is switched to SPORT mode.

e. Heating/cooling knob: Adjust air temperature of each air outlet.

Compressor ON request switch: When blower is operating, operate this button to start/stop
compressor once. The compressor operation depends on normal system pressure, also is related to
evaporator temperature and POWER switch shift position. In normal conditions, when DVD large
display indicator comes on, indicating that A/C switch is turned on, when it goes off, indicating that A/C
switch is turned off.

Front defrosting/defogging switch: Short press this button once to enter front defrosting state, outer
circulation is performed forcibly. Air volume is level 4 by default, AC request is allowed; Short press
again to restore previous state.

Rear fog light ON request switch: Short press this button once to turn on rear fog light. Short press this
button once again to turn off rear fog light. Preconditions for rear fog light ON operation is that position
light is turned on.

Rear defrosting ON request switch: Short press this button once, rear windshield starts defrosting.
Short press this button once again, rear windshield stops defrosting. After pressing rear defrosting
button and there is no any operation for 15 minutes, rear defroster stops operating automatically.

PTC ON request switch: Short press this button once to turn on PTC heating request, and heating is
displayed in large display. PTC heating request ON command can be output with blower ON, that is,
PTC heating can be turned on when turning on blower. Short press this button once again to turn off
PTC heating request.

2. Control strategy

Synchronous Display
Button Name Operation Type Status on Large
Display

Detailed Description for
Button Function

Short press this button
once to change blow
mode of air
conditioning once, the
mode changes in the
order of face - face and
foot, foot, foot and
defrosting - face in
cycle (in foot and
defrosting mode, AC
request is allowed, and
air volume is level 4 by
default. Short press
this button again to
restore previous AC
and air volume state,

Adjust blow mode of air

conditioning Yes

Blow mode switch

drr
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03 - AIR CONDITIONING SYSTEM

and mode state is
changed once).

Front windshield

Short press this button
once, front defrosting
state is entered, outer

circulation is performed
forcibly. Air volume is

Front defrosting/ . [ | 4 by default. AC
: : performs defrosting Yes evel 4 by default,
defogging switch operation request is allowed and
indicator comes on.
Short press this button
again, it will restore
previous state.
Switch inner/outer Short press this button
Inner/outer circulation circulation state Yes once, it is switched

switch

manually

between inner/outer
circulation once.

Rear fog light ON
request switch

Turn on rear fog light

Display indication in
instrument cluster

Short press this button
once, rear fog light is
turned on.

Short press this button
once again, rear fog
light is turned off.

ECO/SPORT mode
switch

Switch ES mode
manually

Display indication in
instrument cluster

Short press this button
once, the mode is
switched between E
and S mode.

Rear defrosting ON
request switch

Rear windshield
performs defrosting
operation

Yes

Short press this button
once, rear windshield
starts defrosting.

Short press this button
once again, rear
windshield stops

defrosting.

After pressing rear
defrosting button and
there is no any
operation for 15
minutes, rear defroster
stops operating
automatically.

Compressor ON
request switch

Turn on compressor
request

Yes

Short press this button
once, compressor
request is turned on
and snowflake is
displayed in large
display. Compressor
request ON command

03-13
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03 - AIR CONDITIONING SYSTEM

can be output with
blower ON, that is,
compressor can be
turned on when turning
on blower.

Short press this button
once again, AC
request is turned off.

PTC ON request
switch

Turn on PTC heating

Yes

Short press this button
once, PTC heating
request is turned on

and heating is
displayed in large
display. PTC heating
request ON command
can be output with
blower ON, that is,
PTC heating can be
turned on when fan is
turned on. Short press
this button once again,

PTC heating request is

turned off.

Air volume knob

Increase or decrease
air conditioning speed
when system is turned

on

Yes

Air volume adjustment
knob is used to control
blower speed, and air
conditioning speed is
adjusted by blower.

Heating/cooling knob

Adjust the temperature
set value

Yes

Heating/cooling knob is
used to control air
temperature at air
outlet. Appropriate

temperature can be
selected by turning
knob.

drr
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R CONDITIONING SYSTEM

Description:

1.

2.

3.

A/C control panel does not participate in control of cooling fan, VCU collects A/C pressure switch
signal directly.

After pressing rear defrosting ON request switch and there is no any operation for 15 minutes, rear
defroster stops operating automatically.

VCU control strategy for A/C compressor:

VCU collects evaporator temperature sensor signal and outside temperature sensor signal, and
detects compressor ON request signal sent by A/C control panel, then outputs the signal to control
compressor relay, and finally realizes compressor high pressure output ON/OFF.

Air conditioning system operates when the following conditions are met:

» High voltage/insulation resistance is normal;

* AJ/C switch is turned on;

+ System pressure meets the requirements;

« VCU functions are normal;

- Evaporator temperature sensor is higher than 2 °C;
+ Battery voltage is normal.

In some cases, VCU must cut off A/C compressor or prohibit air conditioning system from starting,
which can ensure high pressure safety or the vehicle power performance, or protect engine or air
conditioning system. Meanwhile, in order to prevent compressor from frequent ON/OFF, once air
conditioning enters cut-off mode, compressor can be engaged again after VCU ensures that a
certain time has passed by the way of delay, etc. Main modes are as follows:

a.In case of power battery malfunction/insulation malfunction, compressor/PTC high voltage is
powered off.

When power battery malfunction/insulation malfunction light is displayed in instrument cluster:
High voltage is safe.

b.When A/C is operating, if evaporator temperature is less than 2 °C, cut off A/C compressor.
A/C is in cut-off mode when A/C evaporator temperature is too low: Protect A/C system.

When any of following conditions is met, vehicle enters A/C cut-off mode when A/C evaporator
temperature is too low:

a.A/C evaporator temperature sensor is malfunctioning;
b.A/C evaporator temperature is lower than 2 °C.

When the following 2 conditions is met, vehicle exits A/C cut-off mode when A/C evaporator
temperature is low:

a.A/C evaporator temperature sensor is normal;
b.A/C evaporator temperature is higher than 6 °C.

Auxiliary description:

If the starting operation conditions of VCU air conditioning are met after turning on (it is not in air
conditioning cut-off mode), evaporator temperature is 6 °C or more, such as 7 °C, compressor will be
engaged after VCU receives A/C request.

03-15
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03 - AIR CONDITIONING SYSTEM

Steering Wheel Quick Button

AC0019001

No. Name No. Name
1 Blower ON/OFF Button Air Volume Increase Button
3 Air Volume Decrease Button Mode Damper Button
5 Temperature Increase Button 6 Temperature Decrease Button

AI/C Compressor Assembly

Constant displacement electric scroll compressor is adopted.
The motor is brushless DC motor.Equipped controller is used
to control brushless motor speed.In a wide speed range, this
compressor has high performance coefficient.

Technical parameters:

* Airvolume: 27 cc/r

» Speed regulation range: 1000 - 6500 rpm
* Rated speed: 6500 rpm

* Type: Scroll type

» Refrigerant: R134a

» Refrigeration oil: RL68H 90 ml

dr
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A/C compressor operating conditions:

ok wbh =

6.
7.
8.

Blower is in operation status;

A/C operating switch is turned on (A/C switch);
System pressure is normal/pressure switch is normal;
Outside temperature is higher than -1 C;

When evaporator tank temperature is lower than 2 'C, AC starting is prohibited or AC is turned off
immediately, when evaporator temperature returns to 6 ‘C or more, AC enable is restored.

The vehicle SOC power meets the compressor operation condition;
VCU functions are normal;
Insulation resistance is normal.

A/C compressor operation mode:Press A/C switch on air conditioning switch panel, and A/C request
signal is transmitted to VCU through three-state switch. VCU collects evaporation temperature sensor
signal to determine if compressor is turned on, and collects outside temperature sensor signal to control
compressor speed.

Compressor parameters:

No. Type Scroll type
1 Displacement 27 CC/R
2 Refrigeration oil type/amount RL68H/90 ml
3 Refrigerant R134a

A/C Line and Pressure Switch

ACO0003001

03-17 dr
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No. Name No. Name
1 Compressor - Condenser Line 2 Condenser - Evaporator Line Assembly
Assembly
3 Evaporator - Compressor Line 4 A/C Pressure Switch
Assembly
5 Low Voltage Charging Valve 6 High Voltage Charging Valve

A/C pressure switch (1) is a three-state pressure switch,
including high, medium and low pressure.

A/C pressure switch parameters: (unit: MPa)

AC0020002

Low Voltage Medium Voltage High Voltage
OFF ON OFF ON OFF ON
0.12+0.02 < 0.24 1.25+0.1 1.60+0.1 3.20£0.15 240+0.15

Evaporator Temperature Sensor (with Wire Harness)
Negative thermistor is adopted.The installation position is on
evaporator in evaporator tank.Relationship between AC and
evaporator temperature sensor: After turning on AC, VCU
collects evaporator temperature sensor temperature to
determines if compressor is allowed to be turned on and off
according to the set temperature values of compressor that
are allowed to be turned on and off.

Control logic:When AC is operating, if evaporator temperature
sensor occurs fault or evaporator temperature is lower than 2
C, system will cut off A/C compressor operation.When
evaporator temperature is higher than 6 ‘C, compressor will
operate again.

Evaporator temperature sensor R - T value

AC0017002

Temperature(C) Lower Limit Value Nominal Value Upper Limit Value
-20 19.176 20.086 20.996
-15 14.307 14.986 15.665
-10 10.817 11.330 11.843
-5 8.247 8.638 9.029
0 6.320 6.650 6.982
1 6.052 6.304 6.556
2 5.760 6.000 6.240
3 5.447 5.674 5.901
dr 03-18
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4 5.206 5.423 5.640
5 4.925 5.130 5.335
6 4.698 4.894 5.090
7 4.472 4.658 4.844
8 4.260 4.438 4.616
9 4.059 4.228 4.397
10 3.853 4.014 4175
15 3.032 3.158 3.284
20 2.404 2.504 2.604
25 1.940 2.000 2.060
30 1.546 1.610 1.674
35 1.253 1.305 1.357
40 1.021 1.064 1.107
45 0.837 0.872 0.907
50 0.690 0.719 0.748
55 0.573 0.597 0.621
60 0.478 0.498 0.518
65 0.401 0.418 0.435
70 0.339 0.353 0.367

Outside Temperature Sensor

Relationship between AC and outside temperature sensor
(1): After turning on AC, VCU collects outside temperature
sensor temperature to control compressor speed according to
the set compressor speed.

Control logic:When outside temperature is lower than - 1 C,
A/C compressor is not allowed to operate.

Blower
Centrifugal blower is adopted.Blower (1) is installed under

evaporator tank in front passenger compartment.Blower
speed adjustment is controlled by speed regulation module

2).

03-19 dr
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A/C Self-ventilation Function Introduction

When releasing vehicle fortifying, blower will operate in
advance (30 seconds).

Blower turns on the maximum air volume, outer circulation
and face mode automatically, and does not turn on AC/
PTC.

When blower operates for more than 30 seconds, any
door is opened or the vehicle enters fortifying mode,
blower will stop operating.

After exiting the self-ventilation mode, blower, circulation
and mode will restore the state before self-ventilation.

This function can be turned off in audio system.

AIC Self-cleaning Function Introduction

When A/C operates properly, first turn off A/C or PTC,
then turn off blower within 10 seconds.

After the vehicle is powered off, blower starts operating at
the air volume of level 2 and stops operating after 15
seconds.

When mode damper is switched to foot mode, outer
circulation and mode indicator do not change.

After exiting the self-cleaning mode, blower, circulation
and mode will restore the state before self-cleaning.

This function can be turned off in audio system.

System Circuit Diagram

Module Terminal Definition

A/C Control Panel Terminal Definition

AC0019002

AC0019002

Rl |
32 17
X HE HE X H X X
O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O
= H H B H X X
16 1
|
NI
AC0006001
Terminal Terminal Definition Terminal Terminal Definition
Button AD detection
1 Panel power supply 2 signal
3 Backlight (illumination 4 Backlight (illumination
light) - light) +

drr
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Blower ON relay control

5 Null 6 (valid low level)
7 External reference 5V 8 Signal ground
9 Mode motor position 10 Mix damper motor
feedback position feedback
1 E/S output signal (valid 12 13 +/12 - turn to cooling
pulse high level) direction
13 -/12 + turn to heating 14 +/30 - inner
13 R 14 . .
direction circulation
15 Null 16 Null
PTC request signal (-
17 System ground 18 valid high level)
19 CAN - H communication 20 CAN - L communication
AC request signal (valid
21 high level) 22 Button ground
Rear defroster Rear defroster output
23 operating signal (valid 24 signal (valid pulse high
low level) level)
25 Blower control signal 26 Blower feedback signal
o7 Rear fog light output 8 29 +/28 - turn to face
signal (valid low level) direction
29 29 -/28 + turn to 30 14 -/30 + outer
defrosting direction circulation
31 Null 32 Null

A/C Compressor Connector Terminal Definition

ACO0007001

03 -21
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Terminal Terminal Definition Terminal Terminal Definition
A Main power supply B Main power supply
positive negative
L Interlock L Interlock
P1 12V + P2 Interlock signal terminal
P3 Interlock signal terminal P4 12V-
P5 CAN-H P6 CAN-L

HVAC Wire Harness Connector Terminal Definition (Wire Harness Terminal)

Outside temperature sensor

— |

;m - View Direcon

AC0008001

Terminal Terminal Definition Terminal Terminal Definition
Q1 AMB SENSOR+ Q2 AMB SENSOR-
Speed regulation module
dr 03-22
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L | I ~
| I
y,
HO3 L — HO04
AC0009001
Terminal Terminal Definition Terminal Terminal Definition
HO1 FEEDB AC K HO02 GND
HO3 THE CONTROL END HO4 BLOWER
* |nner/outer circulation servo motor
FO1 | FO2 | FO3 | FO4 | FO5 | FO6
[ 1] [ 1
AC0010001
Terminal Terminal Definition Terminal Terminal Definition
FO1 Null FO02 Null
FO3 Null F04 Null
F5+,F6-,TO _
FO5 RECYCL FO6 F5+, F6 -, TO FRESH

Mix damper motor

03-23
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I

JO1 | JO2 | JO3 | JO4 | JO5 | JO6
[ 1] [ ]
AC0011001
Terminal Terminal Definition Terminal Terminal Definition
J01 MOTOR GND 02 MIX DOOR FEEDB AC
JO3 MOTOR POWER +5V JO4 Null
JO5 K5+, K6 -, TO COOL JO6 K5+, K6 -, TOHOT

Mode servo motor

KO1 | KO2 | KO3 | KO4 | KO5 | KO6
[ 1] [ 1
AC0012001
Terminal Terminal Definition Terminal Terminal Definition
MOTOR DOOR
K01 MOTOR GND K02 FEEDB AC K
K03 MOTOR POWER +5V K04 Null
_ K5 -, K6+, TO
K05 K5+, K6 -, TO FACE K06 DEFROST
dr 03 -24
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* Relay coil
1 [
J \_
AC0013001
Terminal Terminal Definition Terminal Terminal Definition
M1 RELAY COIL GND M2 RELAY COIL IN

* Evaporator temperature sensor

E1 E2

ACO0014001

Terminal Terminal Definition Terminal Terminal Definition

E1 EVAP SENSOR E2 SENSOR GND

*  Pressure switch

03-25 dr
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G1/

[\

]/E 0 \GZ
-
\

L | —1\
/i 1 — ?\
/\ |
G3 G4
AC0015001
Terminal Terminal Definition Terminal Terminal Definition

G1 HIGH PRESSURE G2 MIDDLE PRESSURE
G3 LOW PRESSURE G4 MIDDLE PRESSURE

Blower motor

]

D2 D1
AC0016001
Terminal Terminal Definition Terminal Terminal Definition
D1 BLOWER POWER + D2 BLOWER POWER -
* Relay connector
dr 03-26
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C1

M2

C2

M1

ACO0017001

Terminal Terminal Definition Terminal Terminal Definition
C1 Load input terminal (+) C2 Load input terminal (-)
Coil terminal (no Coil terminal (no
M1 polarity) M2 polarity)
* High voltage interlock connector
P1 P2
q "4
I 0
o
AC0018001
Terminal Terminal Definition Terminal Terminal Definition
P1 Interlock connector 1 P2 Interlock connector 2

03-27
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Diagnosis & Test

Common Troubleshooting

No Cooling/Heating for A/C

Check if high voltage is normal (check if meter battery malfunction light and insulation resistance
malfunction light come on). If the lights come on, it indicates high voltage malfunction, and compressor/
PTC does not operate.

Poor Refrigeration Effect
Read CAN message to confirm if compressor actual speed and VCU required speed conform to specified
value.

No Compressor Operation

Read CAN message to confirm if enable signal sent from VCU to compressor is 1. Ifitis 1, check if
compressor connection is loose or if there is water ingress. If it is 0, check if the pressure switch is
disconnected.

AJ/C Cooling Operation Detection
The following conditions must be met for detection:

« Park the vehicle in a place where the temperature is more than 15 °C, the ambient temperature is
lower than 28 °C and is away from the sun;

» Blower control switch is turned to the maximum speed;
» Cooling temperature switch is turned to the maximum;
« Center air outlet is in the blow mode;

* Turned to inner circulation;

» Close door and window glass;

* Increase external temperature and humidity;

* Place thermometer as close to air outlet as possible.

On-vehicle Service

Tools

Tools: Cross screwdriver, flat tip screwdriver, socket, wrench

Specifications

Torque Specifications

Part Name Torque (N°m)
A/C compressor bracket fixing bolt 2512
Fixing bolt between condenser and radiator 6+ 1
assembly
A/C air inlet assembly fixing bolt 61
HVAC assembly fixing bolt 6+1
Refrigerant Charging Capacity
Name Filling Capacity
Refrigerant: R134a 425+10¢g

drr
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Filling and Recovering of Refrigerant

Filling Refrigerant

Air conditioning system uses a vacuum pump to pump the vacuum and maintain the pressure to test
sealing. Refrigerant type: R134a. After pipe connection is completed, use refrigerant charging valve to fill
with 425 g+ 10 g.

Recovering Refrigerant
Remove filler nut, and drain refrigerant with manifold pressure gauge.

A

* Slowly open high pressure hand valve to adjust refrigerant flow. Do not open valve too much; Check
towel placed at the end of discharge port to make sure that no oil is drained; When the count of high
pressure gauge drops below 350 KPa, slowly open low pressure hand valve; When system pressure
drops, gradually open high pressure and low pressure hand valves until readings on both pressure
gauges reach 0 KPa.

Outside Temperature Sensor

Removal

1. Remove the front bumper (referto “Interior” and
Exterior” sectionsin “Body” ).

AC0001002

2. Using a flat tip screwdriver, pry up outside temperature
sensor assembly (1), and then unplug wire harness
connector to remove temperature sensor assembly.

AC0002002

Installation
1. Refer to the reverse steps of removal for installation steps.

03-29 dr
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A/C Line

Removal

Disconnect the negative battery cable before removing electrical components.

Appropriate force should be applied during removal and installation, and never operate roughly.
Be careful not to scratch ornament surface during removal and installation of ornament.

For safety, be sure to wear necessary safety equipment to prevent accidents.

When removing line, pay attention to removal order, do not remove roughly to ensure that line is not
deformed or broken.

After line is removed, install plug to pipe port immediately to make sure that line is clean.
When cleaning line, do not use compressed air, but nitrogen or refrigerant gas can be used.
Assemble properly and check tightening torque of each connection as required.

Check all components to ensure that they are not damaged and adjacent components do not
interfere with each other.

Perform leakage test to make sure that there is no leakage in the air conditioning system.

Before filling refrigerant, it is necessary to pump the vacuum and hold the pressure for air
conditioning system to test sealing.

1.

. Turn power supply to OFF, unplug wire harness connector

Remove the front bumper assembly (refer to “Interior”
and Exterior” sectionsin “Body” ).

of pressure switch, drain refrigerant. Using socket and
wrench, remove 8 fixing bolts (1, 2 and 3 in illustration)
from line, and seal pipe connector and HVAC connector
after removing line.

AC0003002

Installation

1.

Refer to the reverse steps of removal for installation steps.
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AIC Compressor Assembly

Removal

* Disconnect the negative battery cable before removing electrical components.

* Appropriate force should be applied during removal and installation, and never operate roughly.
* Be careful not to scratch ornament surface during removal and installation of ornament.

* For safety, be sure to wear necessary safety equipment to prevent accidents.

*  When removing line, pay attention to removal order, do not remove roughly to ensure that line is not
deformed or broken.

* After line is removed, install plug to pipe port immediately to make sure that line is clean.
*  When cleaning line, do not use compressed air, but nitrogen or refrigerant gas can be used.
* Assemble properly and check tightening torque of each connection as required.

* Check all components to ensure that they are not damaged and adjacent components do not
interfere with each other.

* Perform leakage test to make sure that there is no leakage in the air conditioning system.

* Before filling refrigerant, it is necessary to pump the vacuum and hold the pressure for air
conditioning system to test sealing.

1. Turn power supply to OFF and disconnect high pressure
repair switch (referto “Electric Power” section).

2. Unplug A/C compressor high pressure connector (1) and
low pressure signal connector (2).

3. Drain the refrigerant in A/C.

4. Raise the vehicle with a lift and remove 2 A/C lines (1)
from A/C compressor.

AC0005002
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1@ @)
T

R o

5. Remove the front suspension lateral stabilizer bar (1).

:60006002
6. Remove 4 fixing bolts (arrow) from compressor bracket :
and A/C compressor assembly with bracket. - ' '
Tightening torque: 23 + 2 Nem o u “%
a N/ Y
N o B
A_CB007002

Installation
1. Refer to the reverse steps of removal for installation steps.

Condenser

Removal

» Disconnect the negative battery cable before removing electrical components.

* Appropriate force should be applied during removal and installation, and never operate roughly.
* Be careful not to scratch ornament surface during removal and installation of ornament.

* For safety, be sure to wear necessary safety equipment to prevent accidents.

*  When removing line, pay attention to removal order, do not remove roughly to ensure that line is not
deformed or broken.

* Afterline is removed, install plug to pipe port immediately to make sure that line is clean.
* When cleaning line, do not use compressed air, but nitrogen or refrigerant gas can be used.
* Assemble properly and check tightening torque of each connection as required.

* Check all components to ensure that they are not damaged and adjacent components do not
interfere with each other.

* Perform leakage test to make sure that there is no leakage in the air conditioning system.

* Before filling refrigerant, it is necessary to pump the vacuum and hold the pressure for air
conditioning system to test sealing.

1. Disconnect the high pressure repair switch.

2. Remove front bumper assembly and impact beam
assembly (referto “Interior” and Exterior” sections in
“Body” ).

3. Drain the refrigerant in A/C.

dr 03-32
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4. Remove A/C line (1) from condenser.

5. Remove 4 fixing bolts (arrow) from condenser and

radiator assembly and condenser assembly.

AC0009002

Installation

1.

Refer to the reverse steps of removal for installation steps.

HVAC Assembly

Removal

Disconnect the negative battery cable before removing electrical components.

Appropriate force should be applied during removal and installation, and never operate roughly.
Be careful not to scratch ornament surface during removal and installation of ornament.

For safety, be sure to wear necessary safety equipment to prevent accidents.

When removing line, pay attention to removal order, do not remove roughly to ensure that line is not
deformed or broken.

After line is removed, install plug to pipe port immediately to make sure that line is clean.
When cleaning line, do not use compressed air, but nitrogen or refrigerant gas can be used.
Assemble properly and check tightening torque of each connection as required.

Check all components to ensure that they are not damaged and adjacent components do not
interfere with each other.

Perform leakage test to make sure that there is no leakage in the air conditioning system.

Before filling refrigerant, it is necessary to pump the vacuum and hold the pressure for air
conditioning system to test sealing.

. Disconnect high voltage switch and unplug PTC

connector.
Drain the refrigerant in A/C system.

Remove A/C line from HVAC (refer to “Removal and
Installation” sectionin “A/C Line” ).

Remove the instrument cluster (referto “Interior” and
Exterior” sectionsin “Body” ).
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5. Remove the instrument panel crossmember (refer to
“Interior” and Exterior” sectionsin “Body” ).

6. Remove the instrument panel wire harness assembly.

7. Remove the air inlet assembly. Using socket and wrench,
remove 2 fixing bolts from air inlet to remove air inlet.

Tightening torque: 6 £+ 1 N m

AC0010002

8. Remove PTC wire harness seal rubber sleeve (1) and
seal rubber sleeve from drain pipe (2), and push PTC wire
harness on HVAC to passenger compartment.

Tightening torque: 6 £+ 1 N'm

AC0011002

9. Remove 2 fixing nuts (arrow) from HVAC assembly at
front compartment.

Tightening torque: 6 £+ 1 N'm

10.Remove 7 fixing bolts from HVAC assembly in passenger
compartment to remove HVAC assembly.

Tightening torque: 6 £+ 1 N'm

Installation
1. Refer to the reverse steps of removal for installation steps.
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A/C Element

Removal

1. Remove the front windshield lower trim panel (please
referto “Removal” sectionin “Front Windshield Lower
Trim Panel” ).

2. Using a socket, remove 2 nuts, and remove element and
its mounting bracket.

Installation
1. Refer to the reverse steps of removal for installation steps.

Replacement

1. Remove A/C element according to removal steps.
2. Replace the element with a new one.

3. Then close the cover plate.

4. Install front windshield lower trim panel and replace element.

AC0014002

AC0015002

A

* Itis recommended that element be replaced once every six months, otherwise it will affect A/C effect
under A/C outer circulation due to dust accumulation after a long time.
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SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM

SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT Airbag Controller Connector Pin
SYSTEM 04-2 Definition 04-6
System Overview 04-2 On-vehicle Service 04-7
System Circuit Diagram 04-5 Driver Airbag 04-7
Airbag Control Schematic Diagram 04 -5 Airbag Controller 04-7
Front Passenger Airbag 04-8
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SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM

System Overview

Airbag is used in conjunction with seat belt, which can help reduce the risk of serious injury in a major
crash accident.

04-2 dr
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=

Do not drag wire hamess Do not energize airbag

Do not measure connector or Do not cut wire or damage Do not place end surface of
energize connector in this way connector terminal airbag assembly downward

RS0004001
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A

o
'
=3
Do not contact with water Do not cut wire or damage Do not get close to high
or other liquids connector terminal temperature heat source

S 55
Do not drop airbag from Do not hit controller with Do not face airbag during
a height wrench or hammer removal or replacement

RS0005001
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System Circuit Diagram

Airbag Control Schematic Diagram

IG1 Power Supply
Instrument Cluster Diagnosis Interface BCH WU
SR T (AR TETA
¢ RF19
2104
B0 AB20 OL20c AR2e ABCL
05YR 0.30% DAL (o008 050
3 7 9 aiy 34
Valid Low Level K Line Collision Output 2 Collision Output 1
Airbag Controller
CAN_H
6 1 10 3 14 CALul 15
ABE3 A2 4 ABES AB2o
036y 0SBy 0.58r 0.5L
L e
Clock Spring @ @
MBS o el J
0:58 G N D Driver Front Airbag Passenger Front Airbag

RS0002001
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Airbag Controller Connector Pin Definition

25

50

A e e

47 46 45

i e

15 14
E B EE N EN N EEE R EE S EE N EE SN SN E S NN EEEEEEEENEEEE

e L U

6

37 34

RS0003001

Pin Definition Pin Definition Pin Definition
5 Power supply 10 Driver airbag 15 CAN-H
(input) drive low
terminal
6 Ground 11 Driver airbag 34 Collision output
terminal (input) drive high
terminal
7 Airbag warning 13 Front 40 CAN-L
light (output) passenger
airbag drive
high terminal
9 Communicatio- 14 Front 50 Collision output
n line K-LINE passenger
airbag drive
low terminal

04-6
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On-vehicle Service

Driver Airbag

Removal

1. Using a flat tip screwdriver, pry off 3 screw hole clamping
structure (arrow) respectively.

RS0001002

a. Remove airbag (arrow is the direction of removal).

RS0002002

Installation
Installation is in the reverse order of removal.

Airbag Controller

Removal

1. Remove auxiliary fascia console storage box panel (arrow
is the direction of removal).

RS0003002
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2. Unscrew 3 nuts (arrow).

RS0004002

3. Unplug wire harness terminal connector, and remove airbag controller.

Installation
1. Installation is in the reverse order of removal.

Front Passenger Airbag

Removal

1. Remove the glove box PAB inspection and repair cover
plate first (arrow is the PAB inspection and repair cover
plate).

RS0005002

2. Unscrew front passenger airbag fixing bolt from glove box
PAB inspection and repair cover plate.

3. Remove front passenger airbag from instrument panel
body.

Installation
1. Installation is in the reverse order of removal.
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VEHICLE SAFETY AND ANTI-THEFT

VEHICLE SAFETY AND ANTI- Remote Lock/Unlock
THEFT 05-2 Control Schematic Diagram
System Overview 05-2 Vehicle Safety

dr
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05 - VEHICLE SAFETY AND ANTI-THEFT

VEHICLE SAFETY AND ANTI-THEFT

System Overview

Remote Lock/Unlock

RKE Lock Performed When Following Conditions are Met with IGN OFF:

1. When all doors are closed and door locks are unlocked, the turn signal light flashes once (500 ms),
lock once (200 ms), high and low pitched horn alarm once (50 ms) after receiving the RKE lock
command or remote lock command.

2. When all doors are closed and door locks are locked, the turn signal light flashes once (500 ms), high
and low pitched horn alarm once (50 ms) after receiving the RKE lock command or remote lock
command;

3. When any door is open, the door lock locks and then unlock, the turn signal light flashes twice (ON
(500 ms) — OFF (1,500 ms) — ON (500 ms)) after receiving the RKE lock command or remote lock
command.

RKE Unlock Performed When Following Conditions are Met with IGN OFF:

1. When door is locked, the turn signal light flashes twice (ON (500 ms) — OFF (500 ms) — ON (500
ms)) after receiving the RKE unlock command or remote unlock command;

2. When door is unlocked, the turn signal light flashes twice (ON (500 ms) — OFF (500 ms) — ON (500
ms)) after receiving the RKE unlock command or remote unlock command.

05-2 dr
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05 - VEHICLE SAFETY AND ANTI-THEFT

Control Schematic Diagram

Comfort Model

Left Turn
Signal Light

B25

RKE
BAT Y A16

X
R—

o/ ING SW
G—— B20
Right Turn

Signal Light
— UNLOCK IN B13
O———— A8

— LOCKIN B4

TRUNK BCM

_— RELEASE IN =
O——— A6

DRIVER DOOR Anti-theft Indicator //
AJAR IN A13 I ™~
O oO————1A14 L

PASSGER DOOR LOCK

5 -~ AJAR IN A7 B11
TRUNK AJAR

‘“
\

e o o—IN_ a1

- B12 UNLOCK

TRUNK OUT ‘
B22 @ 1l

Horn

B17

g7 | Operating Output [imiting

IM0001001
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05 - VEHICLE SAFETY AND ANTI-THEFT

Lease Model, Luxury Model

Lock Switch Signal

VBAT
T ACC (J1-16)
o
IGN (J1-5)

o

Unlocking Signal

J2_ 1
Central Control Locking Signal
Switch L J2_24
Front Left Door

Front Left Door
Contact Switch Signal

High

Operating current : 3.6A*4
: 5A*4

Blocking current

Unlocking(J4_3)

clc

Locking (J4_2)

Left Turn

Front Left Turn
Signal Light (J4_1) ®

Left Turn
Signal Light 5w

Signal Light 21w

Rear Left Tumn
Signal Light 21w

Alarm Switch

RS,
i
H

1

o

]<ﬂ Operating Indicator =

—"0
Alarm Switch (J2_36)

Front Right Turn

Front Rih D J2 38 C f- t- Right Turn Signal Light < Sional Light £
ront Right Door -
Contact Switch Signal J2 25 O n I g u ra I O n (44.6) ;;S:;rfirgnm 5w
Rear Left Door Contact - ® Rear Right Tum
Switch Signal (Reserved) J2 49 ® Signal Light 21w
Rear Right Door Contact -
Switch Signal (Reserved) J2.50 1
Back Door Contact Back Door ;PeLél‘ﬂg curre‘"l : ng
Switch Signal J2 37 Lock (J4_4) locking current “
| |1 Anti-theft Indicator Output_| 11 4, Electric Horn (4.5) 48w
I} < _
KK
VCU Operating Output Limiting 15 L
/;nti—theft Horn T :E[]
RKE (Reserved) (4_9) }
:i,
IM0002001
Vehicle Safety

Mode Description

* Arming Mode: Vehicle enters arming state when driver press the arming button.

* Disarming Mode: Driver releases the vehicle anti-theft.

* Intrusion Mode: Vehicle intrusion alarm is detected.

* Disable Intrusion Mode: Turn off the alarm of vehicle.

* Arming Fault Mode: Vehicle cannot be armed.
Back door open mode.

Arming Mode

1. Enter arming mode when all the following conditions are met.

* IGN=OFF.

* All doors are closed, back door is closed.

* Successfully locked by key.

2. Sound and light alarm feedback is as follows when arming mode is entered:
* Anti-theft indicator flashes at a frequency of 0.5 Hz (100 ms ON, 900 ms OFF).
* Turn signal light flashes once (500 ms ON).

* Electric horn alarms once (50 ms).

05-4
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05 - VEHICLE SAFETY AND ANTI-THEFT

Disarming Mode

1. Enter disarming mode when receiving remote unlock command. After disarming, if all doors and
luggage compartment are not opened, the vehicle will re-enter arming state after 28 seconds, but the
window auto up function does not operate.

Intrusion Mode

1. In arming state, when any door, luggage compartment is opened or POWER switch is turned to ON, an
alarm will be triggered, and the alarm form is as follows.

* The alarm and flasher will work continuously for 28 seconds, then the alarm and flasher must be
turned off at the same time.

* BCM outputs vehicle operation limit signal (high level is effective).

2. In alarm state, it is detected that all doors, luggage compartment are closed and POWER switch is
turned to OFF, and it will enter arming state and stop outputting the vehicle operation limit signal
immediately after the alarm cycle ends (after 28 seconds); if any door, luggage compartment is open or
POWER switch is turned to ON, the alarm will trigger again.

3. If the intrusion condition remains unchanged, the alarm will continue for 10 cycles, with a 2 seconds
pause after each cycle. During the cycle, BCM continuously outputs vehicle operation limit signal.

4. After 10 alarm cycles, the vehicle detects the status of all doors, luggage compartment and POWER
switch. If all doors, luggage compartment are closed and POWER switch is turned to OFF, the vehicle
enters arming state and stops outputting vehicle operation limit signal; while waiting for T1, BCM
continuously outputs vehicle operation limit signal.

Disable Intrusion Mode
In intrusion mode, perform the following operations will disable the intrusion mode:

1. Disable intrusion mode caused by door opening, control logic is as follows:

*  Press remote unlock/Lock button

* Inintrusion alarm mode, if the door is open, press remote unlock button, release alarm and
meanwhile all doors are unlocked, enter disarming mode and stop outputting vehicle operation limit
signal; press remote lock button, release alarm and meanwhile enter arming fault mode and stop
outputting vehicle operation limit signal.

* Inintrusion alarm mode, if the door is closed, press remote unlock button, release alarm, stop
outputting vehicle operation limit signal, and meanwhile enter disarming and re-arming mode;
press remote lock button, release alarm, stop outputting vehicle operation limit signal, and
meanwhile enter arming mode.

2. The method for disable intrusion mode caused by turning POWER switch to ON is as follows:
* Turn POWER switch to OFF, press remote lock button, release alarm, stop outputting vehicle
operation limit signal, and enter arming mode.

*  Turn POWER switch to OFF, press remote unlock button, release intrusion alarm, stop outputting
vehicle operation limit signal, enter disarming mode, and vehicle will enter re-arming status.

Arming Fault Mode
If the door and luggage compartment are not fully closed, arming fault flasher will be activated, and vehicle
cannot be armed at this time.

Back Door Open Mode

1. InIGN OFF and arming mode, the back door open mode is activated within 30 seconds after pressing
the remote control key back door unlock button, and the left and right turn signal lights illuminate for 1
second when the remote control key back door unlock button is pressed. Open the back door in back
door open mode and no alarm is triggered.

a.If the following conditions are met, it will exit back door open mode and enter arming state.

* Back door is not opened within 30 seconds, and 30-second timer ends.
* Open the back door within 30 seconds, and then close the back door.

* Press remote lock button.
dr 05-5
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05 - VEHICLE SAFETY AND ANTI-THEFT

Re-arming Definition
1. The re-arming requires that the following operations cannot be performed after remote disarming.
* Open any door.
* Open luggage compartment.
* IGNis ON.
* Press remote lock.
2. The re-arming can only occur after remote arming or when remote disarming is used during the alarm.
Re-arming period: 28 £ 2 s.

Supplementary Anti-theft Function
BCM should not be re-armed after power off, and should remain in the state before power off when power
is restored.

Anti-theft Remote Controller Matching

1. When matching, connect diagnostic tester, select corresponding model and enter “PEPS (Passive
Entry/Start System)” , select “Special Operation” — select “Key Learning” .

Prompt on diagnostic tester:
*  “Please input 17 - digit VIN code” .

*  “Place the first vehicle key on the cup holder with the "Key" mark, and place the other key or
wristbands 50 cm away from here” .

2. After the learning is completed, it will prompt to put in the second key or wristband, and place the first
key 50 cm away from here.

After the matching is completed, the diagnostic tool prompts:
* Matching is finished: Number of matched remote keys: XX.

056 dr
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* Atthis time, press the lock/unlock button of the matching remote controller or key to observe
whether the vehicle door lock operates. If it does, the matching is successful.

dr 05-7
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POWER SWITCH

POWER SWITCH 06-2 Control Principle and Connector Pin
System Overview 06-2 Definition
POWER Switch 06-2 On-vehicle Service
POWER Switch 06-3 POWER Switch
POWER Switch Function Description 06-3 POWER Switch
System Circuit Diagram 06-4
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06 - POWER SWITCH

POWER SWITCH

System Overview

POWER Switch

The POWER switch is installed on the steering column to lock and unlock the steering column, anti-theft

the steering column and to control the state of vehicle power supply.

DA0001001
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POWER Switch

Indicator comes on (white): Backlight :'— Indicator comes on (orange):ACC

Indicator comes on (green): ON

DA0002001

POWER switch is installed in a prominent position on instrument cluster, providing the BCM controller
with the transition of vehicle power supply state and the input signal controlled by VCU.

POWER Switch Function Description

In remote fortifying deactivation, ACC = ON, IGN = OFF state for more than 30 minutes. The state will
change to ACC = OFF, IGN = OFF.

In remote fortifying deactivation, ACC = ON, IGN = OFF state, depress brake and press POWER
switch; in ACC = ON, IGN = ON state, detect that the gear position is in N, send START signal, and
enters into start motor state. If it is detected that the gear position is not in N, the state is ACC = ON,
IGN = ON, the motor does not start.

In remote fortifying deactivation, ACC = OFF, IGN = OFF state, press POWER switch without
depressing brake pedal, and the state is change to ACC = ON, IGN = OFF. Press POWER switch
when depressing brake pedal, the state is ACC = ON, IGN = ON; it is detected that the gear position is
in N, the state is start motor; if it is not in N, the state keeps in ACC = ON, IGN = ON.

In remote fortifying deactivation, ACC = ON, IGN = ON, motor running state, press POWER switch if
vehicle speed is less than 5 km/h and gear position is not in N, and the state is changed to ACC = ON,
IGN = OFF.

In remote fortifying deactivation, ACC = ON, IGN = ON, motor running state, perform emergency
shutdown if vehicle speed is more than 5 km/h, and the state is changed to ACC = ON, IGN = OFF.

In remote fortifying deactivation, ACC = ON, IGN = ON, motor running state, press POWER switch if
vehicle speed is less than 5 km/h and gear position is in N, and the state is changed to ACC = OFF,
IGN = OFF.

Note

1.

Gear position signal can only be detected by hard wire in IGN position.

06-3 dr
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2. When returning from ON/Start position to OFF, the vehicle speed must be less than 5 Km/h; if the

vehicle speed is more than 5 Km/h in ON/Start position, continue to stay in ON (except for emergency
shutdown).

3. Important: Conditions for stopping the motor while driving: Press the button three times within 3
seconds (emergency stop function).

System Circuit Diagram

Control Principle and Connector Pin Definition

POWER Switch
Constant IG1 1G2 ACC
Power Power Power Power
Supply Supply Supply Supply
1G20b 1G21 1G22 1G23
4.0R 2.5RW 2.5RL 2.5RY
No.
50 30 15 15a KA
Gear Position
Load 18A 12A 20A 21A
Key
Removed
Bi
to B Key
Not Removed

O

0 O

O1O1010
O]10]0|0

OO

POWER Switch

DA0003001
POWER Switch has four gear positions: LOCK < ACC < ON < START. In LOCK position, the locking
tab pops out to lock the steering column and prevent from rotation, and in other positions, the locking tab
is retracted, and the steering column can be rotated. After releasing from START position, the key will

automatically return to ON position. If you want to change from ACC to LOCK, you need to press the
switch and then turn to LOCK position.

dr 06 - 4
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POWER Switch
VBAT
__—~_ ACC 1 16
__~_ IGN M5
Vehicle Speed Signal (CAN) ACC Relay 12v
ACC Relay Control
VBAT Brake Switch J2_39 j?:1 ; ACC Relay Status Detection OEC_
Backlight (White) ACC Power Supply
| J2_15 .
ACC (Orange) wx ngh
i . .
! 221 Configuration 12V
ON (Green) 1|>1 42 40 BCM ON Relay
ON Relay Control
! - J5_12 o ey ﬁ——> T
J2 1 J1_5 Status Detection o/c
J2_’] 4 ON Power Supply
POWER Switch
@ Neutral Switch Signal J1.19
DA0004001
POWER Switch Pin Definition
|
1
\\ I I I I I I I I I I y
I | I I | I | | I |
k [ 1 [ 1 ] 1 ] /
DA0005001
No. Definition
1 POWER Switch Power Supply ACC Indicator

06-5
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2 POWER Switch Power Supply ON Indicator
3 POWER Switch Background Indicator
4 POWER Switch Signal (to BCM)

5 GND

6 -

7 -

8 GND

9 POWER Switch Signal (to BCM)
10 -

1 -

12 Power Supply

On-vehicle Service

POWER Switch

Removal

A e o

Installation

1. Installation is in the reverse order of removal.

POWER Switch

Removal

1. Remove the lower left protector.
2. Disconnect the connector.

Remove the steering wheel.
Remove the combination switch upper and lower cover.
Remove the spiral cable and combination switch.

Unplug the POWER switch connector, cut off the fixing
bolt of the lock with a hacksaw, and remove the POWER
switch lock body (1 is the combination switch, 2 is the
POWER switch, 3 is the spiral cable).

Turn off all electrical equipment and POWER switch, and remove battery negative terminal.
Remove the driver airbag.

DA0001002

06-6
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3. Press the switch clip, remove POWER switch (1 is the
ignition switch, 2 is the lower left protector).

DA0002002

Installation
1. Installation is in the reverse order of removal.
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WIFI MODULE

WIFI MODULE 07-2 Tools 07-4
System Overview 07-2 Wifi Module Removal Methods 07-4
System Description 07-2 Installation and Removal of Wifi
System Circuit Diagram 07-3 Module 07-5
Module Terminal Definition 07-3 Binding Operation between Wifi Module and
Diagnosis & Test 07 -4 No Disc DVD 07-5
Wifi Malfunction Detection and Common Wifi Module Activation Operation 07-6
Troubleshooting 07-4 Wifi Module Replacement During Warranty
Diagnosis Procedure 07-4 Period 07-6
On-vehicle Service 07 -4 Wifi Module Malfunction Prompt: 07-6
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WIFI MODULE

System Overview

System Description

Its main function is to provide Internet access services for the no disc DVD in the vehicle and the user's
mobile devices (mobile phones, tablet computers, notebook computers, etc.), to ensure that the above
devices can enjoy network services normally (the arrow is the Wifi module three-color indicator of fixture
status).

" 4

WF0001001
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System Circuit Diagram

Module Terminal Definition

Signal Connector Pin Definition

L1
' 6 54 3 2 | |
| 1211109 8 7

WF0002001

2x6P Connector Tyco TE 1318772

Pin Functional Definition Current Requirements Note
1 - - -
2 - - -
3 - - -
4 - - -
5 - - i
6 VBAT - 1A -
7 - - _
8 - - -
9 - - _
10 - - -

dr 07-3
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11 ACC 17 mA -

12 VBAT + 1A -

Diagnosis & Test

Wifi Malfunction Detection and Common Troubleshooting

Wifi Module Failures Can be Divided into Two Categories
*  Wifi head unit failure.

* Network service failure.

Diagnosis Procedure

1. Check if positive and negative output wire harnesses are connected properly to connector, if there is
loose short circuit.

2. Turn the digital multimeter to the DC voltage band, the red probe is connected to the positive terminal
of wire harness terminal connector, and the black probe is connected to the negative terminal of wire
harness terminal connector. When the digital multimeter shows that the voltage is 12V £ 0.5, the
power supply is normal. If there is no voltage display or voltage display is 16 V or higher or 9 V or
lower, the vehicle power supply is abnormal.

3. If the power supply is normal, check the operating status indicator of Wifi module. The red light
represents the power supply, the blue light represents the 1G signal, and the green light represents the
Wifi signal.

4. The red light remains on indicates that the Wifi module circuit operates normally, and the red light
flashes indicates that the Wifi module circuit operates abnormally. Please replace it.

5. The blue light remains on indicates that the 1G network service of Wifi module is normal, the blue light
flashes indicates that there is no network service. Please check if the Wifi module is activated, if the no
disc DVD in vehicle is connected to Wifi module, and if the network service has expired. If there is no
problem with the above, please replace it.

6. The green light remains on indicates that the hot spot service of Wifi module is normal. Check if the
blue light operates normally when green light is off. If the blue light flashes indicates that there is no
network service for hot spot, the green light flashes indicates that the hot spot service of Wifi module
malfunction at this time, please replace it.

On-vehicle Service

Tools

Tools
One set of ratchet socket, a torque wrench, multimeter.

Protective Equipment
Cotton gloves, insulating gloves, working clothes, working shoes.

Wifi Module Removal Methods

Removal Methods

A

* Be sure to wear necessary safety equipment to prevent accidents.
* Please make sure that the vehicle is powered off before removal or installation to avoid accidents.

07-4 dr
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1.

Unplug the wire harness terminal connector of Wifi module. There is a magical stick on Wifi module, its
fixing method is to stick it on the carpet, and separate Wifi module from the carpet with appropriate
force.

Installation and Removal of Wifi Module

ltem Name Part No. Quantity Tightening Note
Torque
1 Wifi Module J72 - 1 / /
7911073FA

Installation of Wifi Module

1.
2.

Move the driver seat to the rearmost position, then adjust the seat to the highest position.

Pull out the wire harness (as indicated by the arrow) from
under the driver seat.

WF0001002

Firmly connect the Wifi module wire harness connector with the product end connector.

Paste the Wifi module surface with magical stick (as
shown in 2) on the carpet under the driver seat (direction
as shown in 1).

WF0002002

Removal

1.

2.
3.

Move the driver seat to the rearmost position, then adjust the seat to the highest position.

Disconnect the connector connected to the Wifi module.
Separate the magical stick part of Wifi module from the carpet and remove Wifi module.

Binding Operation between Wifi Module and No Disc DVD

1.
2.

After the Wifi module is installed, turn the POWER switch to ON and wait for about 20 seconds.

During the waiting period, find the manual of Wifi module in the glove box and find the default name of
Wifi module on the manual homepage for backup.

After waiting for 20 seconds, Wifi module has been started, open the wireless network of no disc DVD
and search to connect this Wifi module. After the connection is completed, open online services such
as online music or online map, online music or online map can be played or refreshed in real time,
Internet function is normal.

Disconnect the connection between no disc DVD and Wifi module. After the disconnection is
successful, connect the mobile phone to the hot spot. If the mobile phone cannot access the Internet,
turn on the no disc DVD wireless network again to connect it to the vehicle Wifi module and wait for
about 5 seconds. After that, the mobile phone restores the unlimited Internet access function (the

dr 07-5
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mobile phone cannot be disconnected from vehicle Wifi module), and the binding is completed and
operates normally.

R

Before the binding of Wifi module is completed, Wifi module cannot be connected by the no disc DVD
in other Chery new energy models, otherwise it will cause equipment failure. In addition, if the Wifi
device name, ICCID and SIM card number in the manual are inconsistent with the Wifi device name,
ICCID and SIM card number on Wifi module label, the name, ICCID and SIM card number on Wifi
module label shall prevail.

Wifi Module Activation Operation

Please open the webpage on the notebook computer, enter "active.cherynev.simbalink.cn" (the activation
website and activation method should be kept strictly confidential by the after-sales personnel), enter the "-
ICCID code" of Wifi module on the activation page, and click activate to complete the activation operation
of Wifi module.

Wifi Module Replacement During Warranty Period

Please open the webpage on the notebook computer, enter "active.cherynev.simbalink.cn”, enter the "-
ICCID code" of the spare part of Wifi module on the activation page, and click activate. At this time, an
interface will pop up, asking you to enter the "ICCID code" of the faulty part of vehicle Wifi module, and
click activate to complete the activation operation of Wifi module.

Wifi Module Malfunction Prompt:

1. Red light - power supply indicator: The red light remains on when power on; if the power supply light is
abnormal, please replace it.

2. Green light - Wifi indicator When Wifi hot spot is on, it operates normally, and the green light remains
on; when Wifi hot spot is off, the green light is off; when Wifi is abnormal, the green light flashes (on for
100 ms, off for 100 ms); if the green light is abnormal, please replace it.

3. Blue light - network indicator: When network is normal, the blue light remains on; when there is no
network service, the blue light is off; when the network is limited, the blue light flashes (on for 1 s and

off for 1 s); the module is abnormal/no card, etc. (quick flashing, on for 100 ms, off for 100 ms). If this
module is faulty, please replace it.

07-6 dr
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LIGHTING SYSTEM

LIGHTING SYSTEM
System Overview
System Composition
Main Components Related to Lighting
System
Summary of Functional and Technical
Requirements
System Circuit Diagram
Terminal Definition (Comfort)
Terminal Definition (Rental, Luxury)
On-vehicle Service
Tools
Specifications
Headlight

08-2
08-2
08-2

08-5

08-9
08-10
08-10
08 - 26
08-33
08 -33
08-33
08 - 33

drr

Rear Combination Light 08 - 34
Removal and Installation of Side Turn Signal
Light 08 - 34
Front Fog Light (Luxury) 08-35
Removal and Installation of Rear Fog Light/
Back-up Light 08-36
High Mounted Stop Light 08 - 36
License Plate Light 08 -37
Front Dome Light 08 -38
Brake Switch 08 -39
Headlight Leveling Switch 08 -40
Hazard Warning Light Switch 08-40
Door Contact Switch 08 - 41
Combination Switch 08-42
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LIGHTING SYSTEM

System Overview

System Composition

dl 110002001
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1 Interior Dome Light 2 Side Turn Signal Light (Luxury)
3 Side Turn Signal Light (Comfort, Rental) 4 Headlight

5 Front Fog Light (Luxury) 6 High Mounted Stop Light

7 Rear Combination Light 8 License Plate Light

9 Back-up Light and Retro-reflector 10 Rear Fog Light and Retro-reflector

L10003001

High/Low Beam Light

2 Turn Signal Light

Position Light

dr
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L10004001

Brake Light

Position Light

Turn Signal Light

08-4
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Main Components Related to Lighting System

Engine Compartment Fuse and Relay Box

L10005001

1 Engine Compartment Fuse and Relay
Box

dr
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Light Switch

L10006001

Light Switch

Headlight Leveling Switch

08-6
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Interior Fuse Box

LI0007001

Interior Fuse Box
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Interior Dome Light Assembly and Hazard Warning Light Switch

L10008001

1 Interior Dome Light Assembly 2 Hazard Warning Light Switch

08-8 dr

service & partsSa~



08 - LIGHTING SYSTEM

Door Contact Switch

L10009001

Summary of Functional and Technical Requirements

Name Rated Voltage (V) Type/Model Combination Condition
Combined with front
. , ) position light, front turn
Low/high beam light 12 H7: 55W signal light and high/low
beam light
Front position light 12 LED: 0.8W x 10 As above
Front turn signal light 12 P21W As above
Daytime running light 12 LED: 0.8W x 10 As above
Combined with rear turn
Rear position light 12 LED: 0.2W x 24 signal light and brake
light
Combined with rear turn
Rear turn signal light 12 PY21W signal light and brake
light
Combined with rear turn
Brake light 12 P21W signal light and brake
light

dr
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High mounted stop light 12 LED: 5.5W Independent

Combined with right

Back-up light 12 P21W retro-reflector

Combined with left

Rear fog light 12 P21W retro-reflector
Front fog light (high ]
configuration) 12 LED: 0.1W x 8 Independent
License plate light 12 C5W Independent
Side turn signal light Low configuration and
(low configuration) 12 WoW independent
Side turn signal light (- . Integrated with rear
high configuration) 12 LED: 5W view mirror
Front map light 12 10W Independent

Left side combined with
rear fog light, and right
side combined with
back-up light

Retro-reflector

System Circuit Diagram

Terminal Definition (Comfort)

Front Combination Light Terminal Definition

5. Turn Signal, Low Beam,
1. Turn Signal 3. Position + High Beam - 7. Low Beam + 9. High Beam +

\\\\ - //

S
L1
T\

it S 6. Dimming 8. Dimming Motor
2. Position - / 4. Dimming Motor + Motor - Control Signal 10. Null
L10010001
Terminal Definition Terminal Definition
1 Turn Signal 2 Position -

08-10 dr
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3 Position + 4 Dimming Motor +
Turn Signal, Low Beam, . .
5 High Beam - 6 Dimming Motor -
7 Low Beam + 8 Dlmmlngsl}/gl?]tglr Control
9 High Beam + 10 Null
Rear Combination Light Terminal Definition
Y
o ] L
L] |
A
L] ]
L10011001
Terminal Definition Terminal Definition
1 Position Light + 2 Position Light -
3 Turn Signal Light - 4 Brake Light -
5 Turn Signal Light + 6 Brake Light +

drr
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Adjustment and Control Schematic Diagram for High/Low Beam Light, Passing Light and

Headlight Leveling

Y RF14
10A

12W [ 6W [6W

Headlight Switch

Headlight Leveling Switch

1G2 Front Compartment
Constant Power Supply RFO1
RF21 10A
10A
z
—~ . &
© o
30| 1855 308 @ 30 so
Enlz8 Bl =l 38
3 oa
87 [6E<c 8784 & 87 ss
3= 8 n
E — g
S T S
p
N1 N
N
NP S, — .
g o4 |5]6]7 89|10 |
E Load |47W 47TW BW | 6W
E L Oo+0 Ie|
2N Instrument
§[R]ofo Cluster
2| o0 ®
£
E|® o <
O leass ot oo FO7 F08
10A 10A
-
ey
2
= 5
o 9 I8 Mueap AP 5
T (@] LevELNG B
= 6 LH T
(0] <
- 2
4
GND [° g

High/Low Beam Light Operating Conditions
¢ Turn key to ON position.

* Turn high/low beam light switch on.

High/low Beam Light Operation

The high/low beam uses a same bulb and filament. Combination switch can switch the headlight between

high and low beam by using ISU to control the opening and closing of the high/low beam switching
solenoid valve. The principle is to set a sliding shading reflecting plate in the high beam area of light-

emitting source of the bulb. The sliding shading reflecting plate is inserted into the slot of the light holder

housing and is driven by a solenoid valve to form a switching control device. In this way, the lighting

function of high/low beam switching can be realized.

08-12 dr
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Headlight Leveling Adjustment

1. The headlight leveling switch is located on lower left of the
instrument panel and there are four levels to select: 0, 1,
2, 3. Headlight leveling can be adjusted as needed
through this switch.

* Level 0: The highest beam.

* Level 3: The lowest beam.

Headlight Leveling Switch Terminal Definition

L10030001

Terminal Definition Terminal Definition
1 - 2 -
3 Ground 4 Backlight Input
5 Headlight Adjustment Headlight Adjustment

Output 6

Input

dr
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Electrical Adjustment Control Principle

1. Through the beam level adjuster installed in the headlight, the headlight adjuster screw is extended
and retracted along with the adjustment switch, and the headlight bracket (with lens) is driven to adjust
the height of the reflective focal length to adjust the beam level.

2. In addition, the bracket angle can also be adjusted through the manual adjustment point to adjust the
beam level and left/right direction. Electrical adjustment is to perform adjustment again on the basic of
manual adjustment.

Manual Adjustment Method

1. As shown in illustration, insert the flat tip screwdriver into
the dimming point (make sure that the screwdriver is
inserted to the bottom) and perform the operations
according to the following instruction:

* Adjust the high/low beam up and down: Clockwise, the
beam moves downward; counterclockwise: the beam
moves upward.

» Adjust the high/low beam left and right: Clockwise, the
beam moves to right; counterclockwise: the beam |
moves to left. L10003002

- Tire inflation pressure comes up to standard.
* Vehicle is unladen.
» Park the vehicle on a level ground.

» Keep lens surface of front combination light free
from dirt.

* Check if the power supply operates normally and if
the bulbs are installed correctly.

* The high beam is turned off while adjusting the low
beam.

A

*  Whether headlight leveling is correct or not will directly affects driving safety, so be sure to adjust the
beam according to related specification.

08-14 dr
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Turn Signal Light Control Schematic Diagram

Flashing Relay

pPNNO| 4 |5 |6 |7 | 819 |10

<
2
K & |Load 47w 47w B6W| 6W
2
n N
[
S| R|Ot0O
'_
[)) 2D o+
C
E Epl O O
A |Pass o Same 0

£ c s £
S - = = > 5
5 co Pz EDS Tz cz
= 52 £2 ~ e 52 55
= @ - ® o= =3 x - x =
35 £5 =g B13 55 £ & 52
¥ w ) o O X v o o (=)}
Gos | | 22 £3 BCM [ gz 25
24
BCM ICM
Instrument
Cluster

GND GND

L10013001

Turn Signal Light Operating Conditions
* The key is turned to ON.
* Turn signal light switch is ON.

Turn Signal Light Diagnosis
When a front/rear damaged turn signal light is turned on, the corresponding indicator on the meter will
flash at a greater frequency. In addition, the frequency of the other side which is not damaged remains

unchanged.
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Hazard Warning Light Control Schematic Diagram

RF21 Constant Backlight
10A Power Supply Power Supply
1G2 RFO06
[ 15A
Warning Light Switch
1 3 | 2 6 |7 8 | 5 4
OFF| o——o0 OP—E—O
gl
ON| o o | o o |
49 l
L
Flashing Relay —
(In IBOX) K d o149 -
31
. o 5 = =
£ _ z] 5 c3 55 55
4= - © g- = é)
62 | |2 o) BCM ICM
BCM ICM
2
GND GND
110014001
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Hazard Warning Light Switch Terminal Definition

ﬁ

@-U U--ﬁ

[inx] |[snx] |[ans] | [s=s] | [s=]|

\é

LI0015001

Terminal Definition Terminal Definition
Turn Signal Flasher i
1 Power Supply Input 2 30 Battery Positive
3 15 POWER Switch 4 lllumination Indication
Output Power Supply Input
5 31 Battery Negative 6 -
Turn Signal Flasher . .
7 Power Supply Output 8 Left Turn Signal Light
9 Right Turn Signal Light
Other Description

1.

3.
4.

1.

Left and right turn signal lights are turned on at the same time when the hazard warning light switch is

valid.

Hazard warning light is turned on if you press the hazard warning light switch for one time, and it is
turned off if you press the switch once again.

The function of hazard warning light is not related to the key.

Hazard warning light switch operation indicator comes on when hazard warning light function is valid.

Note:

Turn signal light does not operate if you turn on turn signal light while the hazard warning light function

is activated.

drr
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Hazard Warning Light Diagnosis
When a front/rear turn signal light is damaged, the indicator on meter flashes faster if hazard warning light
function is activated.

Small Light (Position Light, License Plate Light) and Background Light

:

BCM
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Rear Fog Light Control Schematic Diagram

RF07
5A
RFO07
0.5GW LP22¢
.5 0.50B
§8 30 85
g | [
w 87 86
T3
4
LP38
LP37
0.50G 0.5GR
Instrument ’
Cluster LP38a
0.50G
(32 )
LP38b
0.50G
55
g @@@ (A25)
8o |
LP87a A/C Controller
0.5B o

GND

LI0017001
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Rear Fog Light Control Schematic Diagram

RFO07
5A
RFO07
0.5GW LP22c
. 0.50B
%8 30| 85
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T o
4
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LI0017001
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Rear Fog Light Terminal Definition

\_ Positive Negative
H

L10031001
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Dome Light and Door Contact Switch Control Schematic Diagram

RF03

Constant 15A

Power Supply

DOOR| ON
° §

OFFT

BCM Instrument Cluster

punols)

I
door open

punmgé i
punmeé i

*—© GND

LI10018001

Dome Light ON Logic

1. If any of doors is opened and remains open, the dome light comes on for 10 minutes (fades in and
fades out).

2. InIGN OFF, the dome light comes on if RKE unlocking or central control unlocking command is
received. After 30 seconds timing process, the dome light fades out for 3 seconds and then goes off.

Dome Light OFF Logic

1. In IGN OFF or ACC and all doors are closed, the dome light fades out for 3 seconds after a delay of 30
seconds and then goes off.

2. InIGN ON and all doors are closed, the dome light goes off immediately.

3. Within 30 seconds delay and all doors are closed, the dome light goes off immediately if you turn the
POWER switch to IGN ON.

4. InIGN OFF and all doors are closed, the dome light goes off immediately if RKE locking, central
control locking or auto re-locking action command is received.

5. When dome light switch is in ON position and all doors are closed, the dome light goes off after
receiving RKE/PKE locking commend (because dome light is related to battery save function).

6. Continuously lighting time ends and there is no new trigger condition.

08 - 22 dr
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Brake Light Control Schematic Diagram

Constant Power Supply
RF02
10A vCu
AS04 . A9 | 30
0.75RY Brake Switch
AS04a/0.5RY UTU 4 VM19/0.5BW
AS04b/0.5RY 1 OLO 3 LP60/0.5Y
ASO4c  AS04a/0.5RY LP60d/0.5Y
0.5RY
24\
24 LP60a LP60b £ |LP60c
T-BOX 0.5Y 05y 5 |05y
LP60e/0.5Y = g g
3 wn
18\ = 6 > 5 2 |4
X
ABS ) © €
) sX (X
E 3 = 3 s ]2
Y (e)]
s 4 )
I
LP94c LP94h  |LP94f
0.5B 0.58 0.58
L10019001

Brake Light Operation
Brake switch terminal 1 and 3 are continued when the brake pedal is depressed, and the brake light
comes on.
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Brake Switch Terminal Definition

L10032001

Terminal Functional Definition Wire Specifications
1 30 Power 0.5RY
2 30 Power 0.5RY
3 Brake Light, ABS, VCU 0.5Y
4 VCU 0.5BW

1. High mounted stop light is generally installed on the upper
part of the rear of the vehicle, so that the following vehicle
can brake as soon as possible to avoid rear collision.

1: Positive +.

2: Negative -.

08 -24
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Back-up Light Control Schematic Diagram

VCU w
(o]
Py o % 29 Cabin Constant
s° ® ® Sl a= Power Supply
Right Back-up Light T
| | = A
* N @ - 8] o 1
o3 S @2
@3 Pl $ S Back-up Light =
o Relay (In IBOX)
GND
10020001
Back-up Light Terminal Definition
1. Back-up light terminal definition.
Positive Negative
L10005002
Daytime Running Light Control Schematic Diagram
BAT
o/ ING SW
O——— 1 B20
_12v_ B10 @
0/ HEAD LAMP SW
O—— B3
Engine 12V
From ICM A10 L
BCM -
L10021001
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Daytime Running Light Operating Conditions
* POWER switch is in ON.
* Headlight switch input is invalid.

* Driver motor operates.
Terminal Definition (Rental, Luxury)

Small Light (Position Light, License Plate Light) and Daytime Running Light Control Schematic

Diagram
Front Position Front Left
Light (45_4) Position Light 5W
Front Right Description: Daytime running
Position Light ® SW light is replaced by front position
light. When the condition of
VBAT Rear Positi daytime running light is met,
ear Position Rear Left = front position light is turned on;
-1 ACC(J 1-1 6) Light (45.5) Position Light @ SW front position light also comes
Rear Right on when turning on position light.
O/O Position Light @ 5W
IGN J 1 '5 Left License
O/O ( ) Plate Light C Q 5W
High Configuration BCM Right eense B\
O/O Position Light Switch (J1_22) Low Beam 1 2V
Output
({1.22)
O/O Low Beam Light Switch (J1_22) S
—e//e- Front Left Low
j— Beam Light
‘ §§ Front Right Low
@ Beam Light
L10022001

Small Light Function Description
Small light will operate if the following conditions are met:

*  When small light switch is ON, the small light comes on.

*  When small light switch is OFF, the small lights goes off.
The small light is not controlled by POWER switch.

When small light switch is activated, BCM will turn small light on while outputting the backlight, BCM
sends small light status to CAN bus, and the corresponding operation indicator on meter comes on.
Reserved function: BCM receives backlight brightness signal which is sent from DVD and adjust the
output backlight.

Daytime Running Light Function Description (there is no separate daytime running light, and it can

be replaced by front small light)
If the following conditions are met, the front small light operates; and if one of the following conditions is
not met, the daytime running light goes off.

* |IGN=0ON;
* Small light switch = OFF;
* Low beam light switch = OFF;

* Motor runs normally.
Descriptions: The activated passing light has no effect on the function of daytime running light.
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Low/High Beam Light, Passing Light Control Schematic Diagram

Front Position  Front Left 5W
Light Position Light
\J 5'4 Front Right ®
Position Light @ 5W
VBAT s‘;i: Position Eea';vLeftL ot 5W £
b _ I osition Lig
O/O ACC J1-16 J5 5 * Rear Right ®
Posltlf)n Light @ 5W
oo N J1-5 e o QW
High o it~ 25w
. . . 1 1 L
—JPosition Light Switch 1120 Conflguratlon B‘;‘;’m 12V £
Low Beam Light Switch BCM J2-46] 2P &
O/O Oow beam Lig WILC J1-22 o T ]
. . . Front Left Low Beam Light
o— o High Beam Light Switch| ;, >4 @ Font gt Lo
e c)/OOvertaking Switch J1-24 @ eam Light
— Front Left High Beam =
. Light Solenoid Valve,
J5-6 High Beam Output Rated Current 0.80 A
| ey
L fequmentomA

10023001

Low Beam Light Function Description:

1.

When the following conditions are met simultaneously, the low beam light comes on.
* IGN=ON.

* Small light switch = ON.

*  Low beam light switch = ON.

2. The low beam light goes off when any of following conditions is met.

* IGN = OFF.
* Small light switch = OFF.
* Low beam light switch = OFF.

3. BCM sends the low beam light status to CAN bus when the low beam light switch is activated.

High Beam Light Function Description

1.

When the following conditions are met simultaneously, the high beam light solenoid valve is driven to
operate while the low beam light is on.

* IGN=ON.

* Small light switch = ON.

*  Low beam light switch = ON.
* High beam light switch = ON.

When any of following conditions is met, the high beam light solenoid valve is closed while the low
beam light is off.

* IGN=OFF.

¢ Small light switch = OFF.

* Low beam light switch = OFF.

When the following conditions are met simultaneously, the high beam light solenoid valve is closed but

the low beam light remains on.
dr 08 - 27
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* Small light switch = ON.
* Low beam light switch = ON.
* High beam light switch = OFF.

Passing Light (High Beam Light Flashing) Function Description

When IGN = ON and Flash SW = ON, the high beam light flashing function is activated.The high beam
light flashing function cannot be affected by the state of POWER switch, small light switch and low beam

light.

Follow Me Home function Control Schematic Diagram
Follow me home function can turn small light and high beam light on while in IGN OFF.

VBAT
— ACC
o,
— o ON
Overtaking
o Switch

J5-4

J1-16 J5-5

J1-5

High
Configuration
BCM

J2-46

J1-24

J5-6

Front

Position Front Left
Light Position Light Sw
Front Right
Position Light @ Sw
Rear
Position Rear Left =
Light Position Light ® 5w
Rear Right
Position Light ® 5w
Left License
Plate Light ® 5w
Right License
Plate Light ® 5w
Low
12v
Beam
Output B
o!/o-

Front Left Low
® Beam Light

Beam Light

Front Left High Beam
Light Solenoid Valve,

High Beam Output Rated Current 0.86A

Front Right High Beam
Light Solenoid Valve,

Front Right Low

Z Rated Current 0.86A

L10024001

Function Introduction

1. If the following conditions are met, follow me home function is activated.

*  Within 2 minutes after the POWER switch is turned to OFF from ACC or IGN ON, if the time from
passing light switch being turned ON to OFF is less than 2 seconds, follow me home function is
activated, the small light and high beam light continuously come on for 30 seconds.

* If the condition that the time from passing light switch being turned ON to OFF is less than 2
seconds is triggered for many times within 2 minutes after the POWER switch is turned to OFF
from ACC or IGN ON, the time of small light and high beam light turning on increases by 30
seconds each time this condition is triggered. The maximum continuous operating time of small
light and high beam light is 30s*8=240s.

2. If any of following conditions is met, the follow me home function can be turned off.
*  Turn the POWER switch to ACC or IGN ON.

* The passing light switch input exceeds 2 seconds within 2 minutes.

08 - 28
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Turn Signal Light and Hazard Warning Light Control Schematic Diagram

VBAT Left Turn Signal Light gg:;fﬁg;ur%w
1 ACC d4-1 * ® Left Turn
L AL 0 1116 ® Signal Light 5W
o Rear Left Turr121W
N Signal Light
= 15 &
] Alarm Switch
H I h 5 [!>'T’ Operating Indicator =
g J2-36 Al Swit ﬁ//o
. H arm Switc
i Configuration
Signal Light
Switch B C M . . . Front Right Turn
o————J1-11 Right Turn Signal Light Signal Light 21W
O——(——J1-12 J4-6 1 d @ Right Turn
g;g:;;rljmht @ Signal Light 5W
= swten ¢ Signal Lot - 21W
— ignal Lig

10025001

Turn Signal Light Function Description
1. Turn signal light activation conditions.

* POWER switch is in ON.

* Left/right turn signal light switch is activated.
2. Turn signal light OFF conditions.

¢ Turn the POWER switch to OFF or ACC.
* Turn off the left and right turn signal light switch.
3. Function description.

* The flashing frequency of turn signal light is 75 times per minute and the duty ratio is 50%.

*  When any of the turn signal lights fails, the turn signal light on the same side will flash at a
frequency of 150 times per minute.

*  When left and right turn signal light switch is activated, BCM will turn on the corresponding turn
signal light while sending the turn signal light status to bus through CAN message. When left and
right turn signal light switch is OFF, the turn signal light goes off immediately and the CAN signal
returns to default value.

Lane Change Function Activation Condition
*  Turn the POWER switch to ON.
* The left and right turn signal light switch is activated and the activation time is 50ms < T < 1s.

Function Description:

* If the lane change switch is activated (50 ms < T < 1 s) again during lane change flashing, the turn
signal light will flash again according to the new input and the last flashing is ignored.

* If the contact time of lane change switch is more than 1 second, the turn signal lights flash at a normal
frequency until the switch is turned off.

* If turn signal light function is activated during lane change flashing, the turn signal light will flash at a
normal frequency until the switch is turned off.

*  When the lane change function is activated and any of the turn signal lights fails, the turn signal light on
the same side will flash at a frequency of 150 times per minute.

drr
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Hazard Warning Light Function

When the hazard warning light function is activated, BCM lights up the turn signal lights on both sides
while sending the turn signal light status to bus via CAN.

The flashing frequency of turn signal light is 75 times per minute and the duty ratio is 50%.

The hazard warning light function is not controlled by POWER switch.

Hazard warning switch indicator also flashes at a frequency of 75 times per minute (the duty ratio is
50%) when hazard warning light function is activated; and switch operating indication, indicator on the
instrument cluster and external turn signal lights should keep synchronous (the flashing frequency is
consistent).

When the hazard warning light function is activated and any of the turn signal lights fails, the turn
signal light and the hazard warning light switch indicator flash at a frequency of 150 times per minute.

After collision occurs and the BCM receives a collision signal, both the turn signal lights and the hazard
warning light switch indicator flash at a frequency of 75 times per minute (the duty ratio is 50%) while
sending turn signal light status to CAN bus. During a collision and the hazard warning light turning on,
turn the key to OFF and turn off the hazard warning light function.

Turn Signal Light Priority Function
When BCM receiving turn signal light (lane change) and hazard warning light switch input at the same
time, the priority is as below: turn signal light (lane change) > hazard warning light.

Front and Rear Fog Lights Control Schematic Diagram

VBAT
o ACC J1-16 Description: The vehicle is not equipped with
separate front fog light switch, front fog light will
C,/G ON J1-5 come on when turning on position light
Front Fog Light
J5-2 T X2
o . 5W
Position Light Switch
s osition Light Switc J1-20 . ®
Low B Light Switch H Igh
ight Swit . . =
o o NN OT IR 1122 Configuration
BCM
High Beam Light Switch
o J1-23 Rear Fog Light 5W
J5-3 T =)
— 5W
- AC Rear Fog Light Switch Signal ®
Control _
Panel J1-10 =

L10026001

Front and Rear Fog Lights Function Description

1.

Front fog light operating conditions.
* IGN =0ON.
* Small light switch = ON.

2. Rear fog light operating conditions.

* IGN =0ON.

* Small light switch = ON.

* Low beam light switch = ON or high beam light switch = ON or front fog light switch = ON.
* Rearfog light switch = ON.
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Dome Light Control (with dome light switch in DOOR position) Schematic Diagram

VBAT

i Configuration | i@

ACC(J1-16)
o/ o
IGN(J1-5)
o/ o
Unlocking
Signal
Al J2_11
Central Control Ié?gcrlfg?g
Switch J2_24
o .
o
Front Left Door
Lock Switch Signal I
o g

Battery Save Output

Front Left Door Contact i
O/O Switch Signal (2. 38) B C M Do(Jm1e I2_|)ght Door Control Mode Output

Front Right Door Contact

o/ Switch Signal (J2_25)
o

Rear Left Door Contact Switch

O/ Signal (Reserved) (J2_48)
o

Rear Right Door Contact

o/ Switch Signal (J2_50)
o

Back Door Contact Switch

o Signal (J2_37)
o
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Dome Light Function Description

1.

Dome light ON logic (Interior light will fade in within approximately 0.7 seconds)

Dome light comes on if the door is opened and it goes off automatically after continuous operating
for 10 minutes.

In IGN OFF, the dome light comes on if RKE unlocking or central control unlocking command is
received. After 30 seconds timing process, the dome light fades out for 3 seconds and then goes
off.

Dome light OFF logic (Interior light will fade out within 0.7 seconds).

In IGN OFF or ACC and all doors are closed, the dome light fades out for 3 seconds after a delay of
30 seconds and then goes off.

In IGN ON and all doors are closed, the dome light goes off immediately.

Within 30 seconds delay and all doors are closed, the dome light goes off immediately if you turn
the POWER switch to IGN ON.

In IGN OFF and all doors are closed, the dome light goes off immediately if RKE locking, central
control locking or auto re-locking action command is received.

When dome light switch is in ON position and all doors are closed, the dome light goes off after
receiving RKE/PKE locking commend (because dome light is related to battery save function).

Continuously lighting time ends and there is no new trigger condition.
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Back-up Light Control Schematic Diagram

VBAT

o/ ACC .
o J1-16 Back-up Light

5.9 @ 21W
ON
O/O J1-5 21W
High o
Ig Reversing Radar Module Power Supply

(Rated Power Supply 500 mA)

Configuration us

BC M Reverse Signal on Large Display

Reverse Signal (CAN)

L10028001

Sudden braking hazard warning light control schematic diagram

VBAT Front Left Turn
Rt Left Turn Signal Light (J4_1) Signal Light 21W
— . ACC(J1-16) ) J4-1 1 d ®Left Tumn
o J1-16 Signal Light 21W
o IGN(J1-5) ®R§ar Left Turn
o J1-5 ®Slgnal Light 21W
. . ’ Alarm Switch
Vehicle Speed Signal 5 Operating Indicator =
(CAN) : [
H 19 h J2-36 o—"0
. . Alarm Switch (J2_39)
Collision Signal (J2_13) Conf|gurat|on =
J2-13 :
B C M Right Turn Signal Light (J4_6) ;“’:;lRL'?h;tT“rg W
Brake Switch (J2_39) 14-6 ° (Ko
ght Turn
J2-39 @Signm Light 21W
Accelerator Pedal Signal Rear Right Turn
(CAN) ®Slgnal Light 21W

L10029001

Sudden Braking Flashing Function Description

If the sudden braking flashing function is activated and the hazard warning light is activated at least 3
seconds, the left and right turn signal lights, indicator and turn signal light CAN signal flash at frequency of
200 ms ON and 200 ms OFF.

1. When all conditions are met, the sudden braking flashing function is activated and begins to flash.
*  With the key in ON position.
* Brake switch input is activated.
* The vehicle speed exceeds 50 km/h before decelerating.
* The vehicle deceleration is 6 m/s.
2. The hazard warning light stops if any of following conditions is met.

* IGN =OFF.
* If hazard warning light switch is operated while the function is activated, this function stops
immediately.

* If a collision signal is received while the function is activated, this function stops immediately.
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* BCM receives accelerator pedal signal.

On-vehicle Service

Tools
8# socket, 10# socket, flat tip screwdriver, cross screwdriver, ratchet, connecting rod

Specifications

Torque specifications

Part Name Torque (N-m)
Headlight Fixing Bolt 5+1
Rear Combination Light Fixing Bolt 5+1
Front Fog Light (Luxury) Self-tapping Screw 2+0.5
Installation Point on High Mounted Stop Light 2+0.5
License Plate Light Clip 2+0.5
Front Dome Light Fixing Screw 3.51£0.5
Headlight
Removal
A

* Disconnect the battery before removal.
* Be sure to wear necessary safety equipment to prevent accidents.
* Try to prevent the front combination light from being scratched while removing and installing;

* Do not apply excessive force when removing and installing in a low temperature environment to
prevent the front combination light from being cracked.

* Appropriate force should be applied during removal and installation, and never operate roughly.

1. Remove the front bumper assembly (referto “Interior” and “Exterior” sectionsin “Body” ).
2. Loosen 3 fixing bolts (arrow) of headlight with 10# socket.
Tightening torque: 5+ 1 N-m

Al

bl

L10006002

3. Disconnect wire harness connector from headlight and
remove headlight assembly.

Installation
1. Installation is in the reverse order of removal, please refer to the removal steps when installing

headlight.
dr 08 -33
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Rear Combination Light

Removal

* Disconnect the battery before removal.
* Be sure to wear necessary safety equipment to prevent accidents.
* Try to prevent the front combination light from being scratched while removing and installing;

* Do not apply excessive force when removing and installing in a low temperature environment to
prevent the front combination light from being cracked.

* Appropriate force should be applied during removal and installation, and never operate roughly.

1. Open the back door.

2. Remove 2 fixing bolts (arrow) shown in the illustration with
8# socket.

Tightening torque: 5+ 1 N'-m

L10007002

3. Forcibly pull the rear combination light backward.

4. Disconnect wire harness connector from rear combination light and remove the rear combination light
assembly.

Installation
1. Installation is in the reverse order of removal, please refer to the removal steps when installing rear

combination light.
Removal and Installation of Side Turn Signal Light

Removal

* Disconnect the battery before removal.
* Be sure to wear necessary safety equipment to prevent accidents.
* Try to prevent the front combination light from being scratched while removing and installing;

* Do not apply excessive force when removing and installing in a low temperature environment to
prevent the front combination light from being cracked.

* Appropriate force should be applied during removal and installation, and never operate roughly.
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1. Using a flat tip screwdriver, pry off the side turn signal light
from the round side (arrow).

L10008002

2. Disconnect the connector and remove the side turn signal light.
A

* During removing, pay more attention to safety and be careful not to scratch the headlight cover and
the wing surface.

Installation

1. Installation is in the reverse order of removal, please refer to the removal steps when installing side
turn signal light.

A

* Pay attention to protect the paint surface and side turn signal light surface during operation.

Front Fog Light (Luxury)

Removal

* Disconnect the battery before removal.
* Be sure to wear necessary safety equipment to prevent accidents.
* Try to prevent the front combination light from being scratched while removing and installing;

* Do not apply excessive force when removing and installing in a low temperature environment to
prevent the front combination light from being cracked.

* Appropriate force should be applied during removal and installation, and never operate roughly.

1. Remove the front bumper assembly (refer to “Removal and Installation of Front Bumper Assembly”
section).

2. Remove 3 self-tapping screws with a cross screwdriver (-
there is no order, 1 is front fog light assembly and 2 is front
bumper).

Torque: 2+ 0.5N-m

L10009002

Installation
1. Installation is in the reverse order of removal.
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Removal and Installation of Rear Fog Light/Back-up Light

Removal

* Disconnect the battery before removal.
* Be sure to wear necessary safety equipment to prevent accidents.
* Try to prevent the front combination light from being scratched while removing and installing;

* Do not apply excessive force when removing and installing in a low temperature environment to
prevent the front combination light from being cracked.

* Appropriate force should be applied during removal and installation, and never operate roughly.

1. Remove the rear bumper (referto “Interior” and “Exterior” sectionsin “Body” ).
2. Disconnect the connectors of rear fog light/back-up light.

3. Remove 6 bolts from rear bumper with a cross screwdriver
and remove the rear fog light/back-up light.

L10010002

Installation
1. Installation is in the reverse order of removal.

High Mounted Stop Light

Removal

* Disconnect the battery before removal.
* Be sure to wear necessary safety equipment to prevent accidents.
* Try to prevent the front combination light from being scratched while removing and installing;

* Do not apply excessive force when removing and installing in a low temperature environment to
prevent the front combination light from being cracked.

* Appropriate force should be applied during removal and installation, and never operate roughly.

1. Unscrew 2 installation points (arrow) of high mounted stop
light with a cross screwdriver.

L10011002
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2. Pull out the high mounted stop light, disconnect the connector and remove the high mounted stop
light.

Installation
1. Installation is in the reverse order of removal.

License Plate Light

Removal

* Disconnect the battery before removal.
* Be sure to wear necessary safety equipment to prevent accidents.
* Try to prevent the front combination light from being scratched while removing and installing;

* Do not apply excessive force when removing and installing in a low temperature environment to
prevent the front combination light from being cracked.

* Appropriate force should be applied during removal and installation, and never operate roughly.

1. Remove the back door protector (referto “Interior” and “Exterior” sectionsin “Body” ).

2. Disconnect the connectors (arrow) from license plate light.

L10012002

3. Press the clips (arrow) with a flat tip screwdriver and
remove the license plate light.

Tightening torque: 2 + 0.5 N'm

L10013002

Installation
1. Installation is in the reverse order of removal.
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Front Dome Light

Removal

A

* Disconnect the battery before removal.
* Be sure to wear necessary safety equipment to prevent accidents.
* Try to prevent the front combination light from being scratched while removing and installing;

* Do not apply excessive force when removing and installing in a low temperature environment to
prevent the front combination light from being cracked.

* Appropriate force should be applied during removal and installation, and never operate roughly.

1. Using a flat tip screwdriver, pry off the front dome light
cover.

L10014002

A

* Do not scratch the ornament surface when removing the module.

2. Remove the fixing screws (arrow) from front dome light.
Tightening torque: 3.5+ 0.5 N'-m

L10015002

3. Remove the front map light and disconnect the
connectors.

Installation
1. Installation is in the reverse order of removal.
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Brake Switch

Removal

» Disconnect the battery before removal.
* Be sure to wear necessary safety equipment to prevent accidents.
* Try to prevent the front combination light from being scratched while removing and installing;

* Do not apply excessive force when removing and installing in a low temperature environment to
prevent the front combination light from being cracked.

* Appropriate force should be applied during removal and installation, and never operate roughly.

1. Remove the left lower protector (arrow).

L10016002

2. Disconnect the brake switch connector.

3. Press and hold foot rest and rotate the brake switch 90° to
remove it.

L10017002

Installation

1. Depress the brake pedal and then align the switch adjusting rod with the installation hole on brake
pedal. Rotate it clockwise by approximately 90° after inserting into the installation hole and then
release the brake pedal.

A

* Make sure that the brake switch lever is in the longest extension state before installing to vehicle.

2. Connect the wire harness connector to brake switch.
3. Install the left lower protector.
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Headlight Leveling Switch

Removal

* Disconnect the battery before removal.
* Be sure to wear necessary safety equipment to prevent accidents.
* Try to prevent the front combination light from being scratched while removing and installing;

* Do not apply excessive force when removing and installing in a low temperature environment to
prevent the front combination light from being cracked.

* Appropriate force should be applied during removal and installation, and never operate roughly.

1. Remove the switch set panel (arrow) and disconnect the
connector.

L10018002

2. Press and hold the clip to remove the headlight leveling switch.

Installation
1. Installation is in the reverse order of removal.

Hazard Warning Light Switch

Removal

* Disconnect the battery before removal.
* Be sure to wear necessary safety equipment to prevent accidents.
* Try to prevent the front combination light from being scratched while removing and installing;

* Do not apply excessive force when removing and installing in a low temperature environment to
prevent the front combination light from being cracked.

* Appropriate force should be applied during removal and installation, and never operate roughly.

1. Remove the storage box trim panel body (arrow).

= 110019002
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2. Disconnect the wire harness connector (arrow).

L10020002

3. Remove the hazard warning light switch.

Installation
1. Installation is in the reverse order of removal.

Door Contact Switch

Removal

* Disconnect the battery before removal.
* Be sure to wear necessary safety equipment to prevent accidents.
* Try to prevent the front combination light from being scratched while removing and installing;

* Do not apply excessive force when removing and installing in a low temperature environment to
prevent the front combination light from being cracked.

* Appropriate force should be applied during removal and installation, and never operate roughly.

1. Unscrew the self-tapping screw (arrow).

L10021002

2. Disconnect the connector and remove the rear door
contact switch.

Installation
1. Perform installation in the reverse order of removal.
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Combination Switch

Removal

* Disconnect the battery before removal.
* Be sure to wear necessary safety equipment to prevent accidents.
* Try to prevent the front combination light from being scratched while removing and installing;

* Do not apply excessive force when removing and installing in a low temperature environment to
prevent the front combination light from being cracked.

* Appropriate force should be applied during removal and installation, and never operate roughly.

1. Remove the steering wheel (1), combination switch cover
(4) and spiral cable (3).

(combination switch is 2)

L10022002

2. Disconnect the wire harness connector.

3. Remove the mounting screw (arrow) from combination
switch.

N WY
\ \ gﬁ 110023002

4. Remove the combination switch.

Installation
1. Installation is in the reverse order of removal.
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WIPER AND WASHER

WIPER AND WASHER SYSTEM
System Overview
System Components Diagram
Function Description
Wiper Low Speed
Wiper Intermittent
Washer
Control Principle and Pin Definition
Luxury Model
Comfort Model
Connector Pin Definition
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Removal and Installation

Specifications

Removal and Installation of Main and Sub

Wiper Arm

Removal and Installation of Link Rod
Assembly and Wiper Motor

Removal and Installation of Washer
Reservoir

Removal and Installation of Front
Nozzle

service & partsa-

09-5

09-6

09-8

09-9

09-1



09 - WIPER AND WASHER

WIPER AND WASHER SYSTEM

System Overview

System Components Diagram

N
2 g
6 )
= ///
WW0001001
1 Sub Wiper Arm Assembly Front Nozzle
Main Wiper Arm Assembly Wiper and Washer Switch

Front Washer Pipeline Assembly

Washer Reservoir Assembly

N| o] w
(o= e TN I~ N N |V

Front Wiper Motor

Link Rod Assembly

Function Description

Wiper Low Speed

* When the following conditions are met simultaneously:
- POWER switch ON.
- Front wiper high speed switch is ON.

* The output of the front wiper low speed and high speed power pin is low, the output of the front wiper
low speed and high speed select pin is low, and the front wiper operates at high speed.

* POWER switch OFF, front wiper runs at low speed for current cycle, and stops output when the stop
position signal is detected.
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* POWER switch IG, front wiper high speed switch is OFF, low speed switch is OFF, front wiper runs at
low speed for current cycle, and stops output when the stop position signal is detected.

* POWER switch ON, front wiper high speed switch changes from ON to OFF, and low speed switch
changes from OFF to ON, front wiper enters the low speed operation state in current cycle.
Wiper Intermittent

*  When the following conditions are met simultaneously
POWER switch IG ON.
Front wiper intermittent switch is ON.

* During operation of wiper, change the POWER switch from ON to OFF, wiper will return to the stop
position.

Washer

*  When front wiper switch is OFF, if pressing and holding the front washer switch for 300 ms, front wiper
operates at low speed. After releasing the switch, front wiper operates for 3 cycles (including current
operating cycle), and works for another cycle after an interval of 6 seconds.

*  When front wiper switch is in intermittent gear, if pressing and holding the front washer switch for 300
ms, front wiper operates at low speed. After releasing the switch, front wiper operates for 3 cycles (-
including current operating cycle) and returns to intermittent operation.

*  When front wiper switch is in high speed gear or low speed gear, if pressing and holding the washer
switch for 300 ms, front wiper still runs at high or low speed.

* When front washer switch ON time is less than 300 ms, wiper motor does not operate.

Control Principle and Pin Definition

Luxury Model
VBAT 1252 Wiper Return (J2_52)
ACCU1-16) | |\ o
IGN(J1-5) J1-5 _
A1 4]
BCM High o A e
Conflgu ratlon Wiper Low Speed (J2_7)
Jo-7———
Wiper Low Speed (J1_10) J1-10 1245 Wiper High Speed (J2_45)
Wiper High Speed (J2_22) 12-22
Wiper ittent (J2_9) 1_2y
Washer Input (J1_21) jf; Jp.p | Washer (J2_32) E g
= T—*

WW0002001
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Comfort Model
Constant Power Supply
1G2
FO1 RF09
15A 15A$
WP03
0.75LW
WP01
075wa | VVPO3a WP03b WP03c
' 0.75LW 0.75LW 0.75LW
PINNO. |11|12]|13|14|15|16[17|18]19
Load LOAD low| |ew|  |45w|30w 30w
OFF | oo
Wiper Front INT o—+o0 | oo
and ;
Washer Wiper LO o o
Switch
HI o——o0
Front OFF
Washer| g od o
A WP20/0.75Gr A WP22
WP21/0.75G j 0.75GY
WP22a/0.75GY A
AN WP26
0.75GB
WP24/0.75RW WP22b
K l 5 0.75GY
>
<
[6)
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Connector Pin Definition

Wiper Motor

Washer Reservoir

Removal and Installation

Specifications

Torque Specifications

09 - WIPER AND WASHER

White Wire
Harness
Red Wire

Harness —/ Return
Positive \

Blue Wire
Harness Y——m— Green Wire
H|gh Speedw Harness

Low Speed

Black Wire
Harness

Ground

WW0001002

WW0002002

Part Name Torque (N-m)
Mounting Nut between Sub Wiper Arm and Output 1812
Shaft
Mounting Nut between Wiper Output Shaft and 5+1
Bracket

1.

2. Remove the front compartment cover assembly (refer to
“Body and Interior & Exterior” section).

Turn off all electrical equipment and power switch, and
disconnect the negative battery cable.

Removal and Installation of Main and Sub Wiper Arm

WW0003002

dr
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09 - WIPER AND WASHER

3. Remove sub wiper arm trim cap with a flat tip screwdriver.

WW0004002

4. Remove mounting nut between sub wiper arm and output
shaft with torque wrench and socket 13#.
Tightening torque: 18 £ 2 N-m

WW0005002

5. Remove sub wiper arm from installation position of output
shaft (Removal steps of main wiper arm are the same).

WW0006002

Installation

1. Installation is in the reverse order of removal.

Removal and Installation of Link Rod Assembly and Wiper Motor

Removal
1. Turn off all electrical equipment and POWER switch, and disconnect the negative battery cable.

2. Remove front compartment cover assembly, main and sub wiper arms (refer to this section).
3. Remove the front windshield lower trim panel assembly.
4

. Disconnect connectors from wiper motor and link rod
assembly.

WW0007002

09-6 dr
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09 - WIPER AND WASHER

5. Remove the gutter channel assembly.

6. Remove the wiper output shaft trim.

7. Remove 6 mounting nuts between wiper output shaft and
bracket.

Torque: 5+ 1 N-m

8. Remove coupling nut between wiper connecting rod crank
and wiper motor output shaft with torque wrench, and
remove wiper link rod assembly.

9. Remove 3 coupling bolts (arrow) between wiper motor
and gutter channel, and remove wiper motor.

dr
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WW0009002

WW0010002

WW0011002]

WW0012002
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09 - WIPER AND WASHER

Installation

1. For installation steps of main and sub wiper arm assembly, link rod assembly, wiper motor assembly,
installation is in the reverse order of removal.

Removal and Installation of Washer Reservoir

Removal
1. Remove the expansion tank.

WW0013002

2. Disconnect connector and washer pipeline (arrow).

WW0015002

3. Loosen 4 mounting bolts (arrow) around reservoir, and
remove the reservoir.

WW0014002

Installation
1. Installation is in the reverse order of removal.

09-8 dr
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09 - WIPER AND WASHER

Removal and Installation of Front Nozzle

Removal
1. Pry off 2 washer nozzles (arrow) with a tool.

WW0016002

2. Disconnect the washer pipeline (arrow), and remove
washer nozzle.

4 wWwo017002

Installation
1. Installation is in the reverse order of removal for front nozzle.

dr 09-9
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10 - DOOR LOCK

DOOR LOCK

CENTRAL CONTROL LOCK UNLOCKING Control Schematic Diagram
AND BACK DOOR OPENING 10-2 Back Door Lock Control Principle
System Overview 10-2 Module Terminal Definition

System Composition 10-2 On-vehicle Service
Component Function Description 10-3 Central Control Switch
System Circuit Diagram 10-4 Back Door Switch
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10 - DOOR LOCK

CENTRAL CONTROL LOCK UNLOCKING AND BACK DOOR

OPENING

System Overview

System Composition

Central Control Lock Switch

The central control lock switch is installed on the front left door switch panel and is used to control the
locking of doors on both sides to prevent potential safety hazards caused by accidentally touching the

door handle.

'

DL0001001

Back Door Opener Switch

Back door opener switch is installed on back door assembly. It provides input signal for BCM system to

open the back door.

dr
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10 - DOOR LOCK

DL0002001

Component Function Description

Central control lock
* Locking/unlocking
- In the unlocked and all doors closed state, locking signal is input and lock operation is performed.

- In the locked state, unlocking signal is input and unlock operation is performed.
Note
¢ Locking function is invalid when any door is opened.
¢ Operation time of door lock motor is 600 + 50 ms.
* Protection function

- In order to protect central control door lock, the central control lock will work continuously for 8
times within 10 seconds, and the central control lock will fail within the following 15 seconds (the
remote locking is fail within 15 seconds, and remote unlocking works normally).

* Priority

- The central control door lock function and power window function cannot be performed at the same
time. If the central control door lock function and power window function are performed at the same
time, central control door lock function shall be performed first, and power door and window
function shall be performed after central control door lock function is completed.

- In sleep status, when the status of lock/unlock pin signal changes, BCM can perform the
corresponding action.

Back door can be opened when any of following conditions is met
* Infortifying deactivation mode, press back door opener switch to unlock the back door.

10-3 dr
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10 - DOOR LOCK

When IGN OFF and in fortifying mode, press back door unlock button on remote control key within 30

seconds (back door opening mode), press the back door opener switch to unlock the back door.

Back door opening mode

System Circuit Diagram

Opening the back door in back door opening mode will not trigger the alarm.

If any of following conditions is met, back door opening mode will be exited and fortifying state is

entered.

- Back door will not be opened within 30 seconds, and timer ends for 30 seconds.

Back door will be opened within 30 seconds, then the back door is closed.

Press the remote locking button.

Note

¢ Pressing the back door unlock button of remote control key will not unlock the back door.

¢ When luggage compartment is operated for 8 or more times within 10 seconds, luggage

compartment will turn on the thermal protection function, and luggage compartment will be

forbidden to operate for 15 seconds, and the function will be restored after 15 seconds.

Control Schematic Diagram

Lease model, luxury model

Backlight

Central Control Lock Switch
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10 - DOOR LOCK

Comfort model

Remote Locking Signal
TROX Remote Unlocking
Signal
Central Control Switch
o= ® M Unlocking
BCM

o o T & Locking

o o

o o

Front Left Door Lock Signal
DL0004001
Back Door Lock Control Principle
Lease model, luxury model
VBAT
T oo ACC 116
Back Door Open
Switch Signal 12 26
il High
- Conflguratlon J4 4 Back Door Lock @gﬁiﬂgiﬁiﬁz'ﬁa?ll
BCM

RKE\r

DL0006001
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10 - DOOR LOCK

Comfort model

A16
_12v_
B22
40/0
IGN SW
Back
BCM Door
Motor
o o A6
Back Door Open Switch
40/0 A11 L
Back Door Contact Switch _
DL0007001
Module Terminal Definition
Central control switch pin definition
DL0005001
dr 10-6
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10 - DOOR LOCK

Terminal Definition
1 Ground
2 Backlight Power Supply
3 Lock Input
4 Unlock Input

On-vehicle Service

Central Control Switch

Removal

1. Remove the switch panel (1 is central control switch, 2 is
switch panel).

DL0001002

2. Disconnect the connector.

3. Pry up the central control lock switch with a special tool (-
arrow indicates the prying point).

DL0002002

Installation
1. Installation is in the reverse order of removal.

Back Door Switch

Removal
1. Remove the back door inner protector.

10-7 dr
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10 - DOOR LOCK

2. Disconnect the connector (1).

3. Press and hold the clip, remove back door opener switch

).

DL0003002

Installation
1. Installation is in the reverse order of removal.

dr 10-8
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11 - WIRELESS CHARGING SYSTEM

WIRELESS CHARGING SYSTEM

WIRELESS CHARGING SYSTEM 11-2 Diagnosis Procedure 11-4
System Overview 11-2 On-vehicle Service 11-4
System Description 11-2 Tools 11-4
System Circuit Diagram 11-3 Removal & Installation of Wireless Charging
Module Terminal Definition 11-3 Module 11-4
Diagnosis & Test 11-4
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11 - WIRELESS CHARGING SYSTEM

WIRELESS CHARGING SYSTEM

System Overview

System Description

Its main function is to provide wireless charging function for mobile devices of users that support wireless
charging, it is convenient for users to charge the mobile devices that support wireless charging (1 is
uncharged sign , 2 is operation status).

OT0001001

dr 11-2
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11 - WIRELESS CHARGING SYSTEM

System Circuit Diagram

Module Terminal Definition

4 Hj %\

12 11 10 9 8 7

5 4 3 2

-

LU

OT0002001

Interface Type
Pin Functional Definition Current Requirements Note
1 - - -
2 - - -
3 MUTE 50 -
4 - - -
5 - - -
6 GND 5A -
7 - - -
8 - - -
9 - - -
10 - - -
11 - - -
12 ACC 5A -

11-3 dr
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11 - WIRELESS CHARGING SYSTEM

Diagnosis & Test

Diagnosis Procedure

Wireless Charging Module Head Unit Failure Detection

1. Check if positive and negative output wire harnesses are connected properly to connector, if there is
loose short circuit.

2. Use DC voltage band of digital multimeter, the red probe is connected to positive of wire harness end
connector, and black probe is connected to negative of wire harness end connector. When voltage on
multimeter is 12 V £ 0.5, the power supply is normal. If there is no voltage display or voltage display is
16 V or more or 9 V or less, the power supply of vehicle is abnormal.

3. If the power supply is normal, check the operation status indicator of wireless charging module. The
red indicator indicates fault mode, and the blinking green indicator indicates normal working mode.

4. If there is a receiving device, the blinking green indicator indicates that wireless charging module
circuit works normally, and the blinking red indicator indicates that wireless charging module circuit
works abnormally, please replace with a new one.

On-vehicle Service

Tools

* Tools
Interior crow plate, multimeter.

* Protection Equipment
Cotton gloves, insulating gloves, working clothes, working shoes.

Removal & Installation of Wireless Charging Module

Removal

A

* Be sure to wear necessary safety equipment to prevent accidents.
* Please make sure that the vehicle is powered off before removal or installation to avoid accidents.
* Avoid scratching interior during removal and installation.

Pry up the wireless charging module from one side of notch from auxiliary fascia console (the notch is on
the auxiliary fascia console), and unplug wire harness end connector of wireless charging module.

ltem Name Part No. Quantity Tightening Note
Torque
1 Wireless J72- 1 - -
Charging 7911072FA
Module

dr 1-4
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11 - WIRELESS CHARGING SYSTEM

1. Pry up the wireless charging module first (arrow).

OT0001002

2. Disconnect the instrument cluster connector.

Installation

1. Pull out wire harness from hole position (arrow) now.

0T0002002

2. Connect the wireless charging module connector properly.

3. Assemble wireless charging module to auxiliary fascia
console (in direction of arrow).

0OT0003002

4. Press down and assemble wireless charging module in
place.

dr
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12 - INSTRUMENT CLUSTER

INSTRUMENT CLUSTER

INSTRUMENT CLUSTER 12-2 Instrument Cluster Self-check
System Overview 12-2 Network Communication
System Description 12-2 Buzzer Warning Priority
Effect Diagram of Instrument Cluster with All System Circuit Diagram
Indicators are Lit is Shown Below 12-2 Module Terminal Definition
Use Environment and Requirements 12-6 Instrument Cluster Interface Pin Definition (-
LCD 12-7 Blue Connector)
Clock Setting and Trip Mileage Reset 12-8 On-vehicle Service
Indicator and Alarm Light Definition and Specifications
Control Strategy 12-8 Instrument Cluster
Control Strategy for Other Alarm
Devices 12-12
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12 - INSTRUMENT CLUSTER

INSTRUMENT CLUSTER

System Overview

System Description

1. Tachometer and electricity meter are simulated and displayed on a segment code screen.

. Instrument cluster adopts blue LED backlight lighting.

2
3. Instrument cluster adopts TN technology and two negative LCD displays are arranged.
4

. Atotal of 28 alarm indicator symbols are arranged.

Effect Diagram of Instrument Cluster with All Indicators are Lit is Shown Below

ME0001001

Power Meter Tachometer
3 Function Display Area Electricity Meter
5 Speedometer
12-2 dr
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12 - INSTRUMENT CLUSTER

Instrument Cluster (Mode Button)

L

0.0/SET

ME0005001

Position/definition of lower part of instrument cluster.

: Mode/back button.

- 00/SET

: Set/reset button.

Instrument Cluster (Function Area Switching)
Short press mode button to switch among function areas.

dr
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12 - INSTRUMENT CLUSTER

09:22

2.2117 2.119
bar/C bar/T
2.2117 2.1119

em smiEe

Lo £

=R SwREN ERignR SREN

N o5

ME0006001

Instrument Cluster (Function Setting)
1. Timer setting

12-4
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12 - INSTRUMENT CLUSTER

*  Mode button: Switch between hours/minutes.

* Setting button: Hours/minutes adjustment.

2. Fatigue driving setting

dr 12-5
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12 - INSTRUMENT CLUSTER

¢ Setting range: 1h-4h/off.
* The setting time changes in unit of 0.5h.

Use Environment and Requirements

Environment Operating Conditions
1. Operating temperature:
* Operating temperature: -40°C~+75°C.
* Al LEDs come on: -35°C~+75°C.
2. Storage temperature:
* Low temperature storage: Store at -40°C for 24 hours.

* High temperature storage: Store at +85°C for 48 hours; Store at +90°C for 24 hours.

Electrical Operating Voltage

1. Operating voltage range: 9 V-16 V.

2. Testvoltage: 13.5V +£0.2 V.

3. Nominal voltage: 12 V.

4. CAN network operating voltage: 6 V- 16 V

Static Current
1. In 15 OFF (30 ON) mode, the current flowing through Pin11 is lower than 1.5 mA.

12-6 dr
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12 - INSTRUMENT CLUSTER

LCD

1. LCD is located in center of the instrument cluster, mainly displays the following contents: Driving
mileage, current, voltage, vehicle speed, gear position, power consumption of 100 kilometers, trip
mileage, time, reverse radar distance, total vehicle driving mileage, the overall effect is as follows:

s‘ x1000rfmin CAR X

888 cm BBB-H.

S
NI KWH/100km SmERE
of [ =

-~

-

-

-

.'.:: = ._;.i_,aﬂif
-
A\%, .
> e 8888,

MEO0002001

Total Mileage
1. Signal processing control strategy:

* Total mileage range is 0 ~ 999,999km, and this value will be maintained when it reaches the
maximum reading (999,999 km). It is calibrated by PPK value stored in EEPROM.

* If the battery voltage is cut off, EEPROM is updated every two kilometers to retain the current total
mileage value in order to prevent loss of total mileage. If the battery voltage is cut off, the maximum
total loss value is £1 Km. Three mileage backups should be kept in the EEPROM for error
checking: If value stored in the EEPROM is found to be incorrect, "Error" will be displayed instead
of the total mileage.

Trip Mileage

1. The display range of trip mileage is 0~999.9 km, with an accuracy of 0.1 km, and the content is stored
in RAM. If instrument cluster power is cut off and battery is disconnected, trip mileage will be cleared.

Clock

1. The time is displayed in 24-hour mode and can be adjusted in display clock mode. When ignition
switch is ON, LCD will display the mode displayed before the ignition switch is turned off.

drr

service & partsa-



12 - INSTRUMENT CLUSTER

Power Consumption of 100 kilometers:
* The signal is sent to instrument cluster through CAN signal. When VMS does not send this data or

CAN signal is lost, the instrument cluster displays as follows:
* Power consumption of 100 kilometers is shown in integer digits without decimals.

Current
* Current signal is sent to instrument cluster through CAN - BUS. When VMS does not send this data or

CAN signal is lost, the instrument cluster displays as follows:

* Current is shown in integer digits without decimals. When the current is between 0 Ato 1 A, it displays
1 A. O is displayed only when 0 A signal is received.The current display is updated every 1 second, and
the valid data of last frame within 1 second is taken as the display value.

Voltage

* Voltage signal is sent to instrument cluster through CAN - BUS. When VMS does not send this data or

CAN signal is lost, the instrument cluster displays as follows:
* After 10 frames (within 1 second) are received, take the average value as display voltage and

displayed once every 1 second.
Driving Mileage
* Driving mileage is sent to instrument cluster through CAN - BUS. When VMS does not send this data

or CAN signal is lost, the instrument cluster displays as follows:
* Driving mileage is shown in integer digits without decimals.

Clock Setting and Trip Mileage Reset

Digital Clock Setting

* The right adjustment lever (with clock symbol) can be used as a time adjustment lever. In the display
clock mode, long press (more than 2 seconds) adjustment lever to enter the hour setting mode . Then
the hour number flashes at a frequency of 1 Hz, defined as follows.

* In hour setting mode, the number of hours increases with short presses of the adjustment lever (t < 0.3
s). When the adjustment lever is pressed for a long time (t > 2 s), the hours will increase continuously
at a frequency of 3 Hz. Loosen the adjustment lever for 5 seconds, it will enter the minute setting
mode. At this time, the number of minutes blinks at the frequency of 1Hz, as defined above. The
adjustment mode is the same as hour setting mode. (More than 300 ms and less than 2 s)

Trip Mileage Clearing

* The left adjustment lever (with reset mark) can be used for trip mileage reset. In trip mileage display
mode, if left adjustment lever is pressed and held for a long time, the trip mileage will be reset (t > 2 s).

Indicator and Alarm Light Definition and Control Strategy

Item Image Color Control Strategy
. When left/right turn
Leftlggi?a%?nal - Green signal light is turned on,
instrument cluster Pin

12-8 dr
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12 - INSTRUMENT CLUSTER

22/24 inputs high level
signals. Left/right turn
signal light (green) of

Right Turn Signal
Indicator - Green instrument cluster will
turn on and go off with
ON/OFF of relay.

When the high beam

light is turned on, the

corresponding pin25

g Beam ncicator | )

and instrument cluster

high beam indicator (-
blue) will turn on.

When there is a fault in
the EPS, pin4 fault
— signal is input to
{,:9' Yellow instrument cluster,
o instrument cluster
malfunction light turns
on

When the brake fluid
level is low or EBD
function is faulty,
instrument cluster brake
fault alarm light (red) will
turn on. When EBD

Brake Fault Indicator . Red fails, this alarm light and
ABS alarm light turn on

together. (When the

EBD fails, the alarm
light is controlled by

software).

EPS Indicator

When the parking brake
is pulled up, the input of
Red pin18 is low level, and

the brake fault indicator

Parking Brake Indicator
(red) remains on.

Small Light Indicator - Green

When driver seat belt is
not fastened during
ignition or after ignition,
the input signal of pin19
is low level, and seat
belt alarm light (red)

turns on.

Driver Seat Belt Red

Indicator

dr 12-9
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12 - INSTRUMENT CLUSTER

Door Opening Indicator

Red

When any door is
opened, pin1 inputis a
low level signal, and the
door opening alarm light

remains on (when the
READY light is on, if
driver side door is
opened, the buzzer will
sound three times).

Charging/Discharging
Indicator

Red

When 12 V battery is
low or cannot be
charged, the battery
charging/discharging
fault alarm light remains
on.

Airbag Malfunction
Indicator

Red

When there is a fault in
airbag, pin17 input is a
low level signal, airbag
alarm light remains on.

Low Power Battery
Indicator

Yellow

Electric Drive System
Malfunction Indicator

Red

When there is a fault in
electric drive system,
alarm light remains on

(CAN signal
transmission)

ABS Malfunction
Indicator

Yellow

Comes on when there is
a faultin ABS system
(CAN signal
transmission)

Power Reduction
Indicator

Yellow

When system power
decreases, alarm light
remains on (CAN signal
transmission)

Power Battery
Malfunction Indicator

Yellow

When there is a fault in

power battery system,

alarm light remains on
(CAN signal
transmission)

Vehicle System
Malfunction Indicator

Red

When there is a fault in

vehicle system, alarm

light remains on (CAN
signal transmission)

Rear Fog Light Indicator

Yellow

When rear fog light
turns on, high level is
output to instrument
cluster P32, rear fog

12-10
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12 - INSTRUMENT CLUSTER

indicator on instrument
cluster comes on.

When connection
between power battery
and motor is cut off,
Yellow alarm light remains on
(CAN signal
transmission).

Power Battery Cut Off
Indicator

&

When the bus voltage is
leaking to vehicle body,
the indicator remains on
Red for general leakage, and
flashes for serious
leakage (CAN signal
transmission).

Insulation Failure
Indicator

When there is a fault in
charging, charging
Red cable connection alarm
light remains on (CAN
signal transmission).

Charging Cable
Connection Indicator

About 6 seconds after
the key is switched to
START, VMS transmits
signals through CAN
line, READY indicator

Green on instrument cluster
comes on, and CAR OK
are displayed on LCD
screen at the same time
(CAN signal
transmission).

Driving READY
Indicator

When motor or
controller is
Red overheating, alarm light
remains on (CAN signal
transmission).

Motor and Controller
Overheat Indicator

This Indicator (yellow)
comes on when the
mileage starts to
accumulate to the next
5000 Km after the last
maintenance indication
has been cleared.

Vehicle Maintenance Clearing method: 1.
Indicator \\ ) Through diagnostic
tester; 2. Clear

manually, press and

hold the adjustment

lever before turning
power switch on, and
then switch to IGN ON
position. After waiting

drr
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12 - INSTRUMENT CLUSTER

for 5 seconds, the
indicator will change
from on to off.

Battery maintenance is
CAN information and
displayed in real time,

that is, this symbol
flashes (1HZ) when

- instrument cluster

receives battery
maintenance signal
from CAN. No display
when no information is
received from CAN.

Power Battery
Maintenance Indicator

When any one of the
three alarms RVM_3-
GSts, RVM_GPSSts
and RVM_PowerSts
fails, the alarm symbol
shall be remains on,
and if there is no fault
T-BOX Malfunction indication symbol, it will
Indicator RVM turn off immediately. For
this signal, instrument
cluster perform self-
check for 3 seconds,
and 3 signals are
shielded during self-
check (CAN signal
transmission).

Signal comes from
E Indicator E Green VCU-3, when
instrument cluster
receives CAN signal,
“E” or “S” comes
S Indicator . Orange on and is displayed on
instrument cluster.

Control Strategy for Other Alarm Devices

Parking Light (Pin28)
1. When parking light comes on, pin input is high level signal, parking light indicator symbol remains on.

Small Light ON Hint (Pin1/Pin13/Pin28)

1. When any door is opened, pin1 input is low level signal, buzzer alarms when the door is opened, key is
in off and small light LED is on, method: Frequency 744 Hz (400 ms ON and 300 ms OFF, sound for 4
times ).

* If the trigger condition always exists, the cycle is repeated with an interval of 3 seconds.

* If the trigger condition appears again, the alarm repeatedly occurs.

If the Trigger Condition Appears Again, the Alarm Repeatedly Occurs
1. This instrument meter only has voice prompt, does not show the distance.

12-12 dr
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12 - INSTRUMENT CLUSTER

Distance | -€ssthandl | 45 socm | 60-90CcM | 90-150cm | More than 150
CM cM
Buzzer Continuous Does not
Frequency sound 4 Hz 2 Hz 1Hz sound

Battery Power Alarm Setting

1. The battery power is sent to instrument cluster through CAN signal, and battery power accuracy is
10%. When power is lower than 30%, the low power alarm light on instrument cluster will come on, and
when the power is greater than 32%, the alarm light will turn off. The signal list is as follows:

Numb-
er of
LEDs
lit by

Battery

Power

10

LED
ON
Power
Value

0.02 0.12 0.22 0.32 0.42 0.52 0.62 0.72 0.82 0.92

LED
OFF
Power
Value

0.2 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.6 0.7 0.8 0.9

Instrument Cluster Self-check

1. When the POWER switch is turned to ON (vehicle does not start), the following alarm indicator
symbols in the instrument cluster require self-check.

* Brake failure, low power alarm, READY, ABS, RVM,; If the instrument cluster is in self-test, each
system sends signals to instrument cluster (power battery failure, vehicle system failure, electric
drive system failure, airbag failure, insulation failure), instrument cluster continues to perform self-
test at this time.

* If each system sends fault signals to instrument cluster after self-check, instrument cluster LED
comes on at this time.

* The self-check of signals transmitted by CAN bus should meet the requirements of CAN bus.

Self-check Control Logic of Instrument Cluster is as Follows

1. When the POWER switch is turned to ON (engine does not start), the above defined LED light will
perform self-check and remain on for 3 seconds. When the engine speed is higher than 300 rpm, the
self-test will be interrupted before running.

Network Communication

1. If instrument cluster cannot receive CAN signal from VMS module within 2.5 seconds, motor
temperature high alarm light, charging/discharging indicator, power reduction indicator, READY
indicator, electric drive system malfunction indicator, power battery malfunction indicator, ABS
malfunction indicator and insulation failure indicator come on. Driving mileage display: Driving mileage:
- - -, Vehicle speed display: - - , Power consumption of 100 kilometer display: - -.

2. If instrument cluster cannot receive CAN signal from MCU module within 2.5 seconds, tachometer

LED will not display.

service & partsa-

12-13



12 - INSTRUMENT CLUSTER

3.

If instrument cluster cannot receive CAN signal from BMS_1 module within 2.5 seconds, electricity
meter LED will not display.

If instrument cluster cannot receive CAN signal from BMS_3 module within 2.5 seconds, voltage
display: Voltage: —, current display: —.

If instrument cluster cannot receive CAN signal from BMS_6 module within 2.5 seconds, insulation
alarm light will come on.

If instrument cluster cannot receive CAN signal from ABS_1 module within 2.5 seconds, ABS light will
come on.

If instrument cluster cannot receive CAN signal from RVM module within 2.5 seconds, RVM light
remains on.

If instrument cluster cannot receive CAN signal from VCU module within 2.5 seconds, ECO mode light

E and sport mode Iight. remain on.

Buzzer Warning Priority

1.

a > 0 b

Reverse radar warning.

Tachometer warning.

Door warning.

The seat belt warning is referenced to the Chery platforming requirements.

Small light ON warning.

12-14 dr
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System Circuit Diagram

Module Terminal Definition

Instrument Cluster Unit Electrical Schematic Diagram
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Instrument Cluster Interface Pin Definition (Blue Connector)

*  Terminal view
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PTIN32

ME0004001

Pin Functional Definition Pin Functional Definition
1 Any Door Open 17 Airbag
Speed Output (High and .
2 Low Level) 18 Parking Brake
Ground 19 Seat Belt
EPS 20 -
5 Reverse Radar Data 21
Signal LIN B
5 Front Fog Light 22 Left Turn Signal
(Reserved) Indicator
Steering Button Input
Vehicle Speed (left/right switching,
7 Frequency Signal 23 setting a total of 3
Output buttons) - High
Configuration Meter
Speed Output (- . .
8 Pedestrian Alert 24 nghlt 'gt_JrntS|gnaI
Reception) naicator
9 - 25 High Beam Indicator
10 - 26 Low Brake Fluid Level

12-16

dr

service & partsSa~
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11 Battery (KL30) 27 -

12 C"ggsk(gg‘gﬁs\fv:f:;’ar 28 Small Light Indicator

13 Ignition Power Supply 29 CAN-L

14 - 30 CAN-H

15 ) 31 Dgytime Running
Indicator (Reserved)

16 - 32 Rear Fog Light

On-vehicle Service

Specifications

Torque Specifications

Part Name

Torque (N-m)

Fixing Screw between Instrument Cluster and
Instrument Panel

2+0.5

Instrument Cluster

Removal

1. Turn off the POWER switch, disconnect the negative 12 V battery.
2. Remove instrument cluster trim cover (arrow) with a flat tip

screwdriver.

3. Remove fixing screws (arrow) between instrument cluster
and instrument panel with a cross screwdriver.

Tightening torque: 2+ 0.5 N'm

4. Disconnect the wire harness connector, and remove
instrument cluster.

Installation
1. Installation is in the reverse order of removal.

dr
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AUDIO/VISUAL SYSTEM

AUDIO/VISUAL SYSTEM 13-2 Central Control Screen Function 13-3
System Overview 13-2 System Circuit Diagram 13-21
System Description 13-2 Control Schematic Diagram 13-21
System Components Diagram 13-2 Module Terminal Definition 13-23
Function Description 13-2
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AUDIO/VISUAL SYSTEM

System Overview

System Description

Audio/visual system is composed of antenna, GPS antenna (luxury model), speaker, tweeter (luxury
model), large screen DVD, USB cable, multi-function interface, steering wheel multi-function switch (-
luxury model).

System Components Diagram

AE0001001

1 Multi-function Switch 2 GPS Antenna
3 Large Screen DVD 4 USB Interface
5 Tweeter 6 Speaker

Function Description

Audio/visual system mainly has the functions of radio, navigation (luxury model), audio information
operation, Bluetooth, dual screen interaction, multimedia, part of vehicle status display and charging for
occupant electronic products etc.

dr 13-2
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Central Control Screen Function

Function Introduction

13-

gl € G
13:36 >
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1 Automatic Parking Switch 2 Voice Wake-up Assistant

3 Navigation 4 Setting

5 Dual Screen Interaction 6 A/C Setting Screen Switch

7 Return to Last Operation 8 Home Page

9 Volume Adjustment 10 Vehicle Condition Information / Setting
11 Bluetooth Phone 12 Multimedia

13 Radio 14 Status Display Bar

15 Passenger Airbag Status 16 A/C Status Display Bar

Mobile Phone Interconnection
Download and install "Baidu CarLife" APP on your mobile phone (Android/Apple) first.

Android phone interconnect operation

1. Phone setting — 2. Select Developer option — 3. Select USB Debugging — 4. Allow USB
debugging — 5. Connect original USB cable to mobile phone and head unit — 6. Turn on APP CarLife
to realize the head unit interconnection.

Apple phone interconnect operation

1. Phone setting — 2. Start cellular mobile data network — 3. Turn on personal hotspot — 4. Turn on
head unit WIFI — 5. Connect hotspots established by mobile phone — 6. Turn on APP CarLife to
realize the head unit interconnection.

service & partsSa~
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Mobile Phone Interconnection (Enter Screen)

dr 13-6
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Mobile Phone Interconnection (Main Screen)
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Mobile Phone Interconnection (Phone)
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Mobile Phone Interconnection (Navigation)
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Head Unit Setting

dr 13-10

service & partsSa~



13 - AUDIO/VISUAL SYSTEM

13-11 dr

service & partsSa~



13 - AUDIO/VISUAL SYSTEM

dr 13-12

service & partsSa~




13 - AUDIO/VISUAL SYSTEM

Vehicle Condition Display
* Door condition

In this screen, you can see the status of door and know whether the door is open or closed.
* Driving range

In this screen, you can check how far the vehicle can travel with the current remaining charge and how
much power is consumed per 100 kilometers.

13-13 dr
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Front passenger airbag

Click the button according to the situation to turn on or off the airbag, to prevent accidental injury to
others and yourself.

A

When a child is placed in the front seat, the front passenger airbag must be disabled to prevent the
child from being injured by the airbag in a collision.

Driving for long distance

Click this button to turn on or off driving for long distance.

A

Turning on the driving for long distance will increase the discharge depth of battery, increasing the
driving range. This mode can only be used in an emergency.

dr 13- 14
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Energy Recovery

* Inthe energy recovery interface, you can adjust the gears of energy recovery amount, a total of 7
gears, from top to bottom is 1st to 7th in turn.

* The 1st gear is equivalent to the coasting gear of a gasoline vehicle, which does not provide pushing
power. Energy recovery begins after the 2nd gear. The recovery energy of 2nd, 3rd, 4th, 5th, 6h and
7th gear increases in sequence.

* For initial power-on, the default startup in E mode is 5th gear. Default startup in S (sport) mode is 4th
gear, and the user setting gear value can be memorized separately in 2 modes.

13- 15 dr
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Intelligent Assist
* Instrument cluster setting

- Instrument cluster display time /fatigue driving time can be set via this menu interface.

dr 13-16
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* A/C setting
- AJ/C self-cleaning / self-ventilation function can be turned on and off via this menu interface.

* Air conditioning screen display time can also be set at the same time.

13-17 dr
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* Power setting

- Functions such as anti-slip regulation, hill hold control, automatic parking can be turned on and off
via this menu interface.

* Driving modes (ECO mode, sport mode, I-PEDAL mode) can be set at the same time.

dr 13-18
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* Parking setting

- The remote parking function can be turned on or off via this menu interface.
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it Diagram

Ircul

System C

Control Schematic Diagram
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Luxury Model
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Module Terminal Definition

Large Screen DVD Connector Pin Definition

jm_m

190 200

180

16[] 170
150

130 140

120

100 110
90

70 a0

40 50
20
10 20

AE0004001

Pin No. Functional Definition Pin No. Functional Definition
A-1 Camera Power Supply C-3 Camera Video Ground
(Power Supply Output
12V)
A-2 ANT Radio Antenna C-4 -
Power Supply 12V
A-3 VGND (Camera Video C-5 -
Ground)
A-4 ACC Switch C-6 -
A-5 GND C-7 -
A-6 ILL C-8 Steering Wheel Button
Control Ground Wire
A-7 Battery Power Supply C-9 -
Input
A-8 Power Supply Ground C-10 Steering Wheel Button

Control Wire 1

13-23
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B-1 Rear Right Horn Output C-11 Steering Wheel Button
+ Control Wire 2

B-2 Rear Right Horn Output C-12 -

B-3 Front Right Horn Output C-13 -
+

B-4 Front Right Horn Output C-14 CAN-H

B-5 Front Left Horn Output C-15 Reverse Control Signal
+

B-6 Front Left Horn Output - C-16 Vehicle Speed Signal

Output

B-7 Rear Left Horn Output + C-17 CAN (GND)

B-8 Rear Left Horn Output - Cc-18 -

C-1 Rear Camera Video C-19 -

Output
C-2 - C-20 CAN-L

USB Cable Connector Pin Definition

%

I,

211
4113
6|5

I

>

-/

AE0005001

Pin No. Functional Definition
1 USB D+
2 GND

drr
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3 USB D-
4 USB5V
5 GND

6 USB5V

13-25 dr
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PARKING ASSIST SYSTEM
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PARKING ASSIST SYSTEM

System Overview

System Composition

PMO0001001

1

Radar Control Module

Radar Control Module

Parts Technology Requirements

Reverse Radar Module

Rated Voltage Operating Voltage Operating Temperature Storage Temperature
Range Range Range
135V 9V-16V -30C -80C -40°C -85C
Sensor
Rated Voltage Operating Voltage Operating Temperature Storage Temperature
Range Range Range
135V 9V-16V -40C -807C -40C -85C

Reverse Radar Schematic Diagram

Reverse radar system uses the principle of ultrasonic distance detection, the principle is as follows

dr
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Obstacle

oo ——slsen ) )) T (((

S S

PMO0002001

The sensor sends and receives ultrasonic waves, and the distance from sensor to obstacle is
calculated according to this time difference.

The propagation speed of ultrasonic waves in air is about 340 m/s
Distance is:S=V xT/2

Reverse radar system consists of 1 control module, dual line digital sensor, alarm display, vehicle
speed signal (optional). Reverse radar module sends alarm information to combination display alarm
device via LIN line, and uses the display alarm device to issue buzzer alarm.

dr 14-3
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L

ICM

CAN

Reverse

BCM

LIN

Rada
Module

IGN

Sensor
OND

3
Z

GND

Sensor

PMO0003001

Currently, front sensor is not provided for all models, but 2 rear sensors provided. For reverse radar
system with only rear sensor, this instrument cluster only provides sound prompts, and does not

display distance.

Distance Less than 40 40-60CM 60 -90CM 90-150 CM More than 150
CM CM
Buzzer Continuous 4 Hz 2Hz 1Hz Does not
frequency sound sound
Radar System Self-check

After the system is powered on, the module first performs a self-check on the sensor. The self-

check process is as follows:

If sensor fault, reverse radar control module sends fault
information (i.e. channel information of faulty sensor) to
alarm device to sound the buzzer when performing power

1.

on self-check; sounds for 0.5 s = stops for0.5s =

sounds for 0.5 s = stops, after 2 seconds, reverse radar
control module switches to normal distance detection.

If all sensors are normal, reverse radar control module
sends this information to display alarm device when
performing power on self-check; after buzzer sounds once
for 0.5 seconds, reverse radar control module switches to

normal distance

14 -4
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System Circuit Diagram

Control Schematic Diagram

Reverse Radar Control Schematic Diagram

ev
Instrument Cluster |
1e 0 c Reverse Switch
c
@
) 13 |
CLK DATA
Reverse Radar Module
7 15 16
¢
5
1 P 1 P g
(o
7
Left Sensor Right Sensor é &
0
31 ® o
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Reverse Radar Module Pin Definition

PMO0005001

Terminal Function Terminal Function
1 R-SHIFT (reverse 2 -
signal, module power
supply)
3 - 4 -
5 - 6
7 Left sensor signal 8 -
9 - 10 -
1 - 12 -
13 Data line 14 -
15 Right sensor signal 16 Ground

14 -6
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On-vehicle Service

Specifications

Torque Specifications

Part Name

Torque (N-m)

Radar module fixing bolt

7%1

Sensor

Removal

1. Remove the rear bumper (refer to “Interior” and “Exterior” sectionsin “Body” ).

2. Disconnect reverse radar sensor connector (arrow).

3. Using a flat tip screwdriver, unscrew clamping reed, and
remove reverse radar sensor.

Installation

1. Insert sensor connector terminal into sensor installation
hole from outside of rear bumper body, and align sensor
failure-proof groove with rear bumper sensor installation
hole groove (1 is the failure-proof groove), install the
sensor in place (arrow is the installation direction) , and fit
with outer surface of rear bumper body.

2. Connect sensor connector with indoor wire harness
connector in place.

dr
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Radar Module

Removal
1. Remove luggage compartment inner trim panel and left quarter protector.

2. Disconnect radar module connector wire harness.

3. After removing radar module fixing bolt (arrow), remove
radar module.

Tightening torque: 7 £ 1 N'-m

PMO0004002

Installation
1. Installation is in the reverse order of removal.

-5 dr
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TIRE PRESSURE MONITORING SYSTEM
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TIRE PRESSURE MONITORING SYSTEM

System Overview

System Description

Tire Pressure Monitoring System is an active safety device, which can monitor tire pressure and
temperature in real time, tire pressure can be displayed on instrument cluster. When tire pressure is too
low or two high or temperature is too high, tire pressure monitoring system will give an alarm.

After the system is powered off, it can still receive the data sent by sensor. When the tire pressure change
value is 10 kPa or higher or the temperature change value is 5 °C or higher, the sensor sends a set of
data. If the vehicle is in OFF or ACC gear at this time, the receiver will store the data, and sends the data
immediately after the next power-on.

System Components Diagram

Tire Pressure Monitoring System Structure Diagram

TP0002001

No. Name No. Name
1 Body Control Module 2 Tire Pressure Sensor Body
3 Tire Pressure Sensor Nut

15-2 dr
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Tire Pressure Sensor Composition Diagram

TP0001001

No. Name No. Name
1 Screw Sensor
3 Valve Stem Valve Cap
5 Seal Washer 6 Nut

Component Function Description

Body Control Module

Body control module is the receiving terminal of tire information. The body control module receives radio-

frequency signal sent from tire pressure sensor and processes these data. Body control module

processes data of tire pressure sensor, then sends them to instrument cluster via CAN bus. Tire pressure
value is displayed on meter via CAN bus signal.

Technical Parameters

* Operating voltage: 9V~ 16V

* Modulation mode: FSK

* Receiving frequency: 433.92 MHz

« Operating temperature: - 40 ‘C ~+85°C

« Storage temperature: -40 'C ~+ 95 C

* Operating current: < 100 mA

* RF receiving sensitivity: < - 105 dBm (closed loop test)

» Sensor signal receiving success rate: = 90%
« Static current: < 2.5 mA
» Set standard tire pressure value: 220 + 10 kPa
* Body control module power supply terminal connects constant power supply.

dr
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Tire Pressure Sensor . . o . . .
Tire pressure sensor is the transmitting terminal of tire information.Tire pressure sensor is the core

component of tire pressure monitoring system. Tire pressure sensor is installed on rim, which collects data
such as pressure, temperature inside tire, and sends these data to tire pressure receiver via radio-
frequency signal. The wireless communication frequency between tire pressure sensor and tire pressure
receiver is 433.92 MHz.

Technical Parameters

» Operating voltage: 2.1V ~3.6 V

* Modulation mode: FSK

* Transmitting frequency: 433.92 MHz + 75 KHz

« Operating temperature: - 40 'C ~ + 105 °C, - 105 °C ~ + 125 °C (it can operate for 1 hour)
- Storage temperature: -40 'C ~+ 125 °C

« Temperature measurement range: - 40 ‘C ~ + 125 “C, Measurement accuracy: + 3 'C

* Pressure measurement range: 0 ~ 800 kPa, Measurement accuracy: + 10 KPa

* Transmitting power: - 10 ~+ 5 dBm

» Sensor service life: = 10 years

Alarm Description

Low Pressure Alarm
When the pressure of a certain wheel is lower than 165 kPa, the tire pressure monitoring system will issue

|
a low pressure alarm when the vehicle is in ON gear, and the warning light and the indicator and
value of corresponding tire position on instrument cluster will flash.
If the tire pressure is too low, please resume it to normal pressure as soon as possible. Too low tire
pressure will increase fuel consumption and tire wear. And seriously worn tire will cause an accident such
as flat tire.
For DR 1.0 EV please resume the tire pressure to 2.2 bar.

High Pressure Alarm
When the pressure of a certain wheel is higher than 275 kPa, the tire pressure monitoring system will

]
issue a high pressure alarm when the vehicle is in ON gear, and the warning light and the indicator
and value of corresponding tire position on instrument cluster will flash.
If the tire pressure is too high, please resume it to normal pressure as soon as possible. Too high tire
pressure will cause the risk of flat tire.
For DR 1.0 EV please resume the tire pressure to 2.2 bar.

High Pressure Alarm
When the temperature of a certain wheel is higher than 80 °C, the tire pressure monitoring system will

]
issue a high temperature alarm when the vehicle is in ON gear, and the warning light and the indicator
and value of corresponding tire position on instrument cluster will flash.
The instrument cluster does not display temperature value. The system will issue a high temperature
alarm when tire temperature is higher than 80 C.
When a high temperature alarm occurs, stop vehicle to cool the tire naturally, otherwise there is a danger
of accident. When tire temperature is too high, never cool the tire by pouring cold water, otherwise, tire
may be damaged, resulting in an accident.

Rapid Leakage Alarm
When a tire leaks at a rate greater than 30 kpa/min, the receiver will issue a rapid leakage alarm signal

I
within 1 minute, and the warning light and the indicator and value of corresponding tire position on
instrument cluster will flash.
When the leakage alarm occurs, stop driving, and check the tire condition to ensure safety.

15 -4 dr
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Sensor Lost Communication with Body Control Module Alarm (One of System Alarms)
When the vehicle speed is higher than 25 km/h, if the receiver does not receive one or more sensor

]
signals for 10 consecutive minutes, and the relevant alarm signal is issued. The warning light ("'} remains
on, and the indicator and value of corresponding tire position will flash on instrument cluster.
The sensor lost communication with body control module, which may be caused by external interference.
The communication can be restored by leaving the interference source. If the communication cannot be
restored, further inspection is required.

Sensor Low Battery Alarm (One of System Alarms)
I
When the sensor battery is low, the receiver issues alarm signal. The warning light remains on, and

the indicator and value of corresponding tire position will flash on instrument cluster.
The sensor needs to be replaced when the sensor battery is low.

Low Pressure Alarm

When the body control module voltage is high (higher than 16 V), receiver voltage is low (lower than 9 V),

body control module self-check and initialization fails, body control module memory access fails, bus is off

or sensor ID does not match (or is forcibly deleted), the body control module will send system malfunction
]

alarm signal, and warning light on instrument cluster remains on.

System Circuit Diagram

Module Terminal Definition

Terminal Definition

Type of Connector

No. Type BCM Connector Wire Harness Terminal
1 52 PIN 0.63 x 0.63 T TYCO 284972 - 1
2 24 PIN 0.63 x 0.63 T 2 TYCO 1318917 - 1
3 14PIN2.8x0.8 TerminalNe.: 338429~ 1 TvCo 2209895 - 1
4 12PIN1.7x063 | TerminalNo.: 22885921 1vco 368542 1
5 20PIN1.7x063 | eMinalNe:2288592- 1 1yco 368511 - 1

Terminal Definition

24 PIN Connector

Terminal Signal Type Function
1 Ground / GND GND
2 Output - Low Level /O -L Dome Light Output (LSD)
3 Output - Digital - High Level / O - )
4 Output - Digital - Low Level / O - )

dr
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Input - Digital - High Level /- D -

IGNI Input (High Level Trigger)

H
6 - KEY Input (Reserved)
. Wireless Charging Module
7 Output - High Level /O - H Control Pin (HSD)
8 Input - Digital - I;I_:gh Level/1-D - yenicle Speed Signal (Reserved)
9 Input - Digital - Low Level /1 -D - Front Fog Light Switch
L (Reserved)
10 Input - DigitaI-ILow Level /1-D - Wiper Low Speed Input
11 Input - Digital - Low Level /| - D - | Left Turn Signal Light Input (Low
L Level Trigger)
12 Input - Digital - Low Level /| -D - Right Turn Signal Light Input
L (Low Level Trigger)
13 Input - Analog / I- A -
14 Output - High Level / O - H Security Indicator Light Output
(HSD)
15 Output - High Level /O - H Operation Limit Output
16 Input - Digital - I-I|_:gh Level/1-D-1 acc Input (High Level Trigger)
17 / /
Remote Lock and Unlock Trigger
18 Input - Analog / I- A Signal (Reserved)
19 Input - Digital - ILOW Level /1-D- Overtaking Switch Input
20 Input - Digital - Low Level /| - D - | Position Light Switch Input (Low
L Level Trigger)
21 Input - Digital - Low Level /1 - D - | Washer Switch Input (Low Level
L Trigger)
29 Input - Digital - Low Level /| -D - Low Beam Switch Input (Low
L Level Trigger)
23 Input - Digital - Low Level /1-D - [ High Beam Switch Input (Low
L Level Trigger)
24 Input - Digital - Low Level /| - D - )

L

Terminal Definition

52 PIN Connector

Terminal

Signal Type

Function

15-6
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Terminal Definition

14 PIN Connector

Terminal Signal Type Function
1 Power Supply / Power Wiper Power Supply
Central Control Lock Power
2 Power Supply / Power Supply
3 Ground / GND Front Window Power Supply
Ground
Rear Window Power Supply
4 Ground / GND Ground (Reserved)
. Rear Right Window Power
5 Output - High Level /O - H Supply Up (Reserved)
. Rear Right Window Power
6 Output - High Level /O -H Supply Down (Reserved)
Rear Window Power Supply
7 Power Supply / Power (Reserved)
8 Outout - Hiah Level / O - H Front Left Window Power Supply
p g Up
9 Output - High Level / O - H Front Left Window Power Supply
Down
10 Power Supply / Power Front Window Power Supply
. Front Right Window Power
11 Output - High Level /O -H Supply Up
, Front Right Window Power
12 Output - High Level /O -H Supply Down
. Rear Left Window Power Supply
13 Output - High Level /O -H Up (Reserved)
14 Output - High Level / O - H Rear Left Window Power Supply

Down (Reserved)

Terminal Definition

12 PIN Connector

Terminal Signal Type Function
1 Output - High Level /O -H Left Turn Signal Light
2 Output - High Level /O -H Door Lock
3 Output - High Level /O -H Door Unlock
4 Output - High Level / O - H Back Door Lock Release
5 Output - High Level /O -H Electric Horn
6 Output - High Level /O -H Right Turn Signal Light

drr

service & partsa-
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15 - TIRE PRESSURE MONITORING SYSTEM

7 Power Supply / Power POWER - HSD
8 / /
9 Output - High Level /O - H Washer
10 Output - High Level / O - H Battery Save
11 Ground / GND Vehicle Lock Ground
12 Ground / GND Power Supply Ground
Terminal Definition
20 PIN Connector
Terminal Signal Type Function
1 Power Supply / Power POWER - HSD
2 Output - High Level /O - H Brake Light
3 Output - High Level /O - H Rear Fog Light
4 Output - High Level / O - H Front Position Light
5 Output - High Level / O - H Rear Lower Light
6 Output - High Level / O - H High Beam Light Output
7 Output - High Level /O - H Backlight Output
8 Output - High Level / O - H Dayt"?ge'zg?\gg? Light
9 Output - High Level /O - H Back-up Light
10 Power Supply / Power PDU Power Supply
11 Output - High Level / O - H ACC Relay Output
12 Output - High Level /O - H IGNI Relay Output
13 - /
14 - /
15 Ground / GND PDU Power Supply Ground
16 - /
17 - /
18 - /
19 - /
20 - /

15-8
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15 - TIRE PRESSURE MONITORING SYSTEM

On-vehicle Service

Specifications

Torque Specifications

Part Name Torque (N-m)

Tire Pressure Sensor Fixing Nut 4-5

Tire Pressure Sensor

Installation

1. First pass the sensor through the mounting hole on the
rim as shown in illustration, and the gum application
surface is facing the rim.

TP0001002

2. Place the seal washer as shown in illustration.

TP0002002

3. Install the nut (11mm).

TP0003002

A

* Be sure to pre-tighten the nut until the sensor does not shake.

dr
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15 - TIRE PRESSURE MONITORING SYSTEM

4. Use the auxiliary tool to fix it, insert the pin on auxiliary
tool into the air vent on air valve, and then press the
auxiliary device with left hand to prevent the sensor from
rotating.

TP0004002

5. Using a electric gun (or torque wrench), tighten the nut,
and keep the sensor gum application surface facing the
rim surface after tightening (it can be deflected slightly).

Tightening torque: 4 - 5 Nem

TP0005002

Body Control Module

Removal

1. Move the front seat back first, then remove the steering
wheel lower protector (1).

TP0006002

2. Remove 2 M8 bolts (1) from front compartment fuse and
relay box.

TP0007002

15-10 dr
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3. Remove 5 connectors (1) from body control module.

4. Remove 3 M6 fixing bolts (arrow) from body control
module, and body control module can be removed.

TP0009002

Installation
1. Perform installation in the reverse order of removal.

Diagnostic Tester Information

Deflating Learning for Tire Pressure Monitoring System

1. Turn the POWER switch to ON, inflate the tires that need
to be learned and enter diagnosis.

Click TPMS (Tire Pressure Monitoring System).

TP0010002

2. Click Special Operation.

TP0011002

dr
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3. Click Tire Pressure Sensor Learning, and then click OK.

TP0012002

4. Select tire pressure sensor to be learned, such as front
left tire pressure sensor learning.

TP0013002

5. Deflate front left tire after entering learning.

TP0014002

6. If the learning is successful, the prompt as shown in
illustration above will be displayed, and if it fails, the
prompt as shown in illustration below will be displayed.

TP0015002

TP0016002

15-12 dr
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16 - AIR CONDITIONING SYSTEM

AIR CONDITIONING SYSTEM

A/C COOLING SYSTEM 16 -2 System Circuit Diagram 16-4
System Overview 16-2 Body Control Module Connector Terminal
Body Control Module (BCM) 16 -2 Definition Description 16-4
Summary of Functional and Technical On-vehicle Service 16-12
Requirements 16-3 A/C Coaxial Line Assembly 16-12
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16 - AIR CONDITIONING SYSTEM

A/C COOLING SYSTEM

System Overview

Body Control Module (BCM)

Comfort Model J72-3600030

BM0001001

1 Body Control Module (BCM)

16 -2
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16 - AIR CONDITIONING SYSTEM

Lease Model, Luxury Model J72-3600030AB

BM0002001

1 Body Control Module (BCM)

Summary of Functional and Technical Requirements

BCM Function List

* Power window control (Luxury model, with glass jam protection function).
* Daytime running light.

* ENGINE START STOP Switch (Luxury model).

* Central control lock.

* Back door opening function.

* Collision unlocking.

* Vehicle safety and anti-theft.

* Electric horn.

» Diagnosis function.

BCM Technical Parameters Description
* Operating temperature: -40 ~85°C.

» Storage temperature: -40 ~70°C.

* Operating voltage range: 9 ~ 16 V.

¢ Testvoltage: 13.5+0.2 V.

* Nominal voltage: 12 V.

» Static current: < 5 mA.

dr
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System Circuit Diagram

Body Control Module Connector Terminal Definition Description

J72-3600030 Body Control Module

* Wire harness terminal A connector terminal view and definition

1 1 1 1
BM0003001
Pin No. Functional Definition Pin No. Functional Definition
A1 Front Left Window Up A2 Front Right Window
Switch Down Switch
A3 Front Right.Window Up Ad Horn Switch
Switch
Back Door Opener
AS - A6 Switch
Front Passenger Side .
A7 Door Contact Switch A8 Unlock Switch
Front Left Window ;
A9 Down Switch A10 Speed Signal
Back Door Contact . - .
A11 Switch A12 Airbag Collision Signal
. . Driver Side Door
A13 Anti-theft Indicator A14 Contact Switch
Remote Receiving
A15 K-LINE A16 Antenna

* Wire harness terminal B connector terminal view and definition

16 - 4 dr
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[ I

13

[ A I /| |D|—|

25

BM0004001

Output

Pin No. Functional Definition Pin No. Functional Definition
B1 Front Left Glass Up B14 Front Left Glass Down
Output Output
. Front Right Glass Up
B2 Start Signal B15 Output
, , , Front Right Glass Up
B3 Headlight Switch Signal B16 Output
, High and Low Pitched
B4 Lock Switch B17 Horn
B5 Power Supply (BAT) B18 -
B6 Power Supply (BAT) B19 Power Supply (BAT)
B7 Operation Limit Output B20 POWER Switch Signal
B8 GND (Ground) B21 GND (Ground)
Back Door Opener
B9 GND (Ground) B22 Output
B10 Daytime Running Light B23 -
Turn Signal Light Power
B11 Lock Output B24 Supply
B12 Unlock Output B25 Left Turn Signal Output
B13 Right Turn Signal

J72-3600030AB Body Control Module

* Wire harness terminal A connector terminal view and definition

drr
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- ——
(L U

1261 B B Bl B B B B
BB EE

BM0005001

Pin No. Functional Definition Pin No. Functional Definition
Dome Light Output
PIN-1 GND PIN-2 (LSD)
PIN-3 IMMO Antenna + PIN-4 IMMO Antenna -
IGN1 Input (High Level
PIN-5 Trigger) PIN-6 KEY Input (Reserved)
. Vehicle Speed Signal
PIN-7 START Signal PIN-8 (Reserved)
Front Fog Light Switch .
PIN-9 (Reserved) PIN-10 Wiper Low Speed
Left Turn Signal Light Right Turn Signal Light
PIN-11 Input (Low Level PIN-12 Input (Low Level
Trigger) Trigger)
Security Indicator Light
PIN-13 RF Antenna PIN-14 Output (HSD)
Operation Limit Output ACC Input (High Level
PIN-15 (Reserved) PIN-16 Trigger)

16 -6
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Remote Lock and

PIN-17 PIN-18 Unlock Trigger Signal
(Reserved)

. . Position Light Switch

PIN-19 Overta(gr;gesr\\//vété:)h Input PIN-20 Input (Low Level
Trigger)
Washer Switch Input Low Beam Switch Input

PIN-21 (Low Level Trigger) PIN-22 (Low Level Trigger)
PIN-23 High Beam Switch Input PIN-24 Neutral Gear Signal

(Low Level Trigger)

(Low Level Trigger)

Wire harness terminal B connector terminal view and definition

/—I—f )
13 1
u]
28 14
39 27
]
52 40
N’ NN
\_J’Ul J
BM0006001
Pin No. Functional Definition Pin No. Functional Definition
PIN-1 SSB Button Switch 1 PIN-2 SSB Ground
Input
PIN-3 - PIN-4 -
PIN-5 - PIN-6 -
Wiper Low Speed Front Left Door Window
PIN-7 Output PIN-8 Up
. . Rear Right Door
PIN-9 Wiper Intermittent PIN-10 Window Up (Reserved)
dr 16-7
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PIN-11 Unlock Signal PIN-12 Rear Fog Light Switch
PIN-13 Collision Signal PIN-14 SSB Button Switch 2
Input
SSB Backlight LED
PIN-15 Output PIN-16 -
PIN-17 - PIN-18 -
PIN-19 - PIN-20 -
PIN-21 Front LefEDoor Window PIN-22 Wiper High Speed
own
Rear Right Door
PIN-23 Window Down PIN-24 Lock Signal
(Reserved)
Front Right Door Luggage Compartment
PIN-25 Contact Switch Input PIN-26 Open Signal input
PIN-27 SSB Amber LED Output PIN-28 CAN-H
PIN-29 - PIN-30 -
PIN-31 - PIN-32 Washer Output
Front Right Door
PIN-33 - PIN-34 Window Up
Rear Left Door Window .
PIN-35 Up (Reserved) PIN-36 Alarm Switch
Luggage Compartment
PIN-37 Door Contact Switch PIN-38 Front Lef_t Door Contact
Switch Input
Input
PIN-39 Brake Signal Input PIN-40 SSB Green LED Output
PIN-41 CAN-L PIN-42 -
PIN-43 - PIN-44 Wiper High Speed
Wiper High Speed .
PIN-45 Output PIN-46 Low Beam Light Output
Front Right Door Rear Left Door Window
PIN-47 Window Down PIN-48 Down (Reserved)
Rear Left Door Contact Rear Right Door
PIN-49 Switch Signal PIN-50 Contact Switch Signal
(Reserved) (Reserved)
PIN-51 Horn Input PIN-52 Wiper Return

* Wire harness terminal C connector terminal view and definition

16 -8
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J m
BM0007001
Pin No. Functional Definition Pin No. Functional Definition
Central Control Lock
PIN-1 Power Supply PIN-2 Power Supply
. Rear Window Power
Front Window Power
PIN-3 PIN-4 Supply Ground
Supply Ground (Reserved)
Rear Right Window Rear Right Window
PIN-5 Power Supply Up PIN-6 Power Supply Down
(Reserved) (Reserved)
Rear Window Power Front Left Window
PIN-7 Supply (Reserved) PIN-8 Power Supply Up
Front Left Window Front Window Power
PIN-9 Power Supply Down PIN-10 Supply
Front Right Window Front Right Window
PIN-11 Power Supply Up PIN-12 Power Supply Down
Rear Left Window Rear Left Window
PIN-13 Power Supply Up PIN-14 Power Supply Down
(Reserved) (Reserved)

Wire harness terminal D connector terminal view and definition
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—1

BM0008001

Pin No. Functional Definition
PIN-1 Left Turn Signal Light
PIN-2 Door Lock
PIN-3 Door Unlock
PIN-4 Back Door Lock Release
PIN-5 Electric Horn
PIN-6 Right Turn Signal Light
PIN-7 POWER-HSD
PIN-8 Battery Save
PIN-9 Anti-theft Horn (Reserved)

PIN-10 -

PIN-11 Vehicle Lock Ground

PIN-12 Power Supply Ground

* Wire harness terminal E connector terminal view and definition
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BMO0009001
Pin No. Functional Definition
PIN-1 POWER-HSD
PIN-2 Front Fog Light
PIN-3 Rear Fog Light
PIN-4 Front Position Light
PIN-5 Rear Position Light
PIN-6 High Beam Light Output
PIN-7 Backlight Output
PIN-8 Daytime Running Light (Reserved)
PIN-9 Back-up Light (New)
PIN-10 PDU Power Supply
PIN-11 ACC Relay Output
PIN-12 IGN1 Relay Output
PIN-13 -
PIN-14 -
PIN-15 -
PIN-16 -
PIN-17 -
PIN-18 -
PIN-19 -
PIN-20 -

drr
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On-vehicle Service

AJ/C Coaxial Line Assembly

Removal
1. Remove the lower left protector.

2. Unscrew the mounting bolt (in no particular order).

3. Unplug wire harness terminal connector, and remove the
module.

Installation

1. Perform BCM installation in the reverse order of removal.

16-12 dr

service & partsa-



17 - REMOTE CONTROL SYSTEM

REMOTE CONTROL SYSTEM

FAULT DIAGNOSIS DEVICE Control Principle 17-3
SYSTEM 17 -2 Connector Pin Definition 17 -4
System Overview 17 -2 On-vehicle Service 17 -5

Function Description 17 -2 Fault Diagnosis Device Assembly 17-5
System Composition 17 -2 Combined Antenna 17 -5
System Circuit Diagram 17-3
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FAULT DIAGNOSIS DEVICE SYSTEM

System Overview

Function Description

For eQ1 fault diagnosis device system, users can download APP on their mobile phones to remotely
control door lock and unlock, and remotely control automatic air conditioning, which more effectively
realizes the combination of vehicle and mobile Internet, and also convenient for users.

System Composition

&,
'\r\\l
=
TB0001001
1 Combined Antenna 2 Fault Diagnosis Device Assembly

17-2 dr
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System Circuit Diagram

Control Principle

Control Schematic Diagram

Quick Charge RF21
Charger Interface R};gi 10A BCM BCM Back Door Lock
BN ' 9 (AB) (AR 2\
Constant
Power
Supply
BS21h TB20 ASO4e LPOLh TBO5 HNOZb BM49a
0. 5RW 0. 5RW 0. 5RY 0. 5R¥ 0. 5BrW 0. 5L 0. 5LR
18 16 24 b D 9 11
Slow Charge Quick Charge Battery IGN Remote Horn Control  Door State
Input Input Lock/Unlock

T-BOX Trigger

Lock State
GND CANH CANL  CONTROL AC Detection
23 10 8 22 13 3 12
(ANIn CANZn TRO1 ‘g BM45¢c BM45d ‘g‘_ BM46e
0. 56 0. 50 0.3¥ s |0. 5Br 0.5Br 5 |0. 5BrG
o o)
X X
8 3
= -
Oe ]
DL98T
0. 5B
/85, (B B\
GND A/C Remote BCM BCM

Control Relay

TB0002001
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Connector Pin Definition

GPS Connector

3G Signal Connector

TB0003001

Pin Definition Pin Definition Pin Definition
1 Reserved 9 - 17 CAN-H
Horn Relay
2 Reserved 10 Control 18 Lock Output
3 Reserved 11 Reserved 19 -
4 Reserved 12 GND 20 Quick Charge
12V
Authorization Slow Charge
5 to Start 13 Reserved 21 12V
Door Status
6 Detection 14 Reserved 22 Reserved
Control Air
7 Unlock Output 15 ACC 23 Conditioning
8 - 16 CAN-L 24 VBAT +

17 -4
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On-vehicle Service

Fault Diagnosis Device Assembly

Removal
1. Remove the lower left protector (arrow).

TB0001002

2. Disconnect the wire harness connector and combined
antenna connector (arrow).

TB0002002

3. Remove 2 fixing bolts (arrow) from diagnosis device, and
remove diagnosis device assembly.

Installation
1. Installation is in the reverse order of removal.

Combined Antenna

Removal
1. Remove instrument panel body (referto “Interior” and “Exterior” sectionsin “Body” ).

2. Disconnect the connector between combined antenna and diagnosis device assembly.

dr
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3. Remove the bolt (arrow), and remove combined antenna.

| TB0004002

Installation
1. Installation is in the reverse order of removal.
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PEDESTRIAN ALERT SYSTEM

PEDESTRIAN REMINDER 18-2 Control Schematic Diagram 18-3
System Overview 18-2 Control Strategy 18-3
System Composition 18-2
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PEDESTRIAN REMINDER

System Overview

System Composition

PW0001001

18-2
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18 - PEDESTRIAN ALERT SYSTEM

Control Schematic Diagram

Vau VMa1 .
P 0. 56rR . _ GND
(9l | Pedestrian Alert Device
PW0002001
Control Strategy
Condition for Prompt Sound Mode During Driving Forward
1. Turn ignition key to ON.
2. Gear position is in forward gear.
3. Vehicle speed is between 1 ~ 20 km/h.
Note: The above conditions must be met at the same time.
Condition for Prompt Sound Mode During Reversing
1. Turn ignition key to ON.
2. Gear position is in reverse gear.
3. Vehicle speed is between 0 and 20 km/h.
Note: The above conditions must be met at the same time.
Condition for Mute Mode
1. Turn ignition key to OFF.
2. Gearis in a position other than forward or reverse gear.
3. Vehicle speed is lower than 1 km/h or higher than 20 km/h.
Note: When any of the above condition occurs.
dr 18-3
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HORN

ALARM DEVICE (HORN) 19-2 Horn Cannot Sound
System Overview 19-2 In Case of lllegal Intrusion, Horn does not
System Composition 19-2 Sound, Others Works Normally
Function Description and Control Horn Sounds Abnormally
Principle 19-2 On-vehicle Service
Diagnosis & Test 19-3 Specifications
Horn System Inspection 19-3 High Pitched Horn Assembly

19 -1 dr
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ALARM DEVICE (HORN)

System Overview

System Composition

HR0001001

No. Name No. Name
Front End Module .
1 Assembly 2 M8 Mounting Bolt
No. Name
3 High Pitched Horn

Function Description and Control Principle
The horn operation is not controlled by POWER switch, press the horn switch, the horn sounds.

Function Description
The horn system is mainly composed of high pitched horn and horn button etc, which is mainly provided

for users.
1. Function for sound the buzzer, alerting passers-by in the process of driving.

2. Intrusion alarm function.

dr 19-2
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Control Schematic Diagram

" /7 /0 i
| High Configuration Model |
| |
| |
| |
| J2-5l M5 |
| 12 (7] |
| a5 R |
| = |
| e . |
| hr__-?'_F,; Spiral Cable |
| Electric |
| S '::'$?] Horn |
g |
| 17 |
| e | |
| T I
Q
I 5 I
| ﬁ LFTF |
| l [ |
b gt T et e St e e e

| T AR == 1
Low Configuration Model |
|
|
|
817 Ad |
[ [z |
R 15 |
|
HlZs HiZh |
R o 150 [t
Electric '::"I'I] ) T e |
Horn O | ~a=— |
- T | = ET I
Q.

@ |

o '8
BegH S !
25% 7 o |

wIromw =
0] I
LPaT§ l
(G ik |
____________________ |

HR0002001

Diagnosis & Test

Horn System Inspection

Step

Measure

Normal Result Abnormal Result

Press and release

Horn sounds when horn
button is pressedHorn
stops sounding when
horn button is released

Horn cannot soundHorn
sound is abnormal

Horn Cannot Sound

Step

Measure

Yes No

1

Check if EF27 fuse of
horn is blown.

Gotostep 3 Gotostep 2

1. Unplug horn
assembly connector2.
Connect the test light to
horn assembly
connector between
terminals 1 and 23.
Observe if the test light

Gotostep 4 Gotostep 5

19-3
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is on while pressing the
horn.

Replace horn fuse

Goto “Horn System
Inspection”

Replace horn assembly

Goto “Horn System
Inspection”

1. Reconnect the horn2.
Disconnect the horn
relay3. Connect test
light to the position

between relay pin 3 and

pin 54. Check if the horn
sounds

Gotostep 6

Gotostep 8

1. Reinstall the horn
relay2. Disconnect the
airbag circuit system3.

Remove the horn switch
cable from steering
wheel4. Connect test
light to the position
between horn button

connector 1 and 2,

check if the horn
sounds.

Gotostep 7

Go to step 10

Replace horn button

Goto “Horn System
Inspection”

1. Still place the test
light in the same
position (between horn
button connector 1 and
2)2. Temporarily
connect a 15 A fuse at
the position between
horn relay terminal pin 3
and pin 5, check if the
test light comes on.

Gotostep 9

Go to step 10

Replace horn relay

Goto “Horn System
Inspection”

10

To check if it is in poor
contact with ground,
connect the test light to
the position between:1.
Horn relay terminal 5
and ground2. Horn
button terminal 1 and
ground, check if the test
light comes on

Go to step 11

Go to step 12

drr
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11

Repair cables in poor
contact with the ground

Goto “Horn System
Inspection”

12

Repair the poor contact
between circuits

Goto “Horn System
Inspection”

In Case of lllegal Intrusion, Horn does not Sound, Others Works Normally

Step Measure Yes No

Enter body control
system with diagnostic
1 tester, perform action
test for the horn, check

if the horn sounds.

Gotostep 5 Gotostep 2

Disconnect BCM PE2
connector, measure for
continuity between 2-
13# and horn relay 3#

Gotostep 4 Gotostep 3

Repair the wire harness
connected between
3 BCM and horn relay,
test if the horn sounds
again with diagnostic
tester

Gotostep 5 Gotostep 4

Replace the body
control module, test if
the horn sounds again
with diagnostic tester

Gotostep 5 —

If the fortifying
conditions are not met,
refortifying, close four
5 doors, hood and End —
luggage compartment,
and re-test if the horn
sounds

Horn Sounds Abnormally

If Horn Sounds Abnormally Obviously, Perform Following Routine Inspection

1. Check terminals for poor contact; repair any poor contact problem.

2. Check ground circuit; if there is poor contact, repair it.

3. Make sure horn assembly fixing bolt is properly fastened.

4. Ensure that the horn assembly does not contact with any other object; if it contacts with other objects,
relocate the position of other object; bend the horn assembly bracket if necessary, operate the horn to
determine whether that situation still exists.

If Situation Still Obvious, Perform Following Specific Inspection

1. Determine the type of sound produced by horn.

* Grave.
* Sharp.
2. Ifitis obviously grave, it indicates that the current is too high and the horn assembly must be replaced.

19-5 dr
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3. Ifitis obviously sharp, foreign matters may attach to horn, remove horn assembly and check for
foreign matters.
4. Remove any attached foreign matters and reinstall the horn assembily.
If no foreign matter is found, or if the foreign matter cannot be removed, replace horn assembly.

On-vehicle Service

Specifications

Torque Specifications

Part Name Torque (N'm)

High Pitched Horn Fixing Nut 9+1

High Pitched Horn Assembly

Removal
1. Turn off all electrical equipment and the POWER switch, and disconnect the negative battery cable.

2. Remove the front bumper assembly (Referto “Removal and Installation of Front Bumper Assembly”
section).

3. Disconnect the high pitched horn wire harness connector
(arrow).

HR0001002

4. Remove the high pitched horn fixing nut (arrow) with 13#
socket.

Tightening torque: 9 £ 1 Nem

HR0002002

Installation
1. Installation is in the reverse order of removal.

A

* Tighten the fixing nuts to the specified torque.
* Install connectors securely.

dr 19-6
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WINDSHIELD / WINDOW GLASS

WINDSHIELD / WINDOW GLASS

SYSTEM 20-2
System Overview 20-2
System Components Diagram 20-2
Function Overview 20-2
Ordinary Window (Comfort) 20-2
Power Window Jam Protection (Lease model,
Luxury model) 20-3
Remote Long-press Window Down 20-5
Priority 20-6
Jam Protection Function 20-6
Jam Protection Area 20-6

Jam Protection Self-adjusting 20-7
Soft Stop Function 20-8
System Non-initialization Mode 20-8
Window Position Error 20-8
Control Principle and Pin Definition 20-9
Control Schematic Diagram
(Comfort) 20-9
Control Schematic Diagram (Lease model
and Luxury model) 20-9
Glass Up / Down Control Switch Pin
Definition 20-10
Removal 20-10
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WINDSHIELD / WINDOW GLASS SYSTEM

System Overview

System Components Diagram

Right Door Glass Regulator Assembly

2 L}\ |

& D_oor Glass Regulator Switch

Door Glass Regulator Switch 4, Left Door Glass

l Regulator Assembly
i "G M

WS0001001

1 Right Door Glass Regulator Assembly 2 Right Door Glass Regulator Switch

3 Left Door Glass Regulator Assembly 4 Left Door Glass Regulator Switch

Function Overview

Ordinary Window (Comfort)

Control Strategy
* Glass regulating function is available with POWER switch ON.

* Automatic down and manual up and down functions are disabled 60 s after turning key to OFF from
ON or if any door is opened within 60 s of turning key to OFF from ON.

*  When power window goes up to the top or goes down to the bottom, the window motor stops
operating.

*  When the same operation for right window is requested by driver side switch and right window switch,
operation will be performed according to the time priority.

* When different operations for right window are requested by driver side switch and right window
switch, the lowering function will be given priority.

dr 20-2
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Ignition Pause Function

¢ Turn POWER switch to START while glass is going up or down, window up and down function is
suspended and resumes after starting is finished.

Protection Function

* Overcurrent protection: When window motor current exceeds the blocking current of window motor,
window motor stops operating.

* Timeout protection: The maximum operating time of window motor is limited within 8 s; when window
glass is operated to top or bottom by motor, the motor is turned off.

Window Up and Down Control

* Manual window up control: Power window goes up when UP switch is turned on, and stops if it is not
turned on. (Note: Only manual window up function is equipped, and there is no automatic window up
function)

* Automatic / manual window down control:
When DOWN switch is pressed for less than 300 ms (T1), automatic down function is enabled.
When DOWN switch is pressed for 300 ms or more (T2), manual down function is enabled.

*  When DOWN switch is pressed for 300 ms or more, the opening method of power window will be
switched from automatic to manual opening.

*  When UP switch is pressed for 300 ms or more, the opening method of power window will be switched
from automatic to manual opening.

*  When UP or DOWN switch is pressed for less than 300 ms, power window stops operating.

Remote Window

* Enabling conditions for remote window up

1. Left and right doors and back door are closed.

2. Key is in OFF position.

3. Vehicle enters fortifying mode successfully and remote lock button is pressed for 1.5 s.
* Condition description

* After 1.5 s, two door glasses start to go up automatically at an interval of 100 ms in sequence of driver
door window first and then the front passenger door window.

* Function stops or is disabled.
* During remote up of glass, if remote button is released, glass stops operating immediately.
* When four door glasses reach the top blocking position, glass stops moving.

* Note

* Remote long-press window up function is restricted by regulations GB11552 and 74/60/EC, and can
be enabled by diagnostic tester. (This function is not provided in BCM by default. It is reserved to
enable this function by diagnostic command. Only the diagnostic tester with this function can be used
to open the window).

* Remote window function is invalid when the key is turned to ON.

Power Window Jam Protection (Lease model, Luxury model)

* On Lease and Luxury models, the electric control window is equipped with manual / automatic window
up, manual / automatic window down, remote long-press window down, remote one-button window up,
motor heat protection and window jam protection functions.
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Window Glass Up and Down (Manual Glass Up and Down, Automatic Glass Up and Down)

1. This function is enabled when key is turned to ON. The window glass up and down operations can be
controlled by window glass UP / DOWN switch within 60 s since the key is turned to a position other
than ON. If any front door is opened within the 60 s, window glass will stop operating immediately and
window glass UP / DOWN switch will not control the up and down operations of window glass any
more (The window glass also stops immediately even when it is going up / down automatically, except
when it operates in reverse direction in case of jam protection function caused by an object).

2. If door is not opened within 60 s since the key is turned to OFF from ON, as the delay time is reached,
the window glass UP / DOWN switch will not control the up and down operations; if window is going up
or down automatically at this time, the automatic up or down operation is allowed to be finished.

3. There are four operating modes for window glass up and down

* Manual up: When the window glass UP switch signal is output for 300 ms or more, the corresponding
window glass performs up operation, and stops when the switch is released.

* Manual down: When the window glass DOWN switch signal is input for 300 ms or more, the
corresponding window glass performs down operation, and stops when the switch is released.

* Automatic up: When the window glass DOWN switch signal is input for more than 50 ms and less than
300 ms, the corresponding window glass performs automatic up operation and goes up to the top
position automatically.

» Automatic down: When the window glass DOWN switch signal is input for more than 50 ms and less
than 300 ms, the corresponding window glass performs automatic down operation and goes down to
the bottom position automatically.

Remote One-button Window Up
Function activation conditions:

* Key is in OFF position.
* All doors are closed.
* Remote lock button is pressed.

Remote one-button window up will not be activated by BCM re-fortifying. During remote window up
process, the jam protection function is available with jam protection force of less than 100 N.

If initialization of all windows are completed after the remote one-button window up function is enabled,
the window glasses will directly go up to the top in the reserved order of front left — front right with an
interval of 100 ms; if any window is not initialized, the initialized windows will perform automatic window up
operation normally while the windows failing to initialize will automatically go down to the bottom and then
go up to the top (with jam protection function).

For windows with remote one-button window up function triggered, the window glasses will stop after
moving to the top. If any object occurs in the jam protection area while window glass is going up, jam
protection function will be enabled (For detailed definition, refer to “Jam Protection Function” ).

During window glass up process, if remote control unlock / lock signal or window glass UP / DOWN switch
signal is input, the window glass will stop going up / down. If fortifying conditions are met, the one-button
window up function will be triggered if remote control lock signal is input again.

After POWER switch is turned to OFF for 60 s and window glass stops going up, the window glass up and
down operations can also be controlled for 6 + 2 s by remote unlocking or locking or window glass UP /
DOWN switch.

If any door is opened during remote window up process, window up operation will stop immediately (jam
protection rollback function will not be affected).

If remote window down signal is received during remote window up process, the window up operation
stops. If window down signal keeps for more than 1.5 s, perform remote long-press window down function
(jam protection rollback function will not be affected). (For details, refer to “Remote Long-Press Window
Down Function” )

If key is turned to ACC or ON position during remote window up process, the remote window up operation
will not be affected; if key is turned to START position, the remote window up operation stops immediately
in the process of starting, and previous remote window up operation resumes after starting.
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Remote Long-press Window Down

1.

Function activation conditions:
* Key isin OFF position.
* Four doors are closed.

+ BCM receives remote control unlock button signal for judging time of more than 1.5 s, and remote
window down command is performed.

When remote long-press window down conditions are met, long press the remote unlock button for 1.5
s to enable the function, then window glass performs down operation. The window glass stops moving
if remote button is released or window glass goes down to the bottom position (soft stop position).

Down order for all window glasses: Front left = front righ. Window down interval is 100 ms. If window
glass has reached the bottom, no operation will be performed while interval time of 100 ms still exists.

Remote window down function will be disabled when one of the following conditions is met.
» If any door is opened during remote long-press window down process, window down operation will
stop immediately (jam protection rollback function will not be affected).

» Ifkey is turned to a position other than OFF during remote long-press window down process,
window down operation will stop.

* Press remote lock button during remote long-press window down process.

Within 60 s after POWER switch is turned to OFF, if any window button is operated during remote window
down process, the remote long-press window down operation of the corresponding window will stop and
the window operation will be controlled by the button, while other windows will not be affected.

Startup Protection

1.

If POWER switch is turned to START position during automatic window glass up and down process,
the window glass up and down operations stop and input signal of window glass UP / DOWN switch is
shielded. After startup operation is finished, the automatic up and down operations before starting
continue and window glass up and down functions resume.

Turn POWER switch to START position while jam protection is functioning, window glass stops after
jam protection operation is finished. After starting, window glass up and down functions resume.

Delay Protection and Overload Stop

If power window operates in one direction (continuous up or down) for more than 8 s, the
corresponding window output will be paused. After the corresponding switch is released (for example,
users press the corresponding UP / DOWN switch again), power window continues to operate. Current
protection is provided for each window motor driver. Once blocking current is found, stop the motor
operation within 200 ms.

Heat Protection

When a certain window is operated too frequently, BCM will enter the software heat protection
function, at this time, the window glass can only perform window up operation (with jam protection
function). After the window reaches the top position, BCM will stop the window up and down
operations within a certain period of time to protect the motor. Heat protection conditions are as
follows: The increased temperature is calibrated by monitoring the operating current and operating
time of motor, and the decreased temperature is calibrated by the natural heat dissipation time of
motor. When motor operating temperature exceeds the temperature upper limit, the motor stops (it
does not enter heat protection during window up process and jam protection rollback process) and
does not operate until heat dissipation time of motor is exceeded. Temperature will continue to
increase in case of further operation. The increased temperature and heat dissipation time are
determined by the calibration result of motor.

Disabling and Enabling of Passenger Side Window Up and Down

Disabling window glass UP / DOWN switch signal has no effect on the driver side glass UP / DOWN
switch signal. Only disable the input signal of glass UP / DOWN switch that is not on the driver side.
There is no effect on the glass that is going up or down automatically after disabling the window glass
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UP / DOWN switch signal input, and automatic glass up and down operations are allowed to be
completed.

Priority

*  When operation requests from driver side switch and other window switch are sent to the same
window, the window will operate according to the following priority:

1. With other window glass switch in manual up / down status, if window is operated by driver side switch,
it will operate according to the operation of driver side switch.

2. With other window glass switch in manual up / down status, if an opposite manual / automatic
operation signal is sent by the local switch, the window will stop; If the same manual / automatic
operation signal is sent by local switch at the same time, the window will operate according to the
operation of driver side switch.

3. With other window glass switch in automatic up / down status, if window is operated by driver side /
local switch, it will stop going up / down.

4. With driver side window glass switch in automatic up / down status, if window is operated by driver side
/ local switch, it will stop going up / down.

5. With driver side window glass switch in manual up / down status, the operation of other window glass
switches will not affect the up and down operations of driver side window glass; if an opposite manual /
automatic operation signal is sent by driver side switch, the widow will stop; if the same manual /
automatic operation signal is sent by driver side switch at the same time, the window will operate
according to the operation of driver side switch.

Jam Protection Function

Self-learning Function

*  Workshop off-line learning
Turn key to ON in the workshop, BCM performs learning through diagnostic tester. After self-learning
command is sent by diagnostic tester, BCM controls the windows to the top at the same time, then
BCM controls the windows to learn in order of front left, front right. The interval between two window
glasses learning is 100 ms. The self-learning process for each window glass is to allow it to go up to
the top, go down to the bottom, and then go up to the top again; after successful learning of four
windows, all the window glasses will stay at the top position of window. The window learning is failed if
the glass goes up to the top and then goes down by 150 mm and stops (the learning status can be
read by diagnostic tester). The self-learning command shall be sent again to perform leaning again.

Jam protection learning can be ended by itself, however, to prevent persons from being jammed and
guarantee the personnel safety during learning process, if anyone is found to be jammed by the
window, use EOL device to send jam protection learning suspension command to BCM. After BCM
receives the corresponding signal, the four door windows immediately go down to the bottom blocking
position of window.

* Manual learning
Turn key to ON, operate FL (FR/RL/RR) window UP button to raise the window to the top and release
the button, operate UP button again to raise window to the top blocking position for 2 s, then manually
lower it to the bottom, after that, manually raise it to the top again. FL (FR/RL/RR) learning is
successful if above operations are finished.

A

* In this learning mode, window up and down operations shall be finished continuously, if there is any
interruption, perform learning again.

Jam Protection Area

Jam protection area is located between A+4mm and A+200mm as shown in figure below.
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WS0002001

* A: Distance between top stop position of glass and weatherstrip lower end.

* B: Cylinder with diameter of 4 mm.

Jam Protection Function

After successful self-learning of BCM, if a passenger is caught by glass or the upper door frame in the jam
protection area during manual up, automatic up or remote up process of window glass, the jam protection
function will be activated. The maximum allowable jam protection force of system is no more than 100 N.
Jam protection rollback: When an obstacle is encountered in the jam protection area, the window motor
will operate in reverse direction and window glass will be lowered by 150 mm. If the moving distance of
window glass is less than 150 mm, window will go down to the blocking position with jam protection force
of less than 100 N. Jam protection suppression function: If an obstacle is encountered during window
glass up process, jam protection function is activated and window glass operates in reverse direction. If
window glass does not reach the top position after jam protection functions several times, BCM enters
non-initialization mode. Jam protection suppression function will be enabled under the following
conditions:

* During the first window glass up (manual, automatic, remote one-button window up) process, if an
obstacle is encountered, the jam protection function is activated and window glass operates in reverse
direction.

* During the second automatic window glass up (automatic, remote one-button window up) process, if
an obstacle is encountered again, the jam protection function is activated and window glass goes

down to the bottom and BCM cancels the automatic up function; if window glass goes up to the top, the
automatic window up function resumes and jam protection times are reset.

Jam Protection Self-adjusting

1. If automatic window down operation is performed after window glass jam protection is enabled due to
an obstacle, window glass will go down to the bottom blocking position and soft stop position will be
learned again.
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2. If window glass does not reach the top or bottom after going up or down 15 times or more, BCM will
enter non-initialization mode.

3. After performing soft stop 20 times, the original soft stop position will be invalid and soft stop position
will be learned again. Recount will start after soft stop position is learned again.

Soft Stop Function

When window glass goes down to the bottom position and stops by the resistance, motor will be subjected
to mechanical shock and heat will be generated. To avoid this symptom and protect the motor, glass
movement will be stopped automatically before window glass goes down to the blocking position. This
function is called a soft stop. Soft stop function can be enabled when following conditions are met:

* BCM has been initialized.

*  While window glass is going down.

*  Window glass is in a position above soft stop position.

In normal mode, if BCM detects hard blocking while window glass is going down, BCM will learn the soft
stop position, which is more than 1 mm above the blocking position. After window glass operates to the
soft stop position, it will stop at the position. Window glass will go down to the blocking position if window
glass down signal is input again. To ensure the accuracy of position, system will reset the soft stop
position automatically after 20 times of soft stop.

System Non-initialization Mode

After BCM is powered off, BCM will enter non-initialization mode. In non-initialization mode, BCM only
supports manual up, automatic down, manual down functions of the window glass. BCM has no following
functions at this time:

* Automatic window up function

* Soft stop function

* Jam protection function

BCM enters non-initialization mode again under the following conditions:

* Power supply is cut off for over 24 + 2 ms while glass is operating

* BCM is powered off for over 15 s in non-sleep mode, and over 30 s in sleep mode

* Window position is out of the initialization leaning position range

* Window glass does not reach the top or bottom after going up or down 15 times or more

* BCM identifies window position signal error of motor

Window Position Error

BCM determines the top and bottom positions after initialization is completed successfully. When BCM
calculates that the window position exceeds the top or bottom position by 25 mm, it is determined that
there is error in window position. In such case:

* If window down operation is performed, window will go down to the bottom blocking position and then
stop, and BCM enters non-initialization mode.

* If window up operation is performed, window will stop immediately, and BCM enters non-initialization
mode.

In BCM learning process, after blocking is completed at a position other than zero point (zero point
position: Window top blocking position) or a position other than window bottom, window stops immediately
and BCM enters non-initialization mode if window goes up to this position again. After window position
error is corrected and BCM determines that window blocks at the top position and performs initialization
again, current window position error will be cleared and converted to history error.
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Control Principle and Pin Definition

Control Schematic Diagram (Comfort)
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Control Schematic Diagram (Lease model and Luxury model)
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Glass Up / Down Control Switch Pin Definition

o J
{ 4 2 3 1 } >
J
WS0005001
Terminal Definition
1 Backlight Power Supply
4 Backlight Ground
6 UP Input
9 Ground
Removal
Step
1. Remove the switch panel. r )

Glass Regulator
Control Switch
gy » =
Y

o,

l Y Switch Panel

WS0001002

2. Disconnect the connector.
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3. Pry out door glass regulator switch with special tool.

Pry off here

-

WS0002002

Installation
1. Installation is in the reverse order of removal.
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POWER REAR VIEW MIRROR

POWER REAR VIEW MIRROR Function Description 21-2
SYSTEM 21-2 Circuit Diagram 21-4
System Overview 21-2 Control Schematic Diagram 21-4

System Composition Diagram 21-2 Circuit Schematic Diagram 21-6
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POWER REAR VIEW MIRROR SYSTEM

System Overview

System Composition Diagram

RM0001001

Function Description

Electrical Adjustment Function

Operate the switch to select left or right rear view mirror. The
corresponding rear view mirror can be adjusted up and down,
left and right by turning on the different internal circuit of
switch.

Left Right

RM0001002
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Rear View Mirror Heating Function

Rear Defroster Heating

1.
2.
3.

Turn POWER switch to ON.
Press the rear defrosting button.

Rear defroster heating continuously operates for more
than 15 minutes and then shuts off automatically.
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Circuit Diagram

Control Schematic Diagram

Rear View Mirror Electrical Adjustment

Left Rear View Mirror

Rear View Mirror
Selecting Switch

Re_ar View Mirror Right Rear View Mirror
Adjustment

Switch

RM0003001
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Rear Defroster Heating

RM0004001
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Circuit Schematic Diagram

Electrical Adjustment

ACC Power Supply
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10A g

DM25
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. . . . DM25a
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Right Power Rear View Mirror
LP9sf X-axis Motor DM22/0.5RW
0.5B Right Power Rear View Mirror X-axis Motor,
Y-axis Motor Common Terminal DM20/0.5VW
Left, Right Power Rear View Mirror Y-axis Motor Common Terminal DM24/0.5L
- Left Power Rear View Mirror X-axis Motor, Y-axis Motor Common Terminal DM21/0.75GR
Left Power Rear View Mirror X-axis Motor DM23/0.75W
RM0002001
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Rear Defroster Heating

A/C Control — .
Panel —1
| I
Rear Defroster Relay

I 1
| S

1
| S|

Rear Defroster Operating Indicator
(Valid Low Level)

(1ene7 YBIH pifeA)
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| I |

RM0005001

dr 21-7

service & partsSa~



22 - INSTRUMENT PANEL

INSTRUMENT PANEL
On-vehicle Service
Tools
Specifications

22 -1

INSTRUMENT PANEL

22 -2 DVD and A/C Control Panel 22-2
22-2 Instrument Cluster 22-3
22-2 Auxiliary Fascia Console 22-3
22-2 Instrument Panel Assembly 22-5
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INSTRUMENT PANEL

On-vehicle Service

Tools
Tools: Cross screwdriver, flat tip screwdriver, ratchet, socket, wrench

Specifications

Torque Specifications

Part Name Torque (N°m)
Fixing Screw Between Instrument Cluster and 2405
Instrument Panel -
Fixing Hexagon Flange Nut Between Armrest o5 4+ 5
Assembly and Auxiliary Fascia Console Assembly -
Airbag Connector Fixing Bolt 511
Fixing Bolt Between Both Sides of Instrument 10 + 1
Panel and Body -
Fixing Screw Between Instrument Panel and 10 + 1

Instrument Panel Crossmember

DVD and A/C Control Panel

Removal

* Disconnect the negative battery cable before removing electrical components.

* Appropriate force should be applied during removal and installation, and never operate roughly.
* Be careful not to scratch ornament surface during removal and installation of interior ornament.
* For safety, be sure to wear necessary safety equipment to prevent accidents.

1. Using a flat tip screwdriver, pry off DVD (1) and A/C
control panel (2).

2. Unplug wire harness connectors in turn, and remove DVD
(1) and A/C control panel (2).

1P0001002

Installation
1. Make sure each wire harness connector is connected in place without looseness.

2. Ensure uniform, safe and reliable fit clearance with the periphery.
3. Installation is in the reverse order of removal.
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Instrument Cluster

Removal

* Disconnect the negative battery cable before removing electrical components.

* Appropriate force should be applied during removal and installation, and never operate roughly.
* Be careful not to scratch ornament surface during removal and installation of interior ornament.
* For safety, be sure to wear necessary safety equipment to prevent accidents.

1. Cut off the power supply of 12 V battery, and remove
instrument cluster trim cover (1) with a flat tip screwdriver.

2. Using a cross screwdriver, remove 4 fixing screws (arrow)
between instrument cluster and instrument panel.

Tightening torque: 2 + 0.5 Nem

== IP0003002

3. Disconnect instrument cluster wire harness connector, and remove instrument cluster.

Installation
1. Make sure instrument cluster wire harness is connected in place.

2. Ensure uniform, safe and reliable fit clearance with the periphery.
3. Installation is in the reverse order of removal.

Auxiliary Fascia Console

Removal

A

* For safety, be sure to wear necessary safety equipment to prevent accidents.
* Appropriate force should be applied during removal and installation, and never operate roughly.
* Be careful not to scratch ornament surface during removal and installation of interior ornament.
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. Using a flat tip screwdriver, pry off shift panel assembly
(1), and then unplug shift knob wire harness connector.

1P0004002

. Using a flat tip screwdriver, pry off auxiliary fascia console
rear end cover (1) assembly.

1P0005002

. Remove the armrest lower cover plate (for models with armrest).

a. Using ratchet and socket, remove 4 hexagon flange
nuts Q32008F 36 (arrow), and remove armrest
assembly.

Tightening torque: 25 + 5 Nem

1P0006002

b. Using a flat tip screwdriver, pry off accessories such as
armrest lower cover plate, warning light switch (1) and
EPB switch (2), and then unplug wire harness
connector on back.

1P0007002
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4. Pull parking brake lever to the upper limit position. Using a
flat tip screwdriver, pry off accessories such as parking
brake cover plate assembly, warning light switch (1),
automatic parking switch (2), and then unplug wire
harness connector on back (for models without armrest).

1P0008002

5. Remove the auxiliary fascia console assembly.

Using a cross screwdriver, remove 6 self-tapping screws
(4), which are portioned symmetrically left to right. Pull out
auxiliary fascia console assembly in direction of arrow,
and disconnect back-up power supply, USB interface and
wire harness connector on back of anti-theft coil (1, 2, 3
shown in figure).

(Anti-theft coil is engaged on back of bottom of auxiliary
fascia console)

1P0009002

1P0010002

Installation
1. Ensure uniform, safe and reliable fit clearance with the periphery.

2. Installation is in the reverse order of removal.

Instrument Panel Assembly

Removal

* Disconnect the negative battery cable before removing electrical components.

* Appropriate force should be applied during removal and installation, and never operate roughly.
* Be careful not to scratch ornament surface during removal and installation of interior ornament.
* For safety, be sure to wear necessary safety equipment to prevent accidents.

1. Remove the steering column assembly (Refer to “Steering” sectionin “Chassis” ).

2. Remove the front compartment cover handle assembly (Refer to “Front Compartment Cover and
Back Door” section in this part).

3. Remove auxiliary fascia console, DVD, A/C control panel and instrument cluster.
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4. Remove the POWER switch (only for high configuration)
(1). Using a flat tip screwdriver, pry off POWER switch,
then disconnect wire harness connector to remove
POWER switch.

1P0011002

5. Remove the left lower switch control panel. Using a flat tip
screwdriver, pry off left lower switch cover plate, then
disconnect wire harness connector to remove left lower
switch cover plate.

1P0012002

6. Remove the left lower protector assembly (1). Using a flat
tip screwdriver, pry off left lower protector assembly to
remove it.

1P0013002

7. Remove the anti-theft indicator (1). Using a flat tip
screwdriver, pry off anti-theft indicator, then disconnect
wire harness connector to remove anti-theft indicator.

1P0014002
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8. Remove PAB mounting cover plate (1), and remove
airbag fixing bolt (only for high configuration). Using a flat
tip screwdriver, pry off PAB mounting cover plate to
remove it. Remove airbag connector (2), and remove two
fixing bolts (arrow) of airbag.

Tightening torque: 5+ 1 Nem

9. Remove A-pillar protector (1), and pry off instrument panel
left and right lower block covers with a flat tip screwdriver.

10.Remove connecting bolts (arrow) between both sides of
instrument panel and body.

Tightening torque: 10 £ 1 Nem

11. Remove 5 fixing screws (arrow) between instrument panel
and instrument panel crossmember.

Tightening torque: 10 £ 1 Nem
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12.Remove the instrument panel assembly.

1P0020002

Installation

A

Instrument panel outlet should match with A/C outlet interface. Avoid improper installation, air
leakage and interference between instrument panel air duct and instrument panel crossmember and
evaporator, which may affect installation of instrument panel, resulting in failing to install instrument
panel and other accessories in place.

Instrument panel should not interfere with front windshield and affect its installation, and clearance
between instrument panel and front windshield should be uniform.

Clearance between instrument panel and both sides of vehicle body should be uniform and satisfies
the assembly of door opening weatherstrip.

1.

Installation is in the reverse order of removal.
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23 - SEAT BELT

SEAT BELT

System Overview

System Components Diagram

Seat Belt
SE0010001
1 Retractor Assembly 2 Bolt
3 Bolt 4 Guide Ring
5 Tab 6 Bolt
7 End Plate

Function Introduction

Function Introduction (Front Passenger Power Seat)

Front passenger seat electrical adjustment (4-way).
Seat position learning and memory function.
Easy-Entry function.

Front passenger seat belt unfastened warning function.

dr

Seat position self-learning function.
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Power Mode Management

In low / high voltage mode, it is prohibited to send manual seat adjustment, seat position memory,
Easy-Entry and network message.

When power supply voltage is less than 7 V, controller enters low voltage mode; In low voltage mode,
power supply returns to 8 V or more, and power supply voltage enters normal voltage mode.

When power supply voltage is more than 18 V, controller enters high voltage mode; In high voltage
mode, power supply returns to 17 V or less, and power supply voltage enters normal voltage mode.

Wake-up and Sleep

Seat controller uses indirect network management method. Message is sent with key in ON, and not sent
with key in a position other than ON. After sleep conditions are met, it enters sleep mode 5 s later.

Sleep Conditions

Seat does not operate.

Seat adjustment switch is not pressed.
Quick entry / exit switch is not pressed.
Network message is not received.
POWER switch is in OFF position.

Wake-up Conditions

IGN signal is detected, seat controller is woken up and network message is sent.

4-way adjustment button or quick exit button of seat is pressed, seat controller is woken up and no
network message is sent.

Vehicle network message is received, seat controller is woken up and no network message is sent.

23-3 dr
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Front Passenger Seat Electrical Adjustment

Seat Easy Entry/Exit Button

Seat Front/Rear/Seatback
Angle Adjustment Switch

SE0020001

Function Description

* Press any direction adjustment button of seat while power supply is in any position and voltage mode
is normal, seat operates in the corresponding direction.

 If all four directions of seat are not learned, when seat operates to the hard stop position in any
direction (blocking point), and blocking current is more than 10 A for 1 s, operation in this direction will
stop.

» If four directions of seat are learned, when seat operates to soft stop position (approximately 2 mm
from hard stop position) in any direction, operation in this direction will stop. After seat reaches the soft
stop position in any direction and stops operating, if adjusting button corresponding to this direction is
pressed again, the seat will operate to the hard stop position.

* The soft stop position is set to prevent motor from easily blocking and extend motor’ s life. The soft
stop position can be calibrated.

Exit Conditions

* Motor operates to the hard stop position (not learned).
* Motor operates to the soft stop position (learned).

* Seat adjustment switch is not pressed.

* Power supply voltage mode is not a normal mode.

* Motor operating current is more than 10 A for 1 s.

dr 23-4
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Easy-Entry Function

Quick Entry Function

When invalid SBR signal (front passenger seat is not occupied) and invalid seat belt buckle signal (-
front passenger seat belt is not fastened) are detected, press quick entry function button to adjust seat
to the front soft stop position in horizontal direction, and adjust seatback to the preset position (-
approximately 35°); both directions of operation are performed at the same time, however, as the
different travel distance, the operation will not stop at the same time.

Quick Exit Function

When invalid SBR signal (front passenger seat is not occupied) and invalid seat belt buckle signal (-
front passenger seat belt is not fastened) are detected, press quick exit function button to adjust seat
to a position about 10 cm from the rear end soft stop position in horizontal direction, and adjust
seatback to the preset position (approximately 20°); both directions of operation are performed at the
same time, however, as the different travel distance, the operation will not stop at the same time.

Exit Conditions

Any button is pressed (manual adjustment button or quick entry / exit button).
SBR signal is valid (front passenger seat is occupied).

Seat belt buckle signal is valid (front passenger seat belt is fastened).

Seat is automatically adjusted to the set position of this function.

Collection fault occurs in motor hall signal.

Power supply voltage mode is not a normal mode.

Seat Position Learning and Memory

Manual Learning

If four directions of seat are not learned, it is necessary to adjust seat to the hard stop position in four
directions respectively. Motor stops operating if blocking current is more than 10 A for 1 s. The soft
stop position is approximately 2 mm from the front (in relative to the rearmost of travel) or rear (in
relative to the foremost of travel) and is stored in EEPROM. Even if ECU is powered off, the learned
soft stop position will not be lost.

Exit Conditions

If collection fault occurs in motor hall signal, the position will not be memorized.

If difference of hall counts between front and rear blocking positions for seat or seatback is less than
the calibration value, position will not be memorized; (calibration value of horizontal travel is that of
actual travel £ 80 hall counts, calibration value of seatback travel is that of actual travel + 160 hall
counts).

If power supply voltage mode is not a normal mode, position will not memorized.

Front Passenger Seat Belt Unfastened Warning Function

Warning Function

If valid SBR signal (front passenger seat is occupied) and invalid seat belt buckle signal (front
passenger seat belt is not fastened) is detected when power supply is in ON position and vehicle
speed is more than 25 km/h, alarm status will be sent to vehicle network.

In this case, if vehicle speed is less than 25 km/h, alarm will not released.

In this case, if invalid SBR signal (front passenger seat is not occupied) or valid seat belt buckle signal
(front passenger seat belt is fastened) is detected, no alarm status will be sent to vehicle network.
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Exit Conditions
* Power supply is in OFF position.
* Invalid SBR signal is detected (front passenger seat is not occupied).

» Seat belt buckle is available (front passenger seat belt is fastened).
Diagnosis & Test

Problem Symptoms Table

Common Problem Troubleshooting Result Solutions

Seat belt buckle is inserted
(Easy-entry function is turned off Remove the plug
when inserted in this position)

A weight of more than 15 kg is
placed on the seat and it is
detected by the weight sensor,
Easy-entry function is turned off

Remove the weight

Motor is faulty and Easy-entry
function fails. Meanwhile, seat Replace the seat
cushion side button fails

Easy-entry function wire harness
is faulty or any connector is not
connected

Replace wire harness or connect
connector

Easy-entry does not operate (- , , .
seat does not operate when Vehicle wire harness is faulty (-

Easy-entry button is pressed) virtual connection, open circuit)
or current is abnormal due to

motor blocking, which affects
seat functions (It can be
confirmed by replacing seat)

Repair the vehicle wire harness

Front passenger seat belt buckle
wire harness connector is not
connected

Complete the connection of seat
belt wire harness

When door is opened and seat is
not operated within 5 minutes,
press seat rearward switch and

seat does not operate (seat
stops operating for 5 minutes,
and seat Easy-entry function
enters sleep mode)

Press Easy-entry forward button
to perform wake up operation.

On-vehicle Service

Tools

General Tools
Flat tip screwdriver, cross screwdriver, 17# socket, torque wrench, 13# socket wrench, torque wrench

Parts
Non-reusable clips
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Specifications

Torque Specifications

Part Name Torque (N°m)
Seat Belt Bolt 45+5
Seat Belt Upper Hanger Bolt 45+ 5
Seat Belt Retractor Fixing Bolt 45+ 5
Seat Fixing Bolt 25+4

Removal Step

Removal

A

* For safety, be sure to wear necessary safety equipment to prevent accidents.

* Keep seat belt clean without oil, and check seat belt for damage.

* Appropriate force should be applied during removal and installation, and never operate roughly.
* Be careful not to scratch ornament surface during removal and installation of interior ornament.

1. Using a flat tip screwdriver, carefully pry off luggage
compartment doorsill upper protector (1) and quarter
lower protector (2).

SE0010002

2. Using torque wrench and 17# socket, loose seat belt bolt
(1).
Torque: 45+ 5N'm

3. Using 17# socket, remove seat belt upper hanger bolt.
Torque: 45+ 5N'm

4. Pass seat belt through guide bracket (2).

5. Using 17# socket, remove seat belt retractor fixing bolt,
and then remove seat belt.

Torque: 45+ 5N'm

SE0010003

A

* As seat belt with pretensioner is installed on this vehicle, operate carefully when removing retractor,
to avoid damage to the retractor.

Installation
1. Ensure uniform, safe and reliable fit clearance with the periphery.

2. Installation is in the reverse order of removal.
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Seat System

Removal

Tool

* For safety, be sure to wear necessary safety equipment to prevent accidents.

* Keep seat surface clean without oil, and check seat for scratches.

* Appropriate force should be applied during removal and installation, and never operate roughly.
* Be careful not to scratch ornament surface during removal and installation of interior ornament.

1. Move seat backward by pulling handle under the front left
seat, and use torque wrench and 13# socket to remove 2
fixing bolts (1) and (2) from front of seat. Then move seat
forward by pulling handle under the front left seat, and use
torque wrench and 13# socket to remove 2 fixing bolts (3)
and (4) from rear of seat.

2. Unplug connector under the seat, and remove seat.

Installation
1. Ensure uniform, safe and reliable fit clearance with the periphery.

2. Installation is in the reverse order of removal.
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FRONT COMPARTMENT COVER AND DOORS

REMOVAL AND INSTALLATION OF FRONT Removal of Door Protector 24 -6
COMPARTMENT COVER AND BACK Removal and Installation of Door 24 -7
DOOR 24 -2 Removal of Door Outer Panel
On-vehicle Service 24 -2 Assembly 24 -8

Tools 24 -9 Removal of Door Glass 24 -8
Specifications 24 -2 Removal of Door Glass Regulator 24-9
Removal of Front Compartment Cover Removal of Door Lock 24 -9
Assembly 24 -2 Installation and Adjustment Procedure 24-9
Removal and Installation of Front Installation and Adjustment of Door
Compartment Cover Lock Handle and Components 24 -9
Cable 24 -3 Adjustment 24-10
Removal and Installation of Back Installation and Adjustment of Door
Door 24 -4 Assembly 24 -10
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24 - FRONT COMPARTMENT COVER AND DOORS
REMOVAL AND INSTALLATION OF FRONT COMPARTMENT
COVER AND BACK DOOR

On-vehicle Service

Tools

19 mm adjustable wrench, torque wrench, flat tip screwdriver, 10# socket wrench, cross screwdriver, 7#,
8#, 10#, 13# socket, inner spline wrench, rubber hammer, ratchet, connecting rod.

Specifications

Torque Specifications

Part Name Torque (N*m)
Front Compartment Cover Lock Handle Clamping 10 + 1
Nut -
Coupling Nut Between Left / Right Back Door 25+ 4
Hinge and Body -
Screw Between Window Frame Weatherstrip and
. 2005
Front / Rear Joint
Coupling Bolt Between Door Upper Hinge and
555
Body
Coupling Clip Between Door Outer Panel 10 + 1
Assembly and Door Frame -
Glass Regulator Fixing Bolt 10 + 1
Door Rear Lower Guide Rail Fixing Bolt 10+ 1
Fixing Bolt Between Hinge and Body 9+1

Removal of Front Compartment Cover Assembly

Removal

A

* For safety, be sure to wear necessary safety equipment to prevent accidents.
* Appropriate force should be applied during removal and installation, and never operate roughly.

* Be careful not to scratch front compartment cover outer panel surface during removal and
installation of front compartment cover.
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24 - FRONT COMPARTMENT COVER AND DOORS

1. Operate front compartment cover lock handle on left lower
side of instrument panel to unlock the front compartment
cover lock.

2. Operate front compartment cover lock safety hook handle
to fully separate upper and lower parts of front
compartment cover lock, then pull out rear pin of front
compartment cover assembly from mounting bracket.

ED0001002

ED0002002

Installation of Front Compartment Cover Assembly

1. Installation is in the reverse order of removal.

ED0003002

Removal and Installation of Front Compartment Cover Lock Handle and Cable

Removal

A

For safety, be sure to wear necessary safety equipment to prevent accidents.
Appropriate force should be applied during removal and installation, and never operate roughly.
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24 - FRONT COMPARTMENT COVER AND DOORS

1. Using adjustable wrench, loosen clamping nut of front
compartment cover lock handle, and remove lock cable
fixing end from handle to separate cable and pull wire.

Tightening torque: 10 £ 1 Nem

ED0004002

2. Remove the front combination light (For detailed steps,
referto “Electrical” ).

3. Using a flat tip screwdriver, remove front compartment
cover cable fixing clip from body, and disconnect
connector between cable and lower part of front
compartment cover lock from lock.

ED0005002

4. Remove front compartment cover cable completely.

ED0006002

Installation
1. Installation is in the reverse order of removal.

Removal and Installation of Back Door

Removal

* For safety, be sure to wear necessary safety equipment to prevent accidents.

* Disconnect the battery to avoid damage to electrical device.

* Be careful not to scratch visible surface during removal and installation.

* Appropriate force should be applied during removal and installation, and never operate roughly.
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1. Using a flat tip screwdriver, remove left quarter upper and
lower protectors, disconnect back door wire harness
connector and pull out wire harness boot from body.

ED0007002

2. Using a flat tip screwdriver, remove rear side of roof.
Using 10# socket wrench, remove coupling nut between
left / right back door hinge and body through the hole
under rear roof beam.

Tightening torque: 25 + 4 Nem

EDO0008002

3. Using a flat tip screwdriver, remove hinged joint between
gas spring on both sides of back door and back door.

~  ED0009002

4. Move back door upward to separate hinge bolt from body,
then remove back door assembly. =

EDO0010002

Installation
1. Installation is in the reverse order of removal.

A

* Uniformly adjust the peripheral clearance during installation, to ensure the uniform upper and lower
heights and smooth transition; Pay special attention to protecting the finish paint of part and glass.
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Removal of Door Protector

Removal

* For safety, be sure to wear necessary safety equipment to prevent accidents.

* Disconnect the battery to avoid damage to electrical device.

* Pay attention to protecting the finish paint while removing some ornaments with a flat tip screwdriver.
* Be careful not to scratch ornament surface during removal and installation of interior ornament.

* Appropriate force should be applied during removal and installation, and never operate roughly.

1. Using a flat tip screwdriver, remove mounting clips and
screw between window frame weatherstrip and front / rear
joint (Clip positions are indicated by circle as shown in
illustration, and screw installation position is indicated by
rectangle).

Tightening torque: 2.0 £ 0.5 Nem

ED0011002

2. Using a cross screwdriver, remove clip and triangle
protector (arrow) from door.

ED0012002

3. Using a cross screwdriver, remove door inside handle
block cover.

ED0013002
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4. Using a screwdriver, remove fixing screw and disconnect
connection between inside cable and inside handle, and
remove inside handle.

Tightening torque: 2.0 £ 0.5 Nem

5. Using a cross screwdriver, remove screw and handle box,
and disconnect quick closer wire harness.

Tightening torque: 2.0 £ 0.5 Nem

6. Using a cross screwdriver, remove protector tightening
screw. Rotate and remove latch lever lift button, and use a
flat tip screwdriver to pry off door protector clip to remove
door protector.

Tightening torque: 2.0 £ 0.5 Nem

Removal and Installation of Door

Removal

1. Using 13# socket, remove coupling bolts between door
upper hinge and body, and remove door assembly.

Tightening torque: 55 + 5 Nem

Installation
1. Installation is in the reverse order of removal.
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Adjustment of Front Door

1. Adjust front door in front and rear and vertical directions.

2. Using special tools, loosen body hinge bolt and adjust door.
3. Adjust front door in left and right and vertical directions.

4. Loosen door side hinge bolt and adjust door.

Removal of Door Outer Panel Assembly

Removal
1. Using 10# socket, remove coupling bolt between door
outer panel assembly and door frame. Using a flat tip & et

screwdriver, remove coupling clips between door outer
panel assembly and door frame.

Tightening torque: 10 £ 1 Nem

ED0018002

2. Disconnect connection between outside handle and outside handle lever and key cylinder lever, and
remove door outer panel assembly.

Installation
1. Installation is in the reverse order of removal.

Removal of Door Glass

Removal

1. Lower glass to a proper position and use a flat tip
screwdriver to pry off glass fixing pin on the glass
regulator, to separate glass and regulator. Glass pin fixing
points are indicated by circles as shown in illustration.

2. Pull out the glass from outside of door by lifting glass
upward and adjusting glass angle slowly left and right.

ED0019002

Installation
1. Installation is in the reverse order of removal.
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Removal of Door Glass Regulator

Removal
1. Using 10# socket, remove glass regulator fixing bolts.
Tightening torque: 10 £ 1 Nem

2. Remove the glass regulator assembly.

Installation
1. Installation is in the reverse order of removal.

Removal of Door Lock

Removal
1. Remove the door protector assembly.

2. Using 10# socket, remove door rear lower guide rail fixing
bolt through hole on the lock mounting board, and remove
door rear lower guide rail.

Tightening torque: 10 £ 1 Nem

3. Using a cross wrench, remove 3 fixing screws from door
lock, and remove door lock assembly.

Installation and Adjustment Procedure

Installation and Adjustment of Door Components

Installation
1. Installation is in the reverse order of removal.
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Adjustment

Adjustment of Door Glass Regulator System

1.

2,
3.
4.

Perform inspection after installing glass regulator system. It will take about 7 s for the window going up
to the highest position from the lowest position. If the time is too long, perform inspection in time.

Check if glass regulator motor operates normally.
Check glass run for any dust, which may cause excessive resistance during going up of glass.

Check for deviation in installation position of glass guide rail, which may lead to glass sticking by
different radian while glass is going up. Glass guide rail can be adjusted by its fixing bolt.

A

Never apply any grease on the glass run or glass to prevent dust adhesion.

Installation and Adjustment of Door Assembly

Installation

1.

Installation is in the reverse order of removal.

Adjustment

1.

Check horizontal and vertical clearances and closing force of the door after installation. If clearance is
not correct or closing force is too large, adjust it in time. For clearance value of door, refer to “Body
Dimension” .

Door clearance can be adjusted by adjusting the fixing bolt between hinge and body, or by adjusting
sheet metal of door.

Closing force of door can be adjusted slightly by adjusting the position of front door lock pillar.
Tightening torque: 9 £ 1 Nem

drr

service & partsa-



25 - EXTERIOR

EXTERIOR

EXTERIOR 25-2
System Overview 25-2
System Components Diagram 25-2
On-vehicle Service 25-9
Tools 25-9
Specifications 25-9
CAC Name Plate (Front Name
Plate) 25-10
Removal/lnstallation and Repair of "EV",
"NEQ" Mark 25-10
Removal/lnstallation and Repair of Wing
Ornament 25-11
Removal of Front Left Quarter Outer
Triangular Block Assembly 25-12
Removal of Left A-pillar Outer Trim Panel
Assembly 25-13
Removal of Rear Left Quarter Combination
Light Ornament 25-14
Removal of Rear Quarter Ornament 25-15
Removal of Left Top Side Beam Outer Panel
Rear Trim Panel 25-16
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Removal of Top Side Beam Outer Panel Front

Trim Panel

Removal of Door Lock Striker Trim
Cover

Removal of Left Quarter Outer Trim
Panel

Left Wing Assembly

Removal of Left Doorsill Trim Panel
Assembly

Charging Port Cover

Front Windshield Lower Trim Panel

Rack

Front Wheel House Protector

Rear Wheel House Protector

Rear Bumper Body Assembly

Rear Bumper Left/Right Mounting
Bracket

Front Bumper Body Assembly

Front Bumper Left/Right Mounting
Bracket

Removal of Front Bumper Front End
Bracket
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EXTERIOR

System Overview

System Components Diagram

Front Bumper System

ET0003001

1 Front Bumper Body Assembly 2 Front Bumper Left Mounting Bracket
Assembly
3 Front Bumper Right Mounting Bracket 4 Front Bumper Front End Bracket
Assembly Assembly
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Quarter Upper Ornament System

ET0009001

1 Front Left Quarter Outer Triangular 2 Left A-pillar Outer Trim Panel Assembly
Block Assembly
3 Left Top Side Beam Outer Panel Front 4 Rear Left Pillar Outer Trim Panel
Trim Panel Assembly Assembly

5 Left Quarter Outer Panel Assembly 6 Left Top Side Beam Outer Panel Rear
Trim Panel Assembly

7 Rear Left Quarter Ornament Assembly 8 Rear Left Quarter Combination Light
Ornament Assembly
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Quarter Lower Ornament System

ET0019001

1 Left Wing Assembly 2 Left Doorsill Trim Panel Assembly
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Charging Port Cover System

ET0024002

25-5
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Front Windshield Lower Trim Panel System

|

« g a
![Il'”IIlII |

ST iR

VRN

Tivpnminap

IRKRRNT]

ET0011001

dr

service & partsa~



25 - EXTERIOR

Rack System

ET0026001

25-7
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Wheel House Protector System

ET0023001
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Rear Bumper System

ET0005001

1 Rear Bumper Right Mounting Bracket 2 Rear Bumper Body Assembly

3 Rear Bumper Left Mounting Bracket

On-vehicle Service

Tools

Tools: Flat tip screwdriver, cross screwdriver, M6 socket wrench, 8# socket wrench, ratchet, connecting
rod, torque wrench, 10# socket wrench.
Part: Non-reusable clip

Specifications

Part Name Torque (N'm)
Cross-Recessed Button Head Self-Tapping Screw 2+05
Cross-Recessed Pan Head Screw 2+0.5
Hexagon Flange Bolt 5+1
Cross-Recessed Button Head Self-Tapping Screw 2+05
Fixing Bolt between Left Wing and Body 5+1
Charging Port Cover Fixing Bolt 5+1
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Mounting Screw of Left Wing and Front Bumper 2+0.5
Cross-Recessed Button Head Self-Tapping Screw 2+0.5
Rear Bumper Bracket Screw 5+1
Mounting Screw of Front Bumper Lower Part and 2405
Front Wheel House (Both Sides) -
Mounting Screw of Front Bumper (Both Sides) and 2405
Front Bumper Mounting Bracket -
Front Bumper Lower Mounting Bolt 5+1
Front Bumper Upper Mounting Bolt 5%1
Mounting Screw of Left Wing and Front Bumper 2405
Left Mounting Bracket -
Front Bumper Left Mounting Bracket Fixing Bolt 5+1
Front Bumper Mounting Bracket (Both Sides) 541
Fixing Bolt -
Front End Bracket Fixing Bolt 2312

CAC Name Plate (Front Name Plate)

Removal

A

* For safety, be sure to wear necessary safety equipment to prevent accidents.
* Appropriate force should be applied during removal and installation, and never operate roughly.
* Be careful not to scratch ornament surface during removal and installation of exterior ornament.

1. Using a flat tip screwdriver, pry from the gap between
CAC name plate (front name plate) and upper edge of
front bumper. A soft material such as foam should be
placed under screwdriver to prevent front bumper from

being scratched.

2. Pull outward after prying up a little.

Removal/Installation and Repair of "EV", "NEQ" Mark

ET0028002

1. Remove rear combination light and quarter ornament (refer to “Quarter Upper Ornament System” in

this section).

drr
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2. Using aflat tip screwdriver, pry from the back of gap
between "EV" mark and rear quarter outer panel. A soft
material such as foam should be placed under screwdriver
to prevent rear quarter outer panel from being scratched.

ET0029002

3. After carefully prying up, pull backwards and out from under the quarter window glass.
Removal/lnstallation and Repair of Wing Ornament

Wing Ornament Mounting Points

ET0025001

1. Using a flat tip screwdriver, pry from the gap between wing
ornament and wing shown on the right. A soft material
such as foam should be placed under screwdriver to
prevent wing from being scratched.

2. Carefully pry up the clip and pull outward.

ET0030002

25-11 dr

service & partsa~




25 - EXTERIOR

Installation

1. Installation is in the reverse order of removal.

Removal of Front Left Quarter Outer Triangular Block Assembly

Removal

A

* For safety, be sure to wear necessary safety equipment to prevent accidents.
* Appropriate force should be applied during removal and installation, and never operate roughly.
* Be careful not to scratch ornament surface during removal and installation of exterior ornament.

Composition Diagram of Mounting Points

ET0010001

1. Using a flat tip screwdriver, pry from near the three mounting points of front left quarter triangular block
in the order of 1-2-3, pry off mounting points from three corners. A soft material such as foam should
be placed under screwdriver to prevent wing from being scratched.

2. Pull outward with force after mounting point is pried up.

dr
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Removal of Left A-pillar Outer Trim Panel Assembly

Composition Diagram of Mounting Points

ET0011001

Removal
1. Using a flat tip screwdriver, carefully pry rear left pillar outer panel to remove rear left pillar outer panel.

25-13 dr
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Removal of Rear Left Quarter Combination Light Ornament

Composition Diagram of Mounting Points

ET0013001

Removal
1. Remove rear bumper body assembly and rear left combination light.

2. Using a flat tip screwdriver, carefully pry off rear left quarter combination light ornament assembly.
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Removal of Rear Quarter Ornament

Composition Diagram of Mounting Points

ET0014001

Removal
1. Open back door and remove rear left quarter ornament assembly and rear left combination light.

2. Using a cross screwdriver, remove 1 cross-recessed
button head self-tapping screw (arrow).
Tightening torque: 2 + 0.5N'm

ET0016002

3. Using a flat tip screwdriver, carefully pry off rear left quarter ornament assembly (for clip position, refer
to composition diagram of mounting points).

dr
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Removal of Left Top Side Beam Outer Panel Rear Trim Panel

Composition Diagram of Mounting Points

ET0015001

Removal

1. Remove rear left quarter ornament assembly, left/right
"EV" mark, rear left pillar outer trim panel assembly.

2. Using a cross screwdriver, remove 2 cross-recessed pan
head screws (arrow).
Tightening torque: 2 + 0.5N'm

ET0017002

3. Using a flat tip screwdriver, carefully pry off and remove the left top side beam outer panel rear trim
panel assembly.

dr
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Removal of Top Side Beam Outer Panel Front Trim Panel

Composition Diagram of Mounting Points

ET0016001

Removal

1. Remove left A-pillar outer trim panel assembly, rear left pillar outer panel assembly, left top side beam

outer panel rear trim panel assembly

2. Using a cross screwdriver, remove 2 cross-recessed pan
head screws (arrow).
Tightening torque: 2 £ 0.5N-m

Xial

ET0018002

3. Using a flat tip screwdriver, carefully pry off and remove the left top side beam outer panel front trim

panel assembly.

dr

service & partsas




25 - EXTERIOR

Removal of Door Lock Striker Trim Cover

Composition Diagram of Mounting Points

_4

ET0017001

Removal

1. Using a flat tip screwdriver, carefully pry off and remove
the left door lock striker trim cover plate.

ET0019002
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Removal of Left Quarter Outer Trim Panel

Composition Diagram of Mounting Points

ET0018001

1. Remove left door lock striker trim cover plate, left doorsill
trim panel assembly, rear bumper body assembly, rear left
quarter combination light ornament assembly, rear left
quarter ornament assembly, left "EV" mark, left top side
beam outer panel rear trim panel assembly, rear left pillar
outer trim panel assembly.

2. Remove 3 hexagon flange bolts (arrow) from left quarter
bracket.
Tightening torque: 5+ 1 N'm

ET0020002

3. Remove 13 outer panel cross-recessed pan head screw
big gasket and cross-recessed button head self-tapping
screw (arrow) from left quarter.

Tightening torque: 2 + 0.5 N-m

ET0021002
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Installation

1. For each part of quarter upper ornament, installation is in the reverse order of removal.
Left Wing Assembly

Removal

A

* For safety, be sure to wear necessary safety equipment to prevent accidents.
* Appropriate force should be applied during removal and installation, and never operate roughly.
* Be careful not to scratch ornament surface during removal and installation of exterior ornament.

Composition Diagram of Mounting Points

ET0020001

1. Remove the front compartment cover (refer to “Front Compartment Cover and Back Door” in this
section).

2. Remove front bumper body assembly and front bumper left mounting bracket bolt (refer to “Front
Bumper System” in this section).

3. Remove headlight and turn signal light (refer to “Lighting System” in “Vehicle Electrical” ).
4. Remove the front left wheel house (refer to “Wheel House Protector System” in this section).

5. Remove the front left quarter triangular block (refer to “Quarter Upper Ornament System” in this
section).

6. Remove the windshield lower trim panel left end cover (refer to “Front Windshield Lower Trim Panel

System” in this section).
dr 25-20
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7. Using 8# socket wrench, remove 3 fixing bolts (arrow)
between left wing and body.
Tightening torque: 5+ 1 N'-m

ET0022002

8. Pull out left wing lower end clip with force from left doorsill trim panel, remove it along the front
direction of vehicle.

Removal of Left Doorsill Trim Panel Assembly

Composition Diagram of Mounting Points

ET0022001

Removal
1. Open left door to a suitable angle or remove door, and remove door opening weatherstrip (refer to
“Door Assembly” in this section).

25-21 dr
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2. Remove 4 mounting snap fasteners (arrow) from left
doorsill trim panel.

ET0023002

3. Using a flat tip screwdriver, pry along the mounting points of plastic clip (points marked with black
squares in composition diagram of mounting points).

4. Using a screwdriver, pry off left doorsill trim panel rear end clip (points marked with red triangle boxes
in composition diagram of mounting points) and then pull it out with force from left quarter outer panel.
A soft material such as foam should be placed under screwdriver to prevent left quarter outer panel
from being scratched.

Installation
1. Installation is in the reverse order of removal.

2. Pay attention to trim panel and body periphery, the clearance between them should be uniform, safe
and reliable.

Charging Port Cover

Removal

A

* For safety, be sure to wear necessary safety equipment to prevent accidents.
* Appropriate force should be applied during removal and installation, and never operate roughly.
* Be careful not to scratch ornament surface during removal and installation of exterior ornament.

1. Using a socket wrench, remove 2 bolts shown on the right.
Torque: 5+ 1 N-m

ET0025002

2. Gently remove the charging port cover assembly.

Installation
1. Installation is in the reverse order of removal.

A

* When installing, first locate charging port cover and quarter with 2 positioning pins, and then tighten
bolts.

dr
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Front Windshield Lower Trim Panel

Removal

A

For safety, be sure to wear necessary safety equipment to prevent accidents.
Appropriate force should be applied during removal and installation, and never operate roughly.
Be careful not to scratch ornament surface during removal and installation of exterior ornament.

Remove front compartment cover assembly and main & sub wiper arm assemblies.

Using a flat tip screwdriver, carefully pry off the clip between left/right end cover and windshield lower
trim panel.

Push end cover forward by hand, remove the clip between
end cover and wing.

ET0012002

Using a cross screwdriver, remove 5 expansion clips
between windshield lower trim panel and body.

ET0013002

Move windshield lower trim panel toward the front of
vehicle, so that fitting clip between windshield lower trim
panel and glass can be disengaged.

ity

f WL
|
‘ h!llllllllnull
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ET0014002
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6. Unplug the clip between washer nozzle and windshield
lower trim panel, and Unplug the clip between washer pipe
and windshield lower trim panel, then remove the
windshield lower trim panel.

ET0015002

Installation

1. Installation is in the reverse order of removal.
Rack

Removal

A

* For safety, be sure to wear necessary safety equipment to prevent accidents.
* Appropriate force should be applied during removal and installation, and never operate roughly.
* Be careful not to scratch ornament surface during removal and installation of exterior ornament.

1. Pull out left rack front end cover assembly upward with
force, and pull out rear end cover assembly diagonally
with force.

ET0031002

2. Using a heater, heat glass glue until the adhesive part of rack comes off the roof glass, then remove
left rack.

Installation

1. Installation is in the reverse order of removal.

Front Wheel House Protector

Removal

* For safety, be sure to wear necessary safety equipment to prevent accidents.

* Appropriate force should be applied during removal and installation, and never operate roughly.
* Be careful not to scratch ornament surface during removal and installation of exterior ornament.
* Appropriate force should be applied, and never operate roughly.

C“- 25-24
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1. Remove the front left wheel.

2. Using a cross screwdriver, remove mounting screws from
left wing and front bumper.
Tightening torque: 2 + 0.5N-m

ET0026002

3. Using a cross screwdriver, remove 8 expansion clips (-
arrow) from body, and remove front left wheel house
protector.

ET0027002

Rear Wheel House Protector

Composition Diagram of Mounting Points

ET0024001

1. Remove the rear left wheel.
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2. Using a cross screwdriver, remove mounting screws from rear left quarter outer panel and rear bumper
(points marked with red circles in composition diagram of mounting points). Tightening torque: 2 + 0.5
N-m

3. Using a cross screwdriver, remove expansion clips from body and rear bumper (points marked with red
squares in composition diagram of mounting points), and remove rear left wheel house protector.

Dual-zone Solar Sensor .
Dual-zone solar sensor is installed on instrument panel and

used to detect light intensity in the area where the vehicle is
located and control the automatic mode of air conditioning.

Installation
1. Installation is in the reverse order of removal.

Rear Bumper Body Assembly

Removal

A

* For safety, be sure to wear necessary safety equipment to prevent accidents.
* Appropriate force should be applied during removal and installation, and never operate roughly.
* Be careful not to scratch ornament surface during removal and installation of exterior ornament.

Composition Diagram of Mounting Points

ET0007001

1. Remove rear left/rear right quarter combination light ornament assembly.
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2. Remove 6 cross-recessed button head self-tapping screws (tightening torque: 2 + 0.5 N m) and 2
plastic clips.

3. Remove rear bumper from rear bumper mounting bracket and quarter mounting bracket.
4. Unplug reverse radar wire harness connector and fog light connector respectively.
5. Remove the rear bumper assembly.

Rear Bumper Left/Right Mounting Bracket

Composition Diagram of Mounting Points

ET0008001

Removal

1. Remove rear left quarter combination light ornament assembly, rear left quarter ornament assembly,
rear bumper body assembly.

2. Using M6 socket wrench, remove the lower nut (arrow).
Tightening torque: 5 £ 1 Nem

ET0010002

3. Using a cross screwdriver, remove 2 upper cross-recessed button head self-tapping screws and rear
bumper left/right mounting bracket.

dr

service & partsa~



25 - EXTERIOR

Installation
1. Installation is in the reverse order of removal.

A

When installing, insert positioning pin into body sheet metal hole, adjust position, and then
assemble.

Front Bumper Body Assembly

Removal

Try to avoid scratching the bumper finish during removal and installation.

For safety, be sure to wear necessary safety equipment to prevent accidents.

Appropriate force should be applied during removal and installation, and never operate roughly.
Be careful not to scratch ornament surface during removal and installation of exterior ornament.
* Appropriate force should be applied, and never operate roughly.

Composition Diagram of Mounting Points

ET0001001
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1.

8.

Remove the front compartment cover (refer to “Front
Compartment Cover and Back Door” in this section).

Using a cross screwdriver, remove mounting screws (-
arrow) from front bumper lower part and front wheel house
(both sides).

Tightening torque: 2 £ 0.5 N-m

Using a cross screwdriver, remove mounting screw from
front bumper (both sides) and front bumper mounting
bracket.

Using 8# socket wrench, remove 3 mounting bolts (arrow)
from lower part of front bumper.

Tightening torque: 5+ 1 N-m

Using 8# socket wrench, remove 4 mounting bolts (arrow)
from upper part of front bumper.

Tightening torque: 5+ 1 N-m

Pull out left/right side of front bumper from front bumper
mounting bracket clips.

Carefully pulling front bumper until front fog light wire
harness is visible, remove front fog light wire harness (this
step is only available for high configuration models).

Remove the bumper.

Installation

1.

Installation is in the reverse order of removal.
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Front Bumper Left/Right Mounting Bracket

Composition Diagram of Mounting Points

ET0006001

Removal
1. Remove the front bumper assembly.

2. Remove the headlight (referto “Lighting System” in
“Vehicle Electrical” ).

3. Using a cross screwdriver, remove mounting screw (-
arrow) from left wing and front bumper left mounting
bracket.

Tightening torque: 2 + 0.5N-m

ET0007002

4. Pull out left wing flange from front bumper left mounting
bracket clips.

ET0008002
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5. Using 8# socket wrench, remove 2 fixing bolts (arrow)
from front bumper left mounting bracket, and remove
mounting bracket.

Tightening torque: 5+ 1 N-m

ET0009002

6. The front right bumper mounting bracket is completely
symmetrical with the left side, removal produces for left
and right are same.

Installation
1. Installation is in the reverse order of removal.

Removal of Front Bumper Front End Bracket

Composition Diagram of Mounting Points

ET0004001

Removal

1. Remove front compartment cover, lock cable (refer to “Front Compartment Cover and Back Door”
section) and front bumper.

2. Remove the headlight (refer to “Lighting System” in “Vehicle Electrical” ).
3. Remove the front bumper crossmember assembly.

25 - 31 dr

service & partsa~



25 - EXTERIOR

4. Remove the front compartment wire harness (refer to “Vehicle Electrical” section).
Remove the washer pipe (refer to “Wiper” sectionin “Vehicle Electrical” ).

6. Remove expansion tank pipeline and radiator connecting pipeline (refer to “Cooling System Device”
sectionin “Chassis” ).

7. Remove the condenser connecting pipeline (referto “Electric A/IC” sectionin “Vehicle
Electrical” ).

8. Using a cross screwdriver, remove expansion clip from front wheel house.
9. Using 8# socket wrench, remove fixing bolt from front bumper mounting bracket (both sides).
Tightening torque: 5+ 1 N-m

10.Make sure that front end bracket has no other connecting parts except its own installation point, hold
front end bracket, use 10# socket wrench to loosen 6 fixing bolts from front end bracket in turn (-
positions are as shown in the illustration), remove front end bracket.
Tightening torque: 23 £ 2 N-m

o

ET0002001

Installation
1. Installation is in the reverse order of removal.
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INTERIOR

On-vehicle Service

Tools

Cross screwdriver, flat tip screwdriver, 8# socket wrench, torque wrench, socket , wrench

Specifications

Torque Specifications

Part Name Torque (N-m)
Luggage Compartment _Doorsill Lower Protector 15405
Self-tapping Screw
Left Quarter Lower Protector Self-tapping Screw 1.5+0.5
Front Left Sun Visor Holder Screw 1.5+£05
Sun Visor Holder 1.5+0.5
Sun Sunshade Bolt 10+1

Removal and Installation of A-pillar Protector

Removal

A

* For safety, be sure to wear necessary safety equipment to prevent accidents.
* Appropriate force should be applied during removal and installation, and never operate roughly.
* Be careful not to scratch ornament surface during removal and installation of interior ornament.

1. Using a flat tip screwdriver, remove A-pillar protector, and
unplug speaker connector (arrow) because speakers of
the vehicle are installed on A-pillar.

2. Remove the A-pillar protector.

Installation

1. Ensure uniform, safe and reliable fit clearance with the
periphery.

2. Installation is in the reverse order of removal.
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Removall/lnstallation of Quarter Protector (Take Left Side as An Example)

Removal

1. Using a flat tip screwdriver, remove the luggage
compartment doorsill upper protector assembly.

2. Remove the luggage compartment carpet.

3. Using a flat tip screwdriver, remove self-tapping screw
from luggage compartment doorsill lower protector, then
using a flat tip screwdriver, remove luggage compartment
doorsill lower protector.

Tightening torque: 1.5+ 0.5 N'm

4. Using a cross screwdriver, remove cross-recessed button -
head self-tapping screw between left quarter lower IR0002002
protector and body.
Tightening torque: 1.5+ 0.5 N'-m

5. Using a flat tip screwdriver, remove the left quarter lower
protector assembly.

6. Remove the seat belt device (referto “Seat Belt
System” in this section).

7. Using a cross screwdriver, remove cross-recessed button
head self-tapping screw between left quarter upper
protector and body.

Tightening torque: 1.5+ 0.5 N'-m

8. Using a flat tip screwdriver, remove quarter upper
protector plug, plastic clip and left quarter upper protector

assembly.

Installation

1. Ensure uniform, safe and reliable fit clearance with the
periphery.

2. Installation is in the reverse order of removal.

Removal/Installation of Roof and Accessory System

Removal

A

* For safety, be sure to wear necessary safety equipment to prevent accidents.
* Appropriate force should be applied during removal and installation, and never operate roughly.
* Be careful not to scratch ornament surface during removal and installation of interior ornament.

1. Using a cross screwdriver, loose 2 screws from front left
sun visor holder.

Tightening torque: 1.5+ 0.5 N'-m

2. Using a cross screwdriver, remove the other sun visor
holder.

Tightening torque: 1.5+ 0.5 N-m

3. Remove front left sun visor. Use same removal 1R0003002
procedures for front right sun visor.
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Removal of Front Dome Light

1.

Using a flat tip screwdriver, pry off the front dome light
cover.

IR0004002

A

Do not scratch the surface of ornaments.

2. Remove fixing bolts (arrow) from front dome light, unplug

dome light connector and remove dome light assembly.

Removal of Roof Assembly

1.
2.
3.

Remove front left/right sun visor.
Remove the front dome light.

Remove weatherstrip and pillar protector (refer to “Pillar
Protector System” in this section).

Using a flat tip screwdriver, remove 3 plastic clips (arrow)
and roof.

Installation

1.
2.

Installation is in the reverse order of removal.

Ensure uniform, safe and reliable fit clearance with the
periphery.
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Removal/lnstallation of Sliding Roof Sunshade System

Removal

A

* For safety, be sure to wear necessary safety equipment to prevent accidents.

* Appropriate force should be applied during removal and installation, and never operate roughly.
* Be careful not to scratch sunshade surface during removal and installation of sunshade.

« Sliding roof sunshade is large in size and requires two people to cooperate to avoid deformation.

1. Firstly, loose mounting bolts 4, 5, 6 and 7 shown on the
right with 8# socket wrench.

2. And then loose bolts 3, 2 in turn.

3. One person holds the rear side, and the other looses front
1 bolt and remove it from back door.

IR0007002

Installation

1. Two people work together to lift front and rear of the
sunshade, align sliding roof sunshade with the hole, and
pre-tighten bolts 1 and 2.

2. Then pre-tighten bolt 3.

3. Pre-tighten bolts 4, 5, 6, and 7, then tighten them to the
specified torque in the above order.

Tightening torque: 10 £ 1 N-m
4. Make sure a safe and reliable installation.

A

* Do not scratch the surface of sunshade.

Removal/lnstallation and Repair of Carpet System

Removal

A

* For safety, be sure to wear necessary safety equipment to prevent accidents.
* Appropriate force should be applied during removal and installation, and never operate roughly.
* Be careful not to scratch ornament surface during removal and installation of interior ornament.
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1.

Remove the seat (referto “Seat System” in this
section).

Remove armrest box and auxiliary fascia console (refer to
“Instrument Cluster System” in this section).

Remove quarter lower protector (referto “Quarter
Protector” in this section).

Remove the buckle and from luggage compartment
carpet.

Remove the seat belt lower mounting point (arrow).
Remove left and right lower mounting points between
instrument panel and carpet.

Remove fixing point of carpet, doorsill clips (arrow)
between side edge and doorsill and carpet.

Installation

1.

2.

Ensure uniform, safe and reliable fit clearance with the
periphery.
Installation is in the reverse order of removal.

dr
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VEHICLE TECHNICAL PARAMETERS

VEHICLE TECHNICAL Rim Type and Tire Type 27-3
PARAMETERS 27 -2 Tire Pressure 27-3
Chassis Passing Performance and Braking Steering System 27-3

Performance Parameters 27-2 Brake System Type 27 -4
Wheel Alignment Parameters Tightening Torque List 27 -4
(Unloaded) 27 -2
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VEHICLE TECHNICAL PARAMETERS

Chassis Passing Performance and Braking Performance Parameters

ltem Parameter
Vehicle Model SQR7000BEVJ72
Minimum Ground Clearance (mm) 135
Ground Clearance between Front and Rear Axial 137
(mm)
Front Axial Lower Ground Clearance (mm) 148
Rear Axial Lower Ground Clearance (mm) 154
Passing Performance Minimum Turning Right Turning (m) 9.2
Diameter Left Turning (m) 9.2
Angle of Approach (°) 27
Angle of Departure (°) 47
Unloaded (°) 20
Ramp Angle
Full Loaded (°) 18
Braking Distance at Unloaded (m) <18
Initial Speed of 50 km/h
Braking Performance (m) Full Loaded (m) < 20
Braking distance at initial speed of 100 km/h (m) < 44
Wheel Alignment Parameters (Unloaded)
Item Parameter
Vehicle Model SQR7000BEVJ72
Front Wheel Camber 0.5°+30'
Kingpin Caster 7.8°+30’
Front Wheel
Kingpin Inclination 15.2°+ 30’
Front Wheel Toe-in 0.17°+£10’
Rear Wheel Camber 0°+30’
Rear Wheel
Rear Wheel Toe-in -03°+x10'
Sideways Sliding < 3 m/km

27-2
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Rim Type and Tire Type
ltem Parameter
Type 15%x5J
Rim Offset (mm) +45
Tire Type 165/65R 15
Tire Pressure
Unit: kpa
Item Front Wheel Rear Wheel
Unloaded 220 220
Steering System
Vehicle Model SQR7000BEVJ72
Diameter (mm) 375

Steering Wheel

Skeleton Material

Magnesium aluminum

alloy AM50A
Type Rack and pinion
mechanical steering
Steering Gear gear
Steering Assist Type Electric power assist
Collapsible electric
Type power steering column
(EPS)
Side Angle (a) (°) 26
Installation Angle
Steering Column Plane Angle (B) (°) 25
Upward and Downward
/
Steering Wheel (mm)
Adjustment Range Frontward and
Rearward (mm) /
Left 35.6
Steering Wheel Left 15
Rotation Turns '
Maximum Wheel Angle
Right 31
Steering Wheel Right 15

Rotation Turns

drr
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Brake System Type

Brake System Type

Vacuum assist, diagonal arrangement, double
circuit brake system

ABS System Control Mode

X type 4-channel 4 wheel independent control

Tightening Torque List

No.

Part Name

Quantity for One

Part No. Vehicle

Torque (N-m)

All-metal Hexagon
Flange Locking
Nut

Q33008F36 8 25%4

Hexagon Flange
Bolt

FQ1851255TF61KN 8 110+ 10

All-metal Hexagon
Flange Locking
Nut

Q33112T13F36K 8 -

Hexagon Flange
Bolt

FQ1851255TF61KN 8 110

All-metal Hexagon
Flange Locking
Nut

Q33112T13F36K 8 -

Hexagon Flange
Bolt

FQ1851255TF61KN 4 110

All-metal Hexagon
Flange Locking
Nut

Q33112T13F36K 4 -

Hexagon Flange
Bolt

FQ1831275TF61KN 8 110

All-metal Hexagon
Flange Locking
Nut

Q33112T13F36K 8 -

10

Non-metallic Insert
Hexagon Locking
Nut

FQ32912F36K 4 35

11

Wheel Nut

S11-3100115 16 110

12

All-metal Hexagon
Flange Locking
Nut

Q33008F36 4 25

13

Non-metallic Insert
Hexagon Locking
Nut

FQ32914T15F36K 1 35

14

Hexagon Flange
Bolt

Q1831030TF61Q 4 65

27 -4
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Non-metallic Insert

15 Hexagon Locking | ~ FQ32912F36K 2 35
Nut
6 Hexagon Flange Q32008F36 4 25
Hexagon Head
Bolt Spring
- Dot Spring FQ146B0822F36 1 25
Cushion Set
s HexagonFlange | q1g20825F 36 3 25
o HexagonFlange | q1g20825F36 3 25
2 Hexagon Flange | 1880616736 6 10
o HexagonFlange | 1380616F36 4 10
Bolt
22 Hexagon Flange S11-3506013 2 25
Eye Bolt )
’s Hexagon Flange Q32006F36 7 10
o HexagonFlange | q1g40842F36 1 25
”e HexagonFlange | q1g20816F36 2 25
Cross-Recessed
Large Cup Head
o6 ge Sup He: Q2736316F36 1 6
Screw
07 HexagggltFlange Q1840645F36 2 10
0 Hexagggltﬂange Q1820816F36 2 25
2 Hexagon Flange | 1851050F 36 11 65
Hexagon Flange
20 exagon Flang Q1821025TF61 24 65
N Hexagon Flange | q1831035TF610K 8 65
2 Hexaggglf'ange Q1820825F36 2 25
33 Hexagon Flange $21-2203205 2 260
Locking Nut i
o Cross-Recessed |  19714213F36 4 3.5

Pan Head Self-

drr
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Tapping Screw -
Type C

35 HexagﬁrllJ tFlange Q32006F36 3 10

6 Hexagon Flange | q1820816F36 4 25

3 HexagggltF'ange Q1831040TF61 3 65

38 HexagggltF'ange Q1831030TF61Q 8 65

29 HexagggltF'ange Q1831035TF61QK 4 65

40 HexagggltF'ange Q1851280TF61K 1 110

All-metal Hexagon
41 Flange Locking Q33112T13F36K 3 110
Nut

i HexagonFlange | q1g20616F38 4 10

43 HexagggltF'ange Q1820825F 36 4 25

A

* Self-locking nut is a non-reusable component, and replace it after removal and installation.
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BODY DIMENSIONS

BODY DIMENSIONS 28 -2 Body Dimensions 28-2
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BODY DIMENSIONS

Body Dimensions

1550

BD0001001

BD0002001
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F s ——r,
CHE 2
D: & = :{l
\ = =\
1430 ;
BD0003001
Item Parameter
Length 3200
Overall Size (mm) Width 1670
High 1550
Wheel Base (mm) 2150
Front 1450
Tread (mm)
Rear 1430
Front Suspension 560
Rear Suspension 490

dr 28-3
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OVERVIEW

OVERVIEW 29-2 Vehicle Parameter 29-2
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OVERVIEW

Vehicle Parameter

ltems

Unit

NEQ7000BEV-
J72

NEQ7000BEV-
J72A

NEQ7000BEV-
J72B

NEQ7000BEV-
J72C

Drive
type

Rear wheel drive
4x2

Rear wheel drive
4x2

Rear wheel drive
4x2

Rear wheel drive
4x2

Vehicle
curb
mass

kg

965

985

995

1015

975

1005

965

975

Vehicle
curb
axle

laden
mass

Front
axle

kg

478

490

493

499

483

500

478

485

Rear
axle

kg

487

495

502

516

492

505

487

490

Maxim-
um
manuf-
acture-
r's
laden
mass (-
includi-
ng
occup-
ants)

kg

150

300

150

300

150

300

150

300

Maxim-
um
manuf-
acture-
r's
mass

kg

1115

1285

1145

1315

1125

1305

1115

1275

Axle
laden
mass
under

maxim-
um
manuf-
acture-
r's total
mass

Front
axle

kg

542

568

557

578

547

578

542

563

Rear
axle

kg

573

717

588

737

578

727

573

712

Maxim-
um
manuf-
acture-
r's
allowa-
ble
axle

Front
axle

kg

568

568

578

578

578

578

563

563

Rear
axle

kg

717

717

737

737

727

727

712

712

drr
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laden
mass

Numb-
er of
occup-
ants (- -
includi-
ng
driver)

Person

ltems

Unit

NEQ7000BEV-
J72D

NEQ7000BEV-
J72E

NEQ7000BEV-
J72F

NEQ7000BEV-
J72G

Drive
type

Rear wheel drive
4x2

Rear wheel drive
4x2

Rear wheel drive
4x2

Rear wheel
drive 4x2

Vehicle
curb
mass

kg

965

975

965

975

965

975

950

975

Vehicle
curb
axle

laden
mass

Front
axle

kg

478

485

478

485

478

485

471

479

Rear
axle

kg

487

490

487

490

487

490

485

490

Maxim-
um
manuf-
acture-
r's
laden
mass (-
includi-
ng
occup-
ants)

kg

150

300

150

300

150

300

150

300

Maxim-
um
manuf-
acture-
r's
mass

kg

1115

1275

1115

1275

1115

1275

1100

1275

Axle
laden
mass
under

maxim-
um
manuf-
acture-
r's total
mass

Front
axle

kg

542

563

542

563

542

563

535

565

Rear
axle

kg

573

712

573

712

573

712

563

712

Maxim-
um

Fr